

Proactive by Design



# PERMANENT SOLUTION STATEMENT 123 PINE STREET HOLYOKE, MASSACHUSETTS RTN: 1-20114

May 2017



**PREPARED FOR:** City of Holyoke Office of Planning and Economic Development 20 Korean Veterans Plaza Holyoke, Massachusetts

## GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.

1350 Main St. – Suite 1400 | Springfield, MA 01103 413-726-2100

29 Offices Nationwide <u>www.gza.com</u>

Copyright© 2017 GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.





Proactive by Design

ENVIRONMENTAL WATER CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT

1350 Main Street Suite 1400 Springfield, MA 01103 www.gza.com

May 25, 2017

File No. 15.0166521.00

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Western Regional Office Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup 436 Dwight Street Springfield, Massachusetts 01103

Permanent Solution Statement With No Conditions Re: 123 Pine Street Holyoke, Massachusetts Release Tracking Number (RTN) 1-20114

Dear Sir/Madam:

On behalf of the City of Holyoke Office of Planning and Economic Development, ("the City"), GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. (GZA) is submitting this Permanent Solution Statement With No Conditions for the above-referenced Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP) Disposal Site ("Site"). The report has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Section 310 CMR 40.1056 of the MCP and is subject to the Limitations included in Appendix A.

If you have any questions or need further information, please contact the undersigned at (413) 726-2104.

Very truly yours, GZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Cote, CHMM Assistant Project Manager

Guy P. Dalton, LSP Associate Principal

William R. Norman, LSP

**Consultant Reviewer** 

CC:

Marcos Marrero, Office of Planning and Economic Development Debbie Oppermann, Office of Planning and Economic Development

Attachment: Report

Copyright © 2017 GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.



1.00 INTRODUCTION	1
2.00 PROJECT INFORMATION	2
2.10 SITE LOCATION AND SETTING	2
2.20 SITE HISTORY	2
2.30 MCP RESPONSE ACTIONS	2
3.00 PERMANENT SOLUTION DOCUMENTATION	4
3.10 RISK CHARACTERIZATION METHOD AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR NO SIGNIFICANT RISK	
CONCLUSION (40.1056(1)(C) AND 40.1056(2)(F))	5
3.20 RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PERMANENT OR TEMPORARY SOLUTIONS (40.1056(1)(D))	5
3.30 ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATION IMPLEMENTATION AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION (40.1056(1)(E	)
AND 40.1056(2)(H))	5
3.40 ASSUMPTIONS REGARDING CURRENT OR FUTURE USES THAT DO NOT REQUIRE AN AUL	
(40.1056(1)(F) AND 40.1056(2)(J))	5
3.50 ACTIVE EXPOSURE PATHWAY MITIGATION MEASURES (40.1056(1)(G))	6
3.60 UCL EXCEEDANCES (40.1056(1)(J)) AND 40.1056(2)(I))	6
3.70 USE OF COMPENDIUM OF ANALYTICAL METHODS (40.1056(1)(K))	6
3.80 DISPOSAL SITE LOCATIONS AND BOUNDARIES (40.1056(2)(A))	6
3.90 CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL SUMMARY (40.1056(2)(B))	7
3.100 DEMONSTRATION THAT SOURCES OF OHM HAVE BEEN ELIMINATED OR CONTROLLED	
(40.1056(2)(C))	7
3.110 DEMONSTRATION OF SUBSURFACE MIGRATION CONTROL (40.1056(2)(D))	8
3.120 DEMONSTRATION OF NAPL CONTROL (40.1056(2)(E))	8
3.130 BACKGROUND FEASIBILITY EVALUATION (40.1056(2)(G))	8
3.140 DATA USABILITY ASSESSMENT AND DATA REPRESENTATIVENESS EVALUATION (40.1056(2)(K))	9
3.150 REQUIREMENT FOR OPERATION/MAINTENANCE OR MONITORING (40.1056(2)(L))	9
3.160 FINANCIAL ASSURANCE MECHANISMS	9
3.170 FILING OF PERMANENT SOLUTION STATEMENT	9
3.180 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT`	10
4.00 CONCLUSIONS	.10

## FIGURES

FIGURE 1	SITE LOCUS MAP

FIGURE 2 SITE PLAN

## TABLES

TABLE 1SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS – PRE- AND POST-RAM SAMPLES

## APPENDICES

APPENDIX A	LIMITATIONS
APPENDIX B	BWSC-104 (in printed versions of this document)
APPENDIX C	METHOD 1 RISK CHARACTERIZATION
APPENDIX D	ANALYTICAL DATA REPORTS
APPENDIX E	SOIL DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION



TABLE OF CONTENTSMay 201715.0166521.00Permanent Solution Statement Without ConditionsPage | ii

APPENDIX FPUBLIC NOTICESAPPENDIX GDATA USABILITY ASSESSMENT AND DATA REPRESENTATIVENESS EVALUATIONAPPENDIX HCALCULATION OF SITE AND CONTAMINANT-SPECIFIC ATTENUATION FACTORS (α)<br/>WITH SUPPORTING TABLESAPPENDIX IMETHOD 3 RISK ASSESSMENT FOR RESIDENT EXPOSED TO CHEMICALS IN INDOOR<br/>AIR - MASSDEP SHORTFORM



## 1.00 INTRODUCTION

On behalf of the City of Holyoke Office of Planning and Economic Development, ("the City", "Property Owner" or "Owner"), GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. (GZA) has prepared this Permanent Solution Statement (PSS) for the MCP Disposal Site identified as Release Tracking Number (RTN) 1-20114 by the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (MassDEP) (the Site). Site consists of approximately 0.126-acre of land improved with a 15,100-square foot vacant residential apartment building in the eastern-central portion of Holyoke, Massachusetts. The official address associated with the property is 123 Pine Street. A Site Locus Map is attached as Figure 1 and a Site Plan depicting the project limits, the Disposal Site boundary, and the existing approximate property boundaries is attached as Figure 2.

This PSS covers the portion of the property which has been impacted by a release of petroleum hydrocarbons, specifically, No. 2 Fuel Oil, and where Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (EPH) were detected in soil above the applicable Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP) RCS-1 Standard. The release is attributed to two former 275-gallon aboveground storage tanks (ASTs), which were removed from the basement of the Site building on July 5, 2016, following the completion of an ASTM Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) performed by GZA for the City in April 2016.

As documented in this PSS, the Site meets the requirements for a Permanent Solution under the MCP because a condition of No Significant Risk (NSR) of harm to human health, safety, public welfare, and the environment has been achieved. GZA performed a Method 1 Risk Characterization (M1RC) for all of the Site constituents of concern (COCs). The M1RC is attached as Appendix C. Additionally, because one or more Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) is present in vadose zone soil adjacent to an occupied structure, GZA also performed a screening-level risk evaluation to estimate risks to future building occupants via the potential vapor intrusion pathway. GZA utilized the Johnson and Ettinger Model to estimate indoor air concentrations (Appendix H) and the MassDEP Shortform<sup>1</sup> to estimate risk to potential future residents (Appendix I) and demonstrate that Method 1 is an appropriate approach to assess risks at the Site. As demonstrated in the M1RC, the calculated Exposure Point Concentrations (EPCs) do not exceed applicable MCP Method 1 standards. Therefore, an Activity and Use Limitation (AUL) or MCP Conditions will not be required to maintain a level of No Significant Risk at the Site.

This report was prepared in accordance with the MCP, specifically, the requirements pertaining to PSS as outlined in 310 CMR 40.1056, and is subject to the Limitations included in Appendix A. A Permanent Solution Statement Transmittal Form (BWSC104) has been submitted electronically to MassDEP, and a copy is included in Appendix B in printed versions of this report.

This report is organized as follows:

- 1. Section 1.00 provides an introduction and defines the Site and terms used throughout this submittal.
- 2. Section 2.00 provides relevant project information, including a description of physical features and historical uses, a summary of MCP response actions conducted to date, and the conclusions of the Method 1 risk characterization.
- 3. Section 3.00 presents the information required by Section 310 CMR 40.1056(2) of the MCP in support of a Permanent Solution.
- 4. Section 4.00 presents the report conclusions.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Method 3 Risk Assessment for Resident Exposed to Chemicals in Indoor Air – Shortform 2012 (sf12ra), Andrew Friedman, MassDEP



#### 2.00 PROJECT INFORMATION

#### 2.10 SITE LOCATION AND SETTING

The property is located at 123 Pine Street in Holyoke, Massachusetts and consists of approximately 0.126-acre of land referenced as Tax Parcel Map/Block/Lot number 062-03-002 by the City of Holyoke Assessor's office. Coordinates for the Site are: 42°12'33.56" N and 72°36'45.16" W. A Site Locus Map is included as Figure 1.

The property is occupied by a single 15,100 square-foot building, which was previously utilized as the former Alpine Apartments. The remainder of the property consists of grassy areas.

Groundwater at the property is assumed to flow generally to the northeast, towards the Connecticut River. Subsequent references to upgradient and downgradient properties are based on the inferred northeasterly groundwater flow direction.

#### 2.20 SITE HISTORY

Historical fire insurance maps (Sanborn Maps) reviewed as part of GZA's April 2016 Phase I ESA indicate that development at the Site progressed from a two-story dwelling to the four-story Alpine tenement structure sometime between 1895 and 1915. The vacant Alpine building is currently present at the Site.

#### 2.30 MCP RESPONSE ACTIONS

#### Pre-Release Abatement Measure (RAM) Plan

Soil in the basement at the Site has been impacted by a release of petroleum hydrocarbons, specifically, No. 2 Fuel Oil. The suspected source of the contamination was a release from one of two former aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) which were removed from the Site on July 5 of 2016, following the completion of an ASTM Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) performed by GZA for the City in April 2016. The Phase I ESA indicated that one of the two former ASTs exhibited corrosion near its base, with oil-stained concrete beneath.

During removal of the ASTs by the City's contractor, Associated Building Wreckers (ABW), one of the tanks began to leak No. 2 fuel oil onto the floor. Prior to removal, the tanks were presumed to be empty based upon a fuel gauge located on top of the tanks which was later determined not to be functional. It was estimated at the time of the release that less than the MCP Reportable Quantity of ten gallons of fuel oil were released to the basement floor. During removal, ABW applied absorbent material to the released fuel oil, which was then removed from the floor and containerized for off-Site disposal. The disposal documentation is provided as Appendix E. On the same day the ASTs were removed by the City's contractor, GZA collected soil samples BSMT-2 and BSMT-3 from the Site (a third sample, BSMT-1, was collected but not analyzed) via hand auger methods. The locations of the thin concrete basement floor near the former tank locations (and location of release), from depths of approximately three to nine inches below the top of the basement floor. As shown in Table 1, the Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbon (EPH) analyses performed by ESS Laboratory of Cranston, RI (ESS) via MADEP-EPH and USEPA 8270 methods indicated that sample BSMT-2 exceeded the applicable Reportable Concentrations (RCS-1) for several constituents including C<sub>9</sub>-C<sub>18</sub> Aliphatics (19,990 mg/kg), C<sub>19</sub>-C<sub>36</sub> Aliphatics (4,500 mg/kg), C<sub>11</sub>-C<sub>12</sub> Aromatics (1,890 mg/kg), 2-methylnaphthalene (43.8 mg/kg), and naphthalene (12.1 mg/kg). Therefore,



these detections represented a 120-day Reportable Condition under the MCP. Although  $C_9$ - $C_{18}$  Aliphatics was detected above laboratory method reporting limits (MRLs) in the BSMT-3 sample, the concentration (27.3 mg/kg) was well below the reportable concentration for this constituent. No other EPH constituents were detected above laboratory MRLs in sample BSMT-3. On behalf of the City, GZA notified MassDEP of the reportable condition on November 3, 2016.

On August 18, 2016, GZA returned to the Site to collect additional soil samples "123 Pine - S-4" through "123 Pine - S-7" beneath the basement floor, to continue to delineate the extent of the release. The samples were collected from a depth of three to nine inches below the floor of the basement, except for sample "123 Pine - S-6", which was a continuation of the original BSMT-2 sample, and which was collected from a depth of approximately twelve to eighteen inches below the floor. All of these samples were analyzed by ESS for EPH. As shown on Table 1, samples were compared to the MCP S-1, S-2 and S-3 GW-2 and GW-3 standards. Although there were detections of EPH constituents in two of these samples, none exceeded the aforementioned standards.

Based upon the analytical results described above, the release was estimated to be limited to the BSMT-2 sample area to a depth of approximately nine to twelve inches below the floor of the basement.

## Release Abatement Measure (RAM) Plan

GZA submitted a RAM Plan for the Site to MassDEP on behalf of The City of Holyoke Office of Planning and Economic Development on April 24, 2017. This Plan described the proposed excavation and containerization of approximately 1 cubic yard (CY) of soil, as well as describing the planned post-excavation soil sampling at the Site. The objective of the RAM was to remove only those soils that were impacted above the MCP Method 1 S-1 standards. It was not the objective of the RAM to reach non-detectable levels for the remaining Site soils.

## RAM Activities

On April 25, 2017, Western Mass Environmental, LLC (WME) performed excavation activities at the Site with oversight by a GZA representative. Excavation was performed by hand methods (shoveling after breaking the concrete using a sledgehammer) and began at the BSMT-2 sample location, in the southeastern portion of the basement (Figure 2). Soil was shoveled into 5-gallon buckets and loaded through a basement window, where a WME worker emptied the buckets into 55-gallon steel drums. During excavation, the areal and vertical extents of the excavation were guided using a photoionization detector (PID) measuring jar headspace of soil collected from the excavation. Background indoor air conditions in the basement ranged from 0.0 ppm to 0.2 ppm, as determined by the PID. Excavation continued laterally and vertically in areas where PID readings above 10 ppm were observed. Excavation at the BSMT-2 location proceeded first to a depth of approximately 16 inches below the basement floor surface grade, where a PID reading of 75 ppm was recorded. Excavation continued to a depth of 2 feet below grade, where the PID did not detect volatile organic compounds (VOCs) above background conditions (two separate screenings from soil at this depth resulted in readings of o.o ppm and o.2 ppm). Soil from the sidewalls of the excavation was screened at a depth of approximately 1 foot below the basement floor, and except for the eastern sidewall which had a PID reading of 84 ppm, all of the PID readings were less than 5 ppm. Therefore, WME continued the excavation approximately 2 feet eastward along the basement wall. The excavation in the eastern portion of the excavation continued vertically to a depth of 4 feet below the basement floor, where a PID reading of 24 ppm was observed. The excavation continued another 4 inches deep (approximately), where sample "E. Exc. Bottom" was collected. Soil above this location along the southern sidewall footing and under the foundation southern basement wall (between 1 and 2 feet below the basement floor) was screened and had a PID reading of 54 ppm. WME shoveled soil under the wall in this location until they encountered the basement footing. In addition to the grab sample previously described, GZA collected a composite sample from the locations shown on Figure 2. Soils



encountered during excavation appeared to consist mainly of sand. The excavation was backfilled with clean soil supplied by WME after the post-excavation samples were collected.

While the excavation was open, GZA collected two post-excavation soil samples: "Exc. Composite" was composited from soil remaining along the excavation sidewalls of the excavation, collected from approximately 1 foot below basement floor grade, as well as from the soil remaining at the excavated BSMT-2 sample location, and "East Exc. Bottom" was a grab from the base of the eastern portion of the excavation, collected approximately 4.25 feet below basement floor grade. Sample locations are shown on Figure 2. The samples were submitted to ESS on a 5-day turnaround time (TAT) for EPH analysis by MassDEP USEPA 8270 methods. The samples were compared to MCP Method 1 S-1, S-2 and S-3/ GW-2 and GW-3 Standards. As shown in Table C-1 of the M1RC (Appendix C), some EPH constituents were detected above laboratory MRLs in both soil samples, though none exceeded the Method 1 S-1, S-2, S-3 / GW-2 or GW-3 Standards. Specifically, the C<sub>9</sub>-C<sub>18</sub> aliphatic hydrocarbon range was detected above laboratory MRLs in both samples, and soil sample "East Exc. Bottom" also contained C<sub>19</sub>-C<sub>36</sub> aliphatic hydrocarbons, C<sub>11</sub>-C<sub>22</sub> aromatic hydrocarbons and polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbon (PAH) 2-methylnaphthalene, however these analytes were all below applicable MCP Method 1 soil standards. The approximate final excavation dimensions are shown on Figure 2.

In total, WME removed three (3) 55-gallon drums of petroleum-impacted soil and transported the drums to the Veolia TSDF Solvent Recycling & Energy Recovery 10 Day In-Transit Service & Sales Center, in West Carrollton, Ohio.

## 3.00 PERMANENT SOLUTION DOCUMENTATION

As described in Section 310 CMR 40.1041 of the MCP, Permanent Solutions may be categorized as a Permanent Solution with No Conditions or a Permanent Solution with Conditions. As described in that Section, the category of Permanent Solution can be established based upon the following factors:

 Oil and/or hazardous material (OHM) concentrations do not exceed an applicable Upper Concentration Limit (UCL) in soil or groundwater unless such levels are consistent with Natural Background (Permanent Solution with No Conditions); or

OHM above applicable UCLs in soil is located at a depth greater than 15 feet from the ground surface or below an engineered barrier and an evaluation conducted pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0860 indicates it is not feasible to reduce the concentrations to less than or equal the applicable UCLs in soil (Permanent Solution with Conditions).

2. A level of NSR exists and will be maintained for all current and foreseeable future uses of the Site (Permanent Solution with No Conditions); or

A level of NSR exists and will be maintained for all current and foreseeable future uses of the Site relying on one or more the following (Permanent Solution with Conditions):

a. Assumed limitations on future Site activities or uses that require an AUL, as specified in 310 CMR 40.1012; or



- b. Assumed limitation on current or future Site activities, uses, or conditions that do not require an AUL pursuant to 310 CMR 40.1013.
- 3. Sites where response actions have eliminated all threats of release and no release of OHM to the environment has occurred (Permanent Solution with No Conditions).

At the Site, none of the detected OHM concentrations exceed applicable UCLs in soil and a level of NSR exists without the implementation of an AUL. Therefore, the Site is eligible for a Permanent Solution With No Conditions.

The following sections provide documentation to support the Permanent Solution in accordance with Section 310 CMR 40.1056(1) and (2) of the MCP. Note that certain clerical documentation requirements under 310 CMR 40.1056(1) are addressed on the BWSC104 *Permanent And Temporary Solution Statement Transmittal* form included in Appendix B of printed versions of this report or previously in this section. These items (a, b, h and i) are not repeated in the following sections.

# 3.10 RISK CHARACTERIZATION METHOD AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR NO SIGNIFICANT RISK CONCLUSION (40.1056(1)(c) AND 40.1056(2)(f))

Because one or more Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) is present in vadose zone soil adjacent to an occupied structure, GZA performed a screening-level risk evaluation to estimate risks to potential future building occupants via the potential vapor intrusion pathway. GZA utilized the Johnson and Ettinger Model to estimate indoor air concentrations (Appendix H) and the MassDEP Shortform to estimate risk to residents (Appendix I) and demonstrate that Method 1 is an appropriate approach to assess risks at the Site.

A Method 1 Risk Characterization was used to evaluate risk at the Site. Information supporting the conclusion that a level of NSR has been achieved is summarized in this Section and presented in Appendix C.

## 3.20 RELATIONSHIP TO OTHER PERMANENT OR TEMPORARY SOLUTIONS (40.1056(1)(D))

This PSS is being filed for a release which covers only a portion of the property. There are currently no other Permanent or Temporary Solutions filed for this disposal Site. There are no additional response actions needed for any other portions of the disposal Site.

# 3.30 ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATION IMPLEMENTATION AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION (40.1056(1)(E) AND 40.1056(2)(H))

An AUL will not be necessary to maintain a condition of NSR at the Site.

# 3.40 ASSUMPTIONS REGARDING CURRENT OR FUTURE USES THAT DO NOT REQUIRE AN AUL (40.1056(1)(F) AND 40.1056(2)(J))

Based upon the Response Actions completed at the Site, this is a Permanent Solution With No Conditions. As such, this Permanent Solution is not based upon any of the *Limitations, Assumptions or Conditions on Site Activities and Uses That Do Not Require an AUL* (310 CMR 40.1013), which include the following:



- (a) the recommendation of Best Management Practices for non-commercial gardening in a residential setting to minimize and control potential risk qualitatively evaluated pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0923(3)(c);
- (b) the concentrations of OHM at the disposal site are consistent with Anthropogenic Background levels;
- (c) the location of residual contamination within a public way or within a rail right-of-way; or
- (d) the absence of an occupied building or structure in an area in which the groundwater would otherwise be classified as GW-2 pursuant to 310 CMR 40.0932(6), and where the residual concentrations of OHM in the groundwater exceed the GW-2 standards published in 310 CMR 40.0974(2).<sup>2</sup>

#### 3.50 ACTIVE EXPOSURE PATHWAY MITIGATION MEASURES (40.1056(1)(G))

No Active Exposure Pathway Mitigation Measures (AEPMMs) are being undertaken at the Site. As demonstrated in the M1RC, none of the Site COCs exceeded the applicable Method 1 standards. As such, no AEPMMs will be necessary to maintain a condition of NSR.

#### 3.60 UCL EXCEEDANCES (40.1056(1)(j)) AND 40.1056(2)(i))

There were no UCL exceedances in the release area covered by this PSS.

#### 3.70 USE OF COMPENDIUM OF ANALYTICAL METHODS (40.1056(1)(k))

Exploration programs completed at the release Site employed the relevant methods and the data were generated pursuant to the MassDEP's *Compendium of Analytical Methods* (CAM). A Representativeness Evaluation and Data Usability Assessment (REDUA) was completed by GZA and is appended to this PSS. This is discussed further in Section 3.140 below.

## 3.80 DISPOSAL SITE LOCATIONS AND BOUNDARIES (40.1056(2)(a))

The Disposal Site is located at 123 Pine Street in Holyoke, Massachusetts. The Disposal Boundaries for the release area covered by this PSS are shown on Figure 2 along with pertinent Site features. The depicted boundaries are the areas where OHM associated with a release from two former 275-gallon fuel oil ASTs at the Site have come to be located based on explorations, soil screening, and confirmatory sampling and testing completed at the Site.

The excavation area measured approximately 4 feet long beginning just west of the BSMT-2 sample location along the southeastern portion of the southern basement wall. At its greatest width, the excavation measured approximately 2 feet. The excavation measured approximately 4.25-feet deep at the southeastern end and approximately 2 feet deep at it northwestern end.

The disposal Site includes the entirety of the excavation area. Lengthwise, the disposal Site boundaries extend approximately 1.25-feet past the southeastern edge of the excavation, towards the 123 Pine S-4 sample location and approximately 14 inches past the northeastern edge of the excavation area, towards the 123 Pine S-7 sample location. At its greatest width, the disposal Site boundary extends approximately 5-feet to the northeast and includes the BSMT-3 sample location.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Based upon the Response Actions completed at the Site, there does not appear to have been a release to groundwater at the Site.



#### 3.90 CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL SUMMARY (40.1056(2)(B))

The property has been a dwelling since at least the late 1800's and served as the Alpine apartments beginning sometime between the late 1800's and 1915. Two 275-gallon aboveground storage tanks were previously located in the basement of the building. GZA identified one of the ASTs as a Recognized Environmental Condition (REC) in a Phase I ESA completed for the City in April 2016, due to corrosion observed at its base and stained concrete beneath the tank.

During removal of the ASTs by the City's contractor in July 2016, one of the tanks (which were both thought to be empty; the tank gauges were determined to be faulty), began to leak onto the floor of the basement. The City's contractor applied absorbent material to the floor and pumped out the remaining fuel oil from both tanks, which were removed the same day. Spent absorbent material was containerized and removed from the Site and disposed of as State Regulated Oil Liquid (Oil, Water, and debris). On the same day as the AST removal, GZA collected two soil samples from beneath compromised portions of the basement floor, or exposed earth. Concentrations of EPH constituents  $C_9-C_{18}$  Aliphatics,  $C_{19}-C_{36}$  Aliphatics,  $C_{11}-C_{12}$  Aromatics, 2-methylnaphthalene and naphthalene in one of the samples exceeded RCs. GZA notified MassDEP of this condition on behalf of the City on November 3, 2016.

GZA further delineated the extent of the release with additional soil samples collected in August 2016. The samples ("123 Pine - S-4" through "123 Pine - S-7") were collected from a depth of three to nine inches below the floor of the basement, except for sample "123 Pine - S-6", which was a continuation of the original BSMT-2 sample, and which was collected from a depth of approximately twelve to eighteen inches below the floor. All of the delineation samples were analyzed by ESS for EPH. Although there were detections of EPH constituents in two of these samples, none exceeded the MCP S-1, S-2 and S-3 / GW-2 and GW-3 standards.

On April 25, 2017, WME performed hand excavation activities at the Site beginning at the BSMT-2 sample location, in the southeastern portion of the basement (Figure 2). Using a PID, the areal and vertical extents of the excavation were estimated and the excavation continued eastward from the BSMT-2 location along the basement wall. Excavation continued to a depth of 2 feet below grade at the BSMT-2 location and to approximately 4.25 feet in the eastern part of the excavation. GZA collected grab sample "E. Exc. Bottom" from the deepest part of the excavation and a composite sample from the remaining sidewalls and bottom of the western portion of the excavation, as shown on Figure 2. The excavation was backfilled with clean soil supplied by WME after the post-excavation samples were collected.

The C<sub>9</sub>-C<sub>18</sub> aliphatics hydrocarbon fraction range was present in both samples above laboratory MDLs but well below applicable Method 1 Standards. Soil sample "East Exc. Bottom" also contained EPH fractions  $C_{19}$ - $C_{36}$  aliphatic hydrocarbons,  $C_{11}$ - $C_{22}$  aromatic hydrocarbons and target analyte 2-methylnaphthalene above MDLs, though well below the applicable Method 1 standards.

The MCP Disposal Site has been defined and its limits are shown on Figure 2. Based on the post-excavation soil samples, the petroleum impact does not extend significantly in any direction from the excavation. Based on the nature, limited size and location of the release, it is likely that contamination is related to releases from the former No. 2 Fuel Oil ASTs.

## 3.100 DEMONSTRATION THAT SOURCES OF OHM HAVE BEEN ELIMINATED OR CONTROLLED (40.1056(2)(c))

The OHM at the Disposal Site covered under this PSS were from on-Site sources: leaking aboveground storage tanks and the resulting petroleum-impacted soil. As the ASTs and more significantly impacted soils have been removed, there is no longer a significant source of OHM contributing to the Disposal Site and the sources of OHM have been eliminated (in the case of the ASTs) and controlled (in the case of residual impacted soil).



#### 3.110 DEMONSTRATION OF SUBSURFACE MIGRATION CONTROL (40.1056(2)(d))

As described in the M1RC performed for the release area, a condition of No Significant Risk of harm to human health, safety, public welfare, and the environment exists at the Site.

#### 3.120 DEMONSTRATION OF NAPL CONTROL (40.1056(2)(e))

NAPL was not detected in the soil explorations.

#### 3.130 BACKGROUND FEASIBILITY EVALUATION (40.1056(2)(g))

In evaluating the feasibility of achieving background, in accordance with the MassDEP Policy "Conducting Feasibility Evaluations Under the MCP" (Policy No. WSC-04-160) dated July 16, 2004 (Feasibility Guidance), GZA considered the five specific MCP criteria for feasibility:

- a. technological feasibility;
- b. cost-benefit analysis;
- c. availability of individuals with appropriate expertise;
- d. availability of off-site land disposal facilities; and
- e. site access/control constraints (for off-property sources of OHM).

For this Site, item "b" - the balance between cost and benefit - was the main parameter in the feasibility evaluation. Item "b" incorporates three main issues:

- 1. The incremental costs of remedial action relative to the incremental benefits of risk reduction, environmental restoration and "monetary and nonpecuniary values";
- 2. The control of risks to health, safety, public welfare and the environment posed by implementation of the remedial action; and
- 3. The potential for destruction of wetlands or wildlife habitat or substantial deleterious impact to the environment.

The residual soil contamination at the Site could be addressed by the excavation and off-Site disposal of soil from the release area. Risks to health, safety, public welfare, and the environment during remediation by excavation and off-Site transportation and disposal could be controlled through the use of a RAM Plan. Additionally, there are no wetlands or significant wildlife habitat on the property. Thus, the limiting factor with respect to the feasibility of achieving or approaching background levels at the Site was the incremental cost of implementing the remedy relative to the incremental benefits of risk reduction, environmental restoration and "monetary and nonpecuniary values."

The Feasibility Guidance provides guidance on evaluating when the incremental cost of conducting the remedial action is "substantial and disproportionate" relative to the incremental benefit. An incremental cost exceeding 20 percent (%) of the cost required to achieve NSR is considered to represent infeasibility. As the release Site covered under this PSS currently achieves NSR without the need for additional remediation (*i.e.*, there is no further cost to achieve NSR), any incremental costs to achieve background conditions at the Site would be significantly more expensive (on a percentage basis) than the cost of achieving NSR (which is no cost). This evaluation indicates that remediation to background conditions in this area is therefore infeasible according to the cost-benefit criterion.



Additionally, according to the Feasibility Guidance, "*The benefits of additional remedial actions to achieve or approach background for degradable/nonpersistent contaminants would be considered insufficient to justify the costs of those actions.*" Certain residual petroleum hydrocarbons at the Site have been and would continue to be subject to various natural attenuation mechanisms. These mechanisms, including biodegradation, will continue to ultimately reduce residual contaminant concentrations to levels approaching background concentrations over time.

Based on these considerations, it is GZA's opinion that restoration of soil at the Site to background concentrations is not feasible in accordance with 310 CMR 40.0860.

## 3.140 DATA USABILITY ASSESSMENT AND DATA REPRESENTATIVENESS EVALUATION (40.1056(2)(K))

GZA prepared a REDUA in accordance with the MassDEP's policy entitled "MCP Representativeness Evaluations and Data Usability Assessments" (Policy #WSC-07-350) dated September 19, 2007, as part of this PSS. The REDUA is contained in Appendix G of this PSS. All samples collected at the Site were assessed under the REDUA. A summary of the REDUA findings is provided below.

As described in the REDUA, analytical results for all three sample delivery groups (SDGs) (1606809, 1607072 and 1608558) met the requirements for "Presumptive Certainty," as described in MassDEP policy WSC-CAM-VIIA, *Quality Assurance and Quality Control Guidelines for the Acquisition and Reporting of Analytical Data* (MassDEP, 2010).

Minor deficiencies were noted for the six SDGs based on the review of the laboratory reports. The deficiencies for the data include: (1) sampling containers not compliant with the CAM requirement (8 oz. jars used instead of 4 oz. jars for initial characterization samples) and (2) Surrogate recovery of 1-chlorooctadecane for BSMT-2 was diluted out, though the recoveries of the other three surrogates were within the CAM limits, and soil associated with BSMT-2 has since been removed from the Site.

GZA's REDUA concluded that the data set used to support the PSS is scientifically valid and defensible, of sufficient accuracy, precision and completeness, and representative with regard to spatial and temporal distribution of sampling points. Based on the results of the REDUA, it is GZA's opinion that data set for the Site is adequate to support this PSS.

## 3.150 REQUIREMENT FOR OPERATION/MAINTENANCE OR MONITORING (40.1056(2)(I))

No AULs or other engineering controls will be required to maintain a condition of NSR at the Site. Therefore, operation/maintenance or monitoring will not be required.

## 3.160 FINANCIAL ASSURANCE MECHANISMS

A Permanent Solution With No Conditions has been achieved for the Site. Therefore, financial assurance will not be required.

## 3.170 FILING OF PERMANENT SOLUTION STATEMENT

This PSS is being electronically transmitted to MassDEP accompanied by transmittal form BWSC-104 signed and stamped by the LSP for RTN 1-20114. A copy of the transmittal form is attached in Appendix B of printed versions of this document.



#### 3.180 PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

In accordance with Section 310 CMR 40.1403(3)(f) of the MCP, the City of Holyoke's Chief Municipal Officer and Board of Health have been provided letters informing them of the availability of this PSS and describing how they may obtain copies of this report. Copies of the letters are included in Appendix F.

#### 3.190 OWNER NOTIFICATION

This PSS is being prepared on behalf of the Site owner. Therefore, separate notification is not required.

## 4.00 CONCLUSIONS

This Permanent Solution Statement has been prepared for the 123 Pine Street Site in Holyoke, Massachusetts designated as RTN 1-20114 by the MassDEP.

Pre-RAM soil data were collected at the Site between July 2016 and August 2016. RAM activities took place on April 25, 2017 and included the removal and off-Site recycling of two full, and one half-full 55-gallon drums (approximately 1.1 tons of soil) impacted by No.2 Fuel Oil from historical ASTs. The ASTs were removed prior to the performance of the RAM. The MCP Disposal Site boundaries are shown on Figure 2.

GZA performed A Method 1 Risk Characterization (M1RC) that utilized all the GZA Site soil data, except for soil samples which were removed during excavation, or which were outside the boundary of the estimated initial limits of soil impacts. The M1RC is appended to this PSS as Appendix C. Results of the M1RC indicate that the calculated EPCs do not exceed applicable MCP Method 1 Standards. Therefore, the results of the risk characterization indicate a condition of No Significant Risk (NSR) of harm to health, public welfare, and the environment exists at the Site. Current and reasonably foreseeable conditions at the Site and in the surrounding environment were evaluated, and no release-related conditions were identified which may pose a threat of physical harm or bodily injury to people; therefore, based on this comparison, a level of NSR to safety also exists at this Site.

This PSS filing supports the completion of response actions associated with RTN 1-20114.



FIGURES







TABLES

#### TABLE 1 123 Pine Street, Holyoke, MA Sub-slab Soil Sample Analytical Results Summary Pre and Post-RAM Data

							Lab Sample ID: Sample Name: Sample Depth: Sample Date:	1607072-01 BSMT-2 3 - 9" 7/5/2016	1607072-02 BSMT-3 3 - 9" 7/5/2016	ESS 16008558-01 123 Pine - S-4 3 - 9" 8/18/2016	ESS 16008558-02 123 Pine - S-5 3 - 9" 8/18/2016	ESS 16008558-03 123 Pine - S-6 12 - 18" 8/18/2016	ESS 16008558-04 123 Pine - S-7 3 - 9" 8/18/2016	ESS 1704760-01 East Exc. Bottom 4.25' 4/25/2017	ESS 1704760-02 Exc. Composite 1-2' 4/25/2017
MADEP EPH	RCS-1	S-1/GW-2	S-1GW-3	S-2/GW-2	S-2/GW-3	S-3/GW-2	S-3/GW-3								
Aliphatics, C9-C18	1,000	1,000	1,000	3,000	3,000	5,000	5,000	19,990	27.3	15.5U	16.3U	384	15.9U	220	19.5
Aliphatics, C <sub>19</sub> -C <sub>36</sub>	3,000	3,000	3,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	5,000	4,500	16.7U	15.5U	16.4	88.9	15.9U	58.4	17.5U
Aromatics, C <sub>11</sub> -C <sub>22</sub>	1,000	1,000	1,000	3,000	3,000	5,000	5,000	1,890	16.7U	15.5U	16.3U	83.4	15.9U	75.1	17.5U
Acenaphthene	4	1,000	1,000	3,000	3,000	5,000	5,000	2.97	0.22U	0.41U	0.43U	0.45U	0.42U	0.51U	0.47U
Acenaphthylene	1	600	10	600	10	600	10	1.14U	0.22U	0.21U	0.22U	0.23U	0.21U	0.26U	0.23U
Anthracene	1,000	1,000	1,000	3,000	3,000	5,000	5,000	2.27U	0.44U	0.41U	0.43U	0.45U	0.42U	0.51U	0.47U
Benzo(a)anthracene	7	7	7	40	40	300	300	2.27U	0.44U	0.41U	0.43U	0.45U	0.42U	0.51U	0.47U
Benzo(a)pyrene	2	2	2	7	7	30	30	2.27U	0.44U	0.41U	0.43U	0.45U	0.42U	0.51U	0.47U
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	7	7	7	40	40	300	300	2.27U	0.44U	0.41U	0.43U	0.45U	0.42U	0.51U	0.47U
Benzo(ghi)perylene	1,000	1,000	1,000	3,000	3,000	5,000	5,000	2.27U	0.44U	0.41U	0.43U	0.45U	0.42U	0.51U	0.47U
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	70	70	70	400	400	3,000	3,000	2.27U	0.44U	0.41U	0.43U	0.45U	0.42U	0.51U	0.47U
Chrysene	70	70	70	400	400	3,000	3,000	2.27U	0.44U	0.21U	0.43U	0.45U	0.42U	0.51U	0.47U
Dibenzo(ah)anthracene	0.7	0.7	0.7	4	4	30	30	1.14U	0.22U	0.21U	0.22U	0.23U	0.21U	0.26U	0.23U
Fluoranthene	1,000	1,000	1,000	3,000	3,000	5,000	5,000	2.27U	0.44U	0.41U	0.43U	0.45U	0.42U	0.51U	0.47U
Fluorene	1,000	1,000	1,000	3,000	3,000	5,000	5,000	5.51	0.44U	0.41U	0.43U	0.45U	0.42U	0.51U	0.47U
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	7	7	7	40	40	300	300	2.27U	0.44U	0.41U	0.43U	0.45U	0.42U	0.51U	0.47U
Methylnaphthalene, 2-	0.7	80	300	80	500	80	500	43.8	0.22U	0.21U	0.22U	0.95	0.21U	0.73	0.23U
Naphthalene	4	20	500	20	1,000	20	3,000	<b>12.1</b>	0.44U	0.41U	0.43U	0.45U	0.42U	0.51U	0.47U
Phenanthrene	10	500	500	1,000	1,000	3,000	3,000	7.67	0.44U	0.41U	0.43U	0.45U	0.42U	0.51U	0.47U
Pyrene	1,000	1,000	1,000	3,000	3,000	5,000	5,000	2.27U	0.44U	0.41U	0.43U	0.45U	0.42U	0.51U	0.47U

#### Notes:

1) All results are mg/kg.

2) The Reportable Concentration (RCS-1) Standards apply to the 7/5/2016 samples while the S-1, S-2, and S-3

Standards apply to the 8/18/2016 samples.

3) U = Constituent was not detected at or above the indicated laboratory method reporting limit (MRL).

4) Blue text indicates the constituent was detected above the laboratory MRL, but below applicable standards.

5) *Bold, highlighted, italicized text* indicates that the constituent exceeded one or more of the applicable standards.



**APPENDIX A** LIMITATIONS



#### **USE OF REPORT**

1. GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. (GZA) prepared this report on behalf of, and for the exclusive use of our Client for the stated purpose(s) and location(s) identified in the Proposal for Services and/or Report. Use of this report, in whole or in part, at other locations, or for other purposes, may lead to inappropriate conclusions; and we do not accept any responsibility for the consequences of such use(s). Further, reliance by any party not expressly identified in the agreement, for any use, without our prior written permission, shall be at that party's sole risk, and without any liability to GZA.

#### STANDARD OF CARE

- 2. GZA's findings and conclusions are based on the work conducted as part of the Scope of Services set forth in the Proposal for Services and/or Report and reflect our professional judgment. These findings and conclusions must be considered not as scientific or engineering certainties, but rather as our professional opinions concerning the limited data gathered during the course of our work. Conditions other than described in this report may be found at the subject location(s).
- 3. GZA's services were performed using the degree of skill and care ordinarily exercised by qualified professionals performing the same type of services, at the same time, under similar conditions, at the same or a similar property. No warranty, expressed or implied, is made. Specifically, GZA does not and cannot represent that the Site contains no hazardous material, oil, or other latent condition beyond that observed by GZA during its study. Additionally, GZA makes no warranty that any response action or recommended action will achieve all of its objectives or that the findings of this study will be upheld by a local, state or federal agency.
- 4. In conducting our work, GZA relied upon certain information made available by public agencies, Client and/or others. GZA did not attempt to independently verify the accuracy or completeness of that information. Inconsistencies in this information which we have noted, if any, are discussed in the Report.

#### SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS

- 5. The generalized soil profile(s) provided in our Report are based on widely-spaced subsurface explorations and are intended only to convey trends in subsurface conditions. The boundaries between strata are approximate and idealized, and were based on our assessment of subsurface conditions. The composition of strata, and the transitions between strata, may be more variable and more complex than indicated. For more specific information on soil conditions at a specific location refer to the exploration logs. The nature and extent of variations between these explorations may not become evident until further exploration or construction. If variations or other latent conditions then become evident, it will be necessary to reevaluate the conclusions and recommendations of this report.
- 6. Water level readings have been made, as described in this Report, in and monitoring wells at the specified times and under the stated conditions. These data have been reviewed and interpretations have been made in this report. Fluctuations in the level of the groundwater however occur due to temporal or spatial variations in areal recharge rates, soil heterogeneities, the presence of subsurface utilities, and/or natural or artificially induced perturbations. The observed water table may be other than indicated in the Report.

#### COMPLIANCE WITH CODES AND REGULATIONS

7. We used reasonable care in identifying and interpreting applicable codes and regulations necessary to execute our scope of work. These codes and regulations are subject to various, and possibly contradictory, interpretations. Interpretations and compliance with codes and regulations by other parties is beyond our control.



#### SCREENING AND ANALYTICAL TESTING

- 8. GZA collected environmental samples at the locations identified in the Report. These samples were analyzed for the specific parameters identified in the report. Additional constituents, for which analyses were not conducted, may be present in soil, groundwater, surface water, sediment and/or air. Future Site activities and uses may result in a requirement for additional testing.
- 9. Our interpretation of field screening and laboratory data is presented in the Report. Unless otherwise noted, we relied upon the laboratory's QA/QC program to validate these data.
- 10. Variations in the types and concentrations of contaminants observed at a given location or time may occur due to release mechanisms, disposal practices, changes in flow paths, and/or the influence of various physical, chemical, biological or radiological processes. Subsequently observed concentrations may be other than indicated in the Report.

#### INTERPRETATION OF DATA

11. Our opinions are based on available information as described in the Report, and on our professional judgment. Additional observations made over time, and/or space, may not support the opinions provided in the Report.

#### ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

12. In the event that the Client or others authorized to use this report obtain additional information on environmental or hazardous waste issues at the Site not contained in this report, such information shall be brought to GZA's attention forthwith. GZA will evaluate such information and, on the basis of this evaluation, may modify the conclusions stated in this report.

#### **ADDITIONAL SERVICES**

13. GZA recommends that we be retained to provide services during any future investigations, design, implementation activities, construction, and/or property development/ redevelopment at the Site. This will allow us the opportunity to: i) observe conditions and compliance with our design concepts and opinions; ii) allow for changes in the event that conditions are other than anticipated; iii) provide modifications to our design; and iv) assess the consequences of changes in technologies and/or regulations.

#### **CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL**

14. Our opinions were developed, in part, based upon a comparison of site data to conditions anticipated within our Conceptual Site Model (CSM). The CSM is based on available information, and professional judgment. There are rarely sufficient data to develop a unique CSM. Therefore observations over time, and/or space, may vary from those depicted in the CSM provided in this report. In addition, the CSM should be evaluated and refined (as appropriate) whenever significant new information and/or data is obtained.

#### **RISK CHARACTERIZATION**

15. Our risk evaluation was performed in accordance with generally accepted practices of appropriate Federal and/or state regulatory agencies, and of other consultants undertaking similar studies at the same time, for similar purposes, and under similar circumstances. The findings of the risk evaluation are dependent on the numerous assumptions and uncertainties inherent in the risk characterization process. Sources of the uncertainty may include Site conditions; Site use; the nature, extent, concentration and distribution of contaminants; and the available toxicity and/or health/risk based regulatory information. Consequently, the findings of the risk characterization are not an absolute



GEOHYDROLOGICAL LIMITATIONS 15.0166521.00 Page | 3 April 2012

characterization of actual risks; but rather serve to highlight potential incremental risks associated with activities indicated in the Report. Actual risks may be other than indicated in the Report.



## APPENDIX B

BWSC-104 (Printed Version of Report Only)



APPENDIX C

METHOD 1 RISK CHARACTERIZATION

## APPENDIX C

## METHOD 1 RISK CHARACTERIZATION

## 1.00 INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY

GZA has completed a Massachusetts Contingency Plan (MCP) Method 1 Risk Characterization (M1RC) for the disposal site (hereafter referred to as the "Site") located at 123 Pine Street in Holyoke, Massachusetts. The Site is listed with the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (MassDEP) under Release Tracking Number (RTN) 1-20114. This M1RC was prepared in conjunction with the Permanent Solution Statement (PSS) that GZA is submitting for the Site. This risk characterization was conducted to establish whether a condition of No Significant Risk (NSR), as defined by the MCP, exists at the Site for current and reasonably foreseeable future land uses and activities. The MCP requires that residual levels of contaminants in impacted media not pose a significant risk to human health, safety, public welfare, or the environment considering both current and future uses of the Site. The risk characterization was completed in accordance with Subpart I of the MCP (310 CMR 40.0000) and the MassDEP (1995) guidance. This risk characterization is subject to the limitations included in Appendix A of the PSS.

The results of the M1RC indicate that soil concentrations at the Site do not exceed promulgated Method 1 Standards. Based on this comparison and the evaluation of risk of harm to safety, a condition of No Significant Risk of harm to health, safety, public welfare, and the environment has been achieved at the Site.

## 1.10 CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL

The conceptual site model provides a qualitative framework for presenting the source of release, model assumptions, exposure pathways, receptors, and data that are used to characterize risks at a site.

## 1.11 Site Description, Site History, and Source of Release

A description of the Site conditions, the release history, and the source of release is described in the main text of the PSS.

## <u>1.12</u> Potential Human and Environmental Receptors and Exposure Points

The Site is currently improved with a 15,100-square foot vacant residential apartment building. The use of the Site is expected to remain residential based on the

current use of the Site and discussions with the current property owner (the City of Holyoke). GZA identified receptors based on the current and potential future uses of the Site. Potential receptors under the current use scenario include emergency/utility workers, Site visitors, and trespassers. Potential receptors under the future use scenario include construction workers, residents, and landscapers in addition to the above-referenced receptors for the current use scenario.

GZA reviewed the Massachusetts Geographical Information System (MassGIS) Priority Resources map for the Site and surrounding properties. According to the MassGIS Priority Resource map, the Site is not located within a protected groundwater resource area (potentially productive aquifer, sole source aquifer, interim well head protection area, Zone II, etc.) (Figure C-1); there are no known public surface or groundwater drinking water supplies within ½ mile of the Site.

The Connecticut River is approximately 2,000 feet northeast of the Site. There are no wetland areas, Natural Heritage and Endangered Species Program (NHESP) Estimated Habitats of Rare Wildlife, Areas of Critical Environmental Concern (ACEC), or habitats of Species of Special Concern, or Threatened or Endangered Species within 500 feet of the Site (Figure C-1).

The environmental media that receptors may contact include indoor air, soil and soil-derived dust.

## 2.00 ANALYTICAL DATA

## 2.10 SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA

Soil analytical data used in this risk characterization are presented in Table C-1. All soil data representative of the current Site conditions were included in this risk characterization. The analytical results for soil samples "BSMT-2" and "123 Pine – S-6", which were collected on July 5, 2016 and August 18, 2016, respectively, are not included in Table C-1. Soil associated with these samples has since been excavated and disposed off-Site. The two soil samples referenced above are not representative of the current Site conditions and therefore are not used for this risk characterization. No data were rejected based on the Representative Evaluation and Data Usability Assessments (REDUA; Appendix G of the PSS) and therefore all soil analytical results included in Table C-1 are included in this M1RC.

Extractable petroleum hydrocarbon (EPH) fractions and target analytes were detected in four soil samples collected from the Site. All detected analytes were identified as constituents of concern (COCs) and consequently evaluated in this risk characterization.

## 2.20 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA

Groundwater was not encountered during the Release Abatement Measure (RAM) activities, which were performed at the Site in April 2017. The residual contamination in Site soil is likely related to an above ground storage tank (AST) release. Groundwater is not identified as a medium of concern and no groundwater samples have been collected from the Site.

## 3.00 SOIL AND GROUNDWATER CATEGORIZATION

The MCP provides standards based on the likely exposures to contamination at or from a site. Soil and groundwater categories for the Site were identified and are described below.

## 3.10 SOIL CLASSIFICATION

The MCP identifies three soil categories (S-1, S-2, and S-3) to describe the potential for contact with soil at a site. Category S-1 soils represent the highest potential for exposure (such as unrestricted residential exposure to soil) while Category S-3 soils represent the lowest potential for exposure. The potential for exposure to constituents of concern in soil is determined through a qualitative analysis, which considers both the accessibility of soil (*i.e.*, accessible, potentially accessible, or isolated) and the frequency and intensity of potential exposure (low or high).

As defined in the MCP (310 CMR 40.0933(4)(c)), soils located from 0 to 3 feet below ground surface (bgs) in unpaved areas are considered accessible, soils located from 3 to 15 feet bgs in unpaved areas and from 0 to 15 feet bgs in paved areas are considered potentially accessible, and soils located greater than 15 feet bgs or beneath a building or permanent structure are considered isolated. Based on their location under the footprint of a building, soils in the release area are classified as isolated subsurface soils. Any potentially impacted soils that may be present outside the footprint of the building would be classified as potentially accessible soil, due to their depth below grade of approximately seven feet bgs. There are no accessible (surficial) soils associated with this release.

The Site is currently vacant; adults are expected to be present at the Site at high frequency and high intensity (*e.g.*, construction workers) or low frequency and low intensity (*e.g.*, trespassers). Children are expected to be present at the Site at low frequency and low intensity (*e.g.*, trespassers). Based on the characterization of soil and the Soil Category Selection Matrix contained in the MCP (310 CMR 40.0933(9)), potentially accessible soil at the Site is classified as S-2/S-3, and isolated subsurface soil is classified as S-3 under the current use scenario. If the Site is to be redeveloped for residential use in the future, potentially accessible soils will be classified as S-1 and S-2, while isolated subsurface soils will be classified as S-3.

## 3.20 GROUNDWATER CLASSIFICATION

Groundwater was not encountered during response actions at the Site. Therefore, groundwater was not considered as part of the M1RC. However, GZA is providing the Site groundwater classification below for reference, and for determining the appropriate Method 1 Soil Standards to apply to the soils data.

Groundwater at the Site is not located in a current or potential drinking water source area and does not meet the MCP criteria (310 CMR 40.0932(4)) for groundwater classification as Category GW-1. GZA confirmed that the Site is:

- not within a Zone II<sup>1</sup> or Interim Wellhead Protection Area (IWPA)<sup>2</sup>;
- not within the Zone A<sup>3</sup> of a Class A Surface Water Body;
- not above a medium-yield or high-yield potentially productive aquifer which may be used for potable water supply; and
- within 500 feet of a public water supply distribution pipeline.

There are no private drinking water wells within 500 feet of the Site, and the Site is not located within 400 feet of a Class A Surface Water Body; therefore, contact with constituents in groundwater through drinking water supplies is not a potential exposure pathway at the Site.

According to the MCP (310 CMR 40.0932(6)), groundwater shall be defined to be in category GW-2 if it is located within 30 feet of an existing or planned building or structure that is or will be occupied, and the average annual depth to ground water in that area is 15 feet or less<sup>4</sup>. There are occupied building structures within 30 feet of the Site. Therefore, groundwater located within the Site boundaries is classified as GW-2.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Zone II means the area of an aquifer that contributes water to a well under the most severe pumping and recharge conditions that can be realistically anticipated, as approved by MassDEP's Division of Water Supply, pursuant to 310 CMR 22.00.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> IWPA means: (1) with respect to public water supply wells and wellfields whose pumping rate is 100,000 gallons per day or greater and for which MassDEP has not approved a hydrologically delineated Zone II, the 1/2-mile radius surrounding such a well or wellfield; and (2) with respect to public water supply wells and wellfields whose pumping rate is less than 100,000 gallons per day and for which MassDEP has not approved a hydrologically delineated Zone II, the radius calculated by multiplying the maximum pumping rate in gallons per minute for such a well or wellfield by 32 and adding 400 feet thereto.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Zone A means the area within 400 feet laterally from the bank of a Class A surface drinking water source (as identified in 314 CMR 4.00) or within 200 feet of its tributaries.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Depth to groundwater at the Site is not known. However, the average annual depth is estimated to be less than 15 feet based on other investigations which have occurred in the vicinity, which GZA reviewed.

According to the MCP (310 CMR 40.0932(2)), groundwater at all sites is considered to be a potential source of discharge to surface water and therefore is classified as GW-3.

## 4.00 IDENTIFICATION OF APPLICABLE STANDARDS

The soil and groundwater categories identified above were used to identify the Method 1 Standards that are applicable to the Site. Soil at the Site currently is classified as S-2 and S-3. Groundwater is classified as GW-2 and GW-3; therefore, Method 1 S-2/GW-2, S-2/GW-3, S-3/GW-2 and S-3/GW-3 soil standards were selected as the applicable standards for soil at the Site under the current use scenario. However, the Site may potentially be redeveloped for residential uses in the future. The S-1/GW-2 and S-1/GW-3 soil standards will be protective in the case of potential future redevelopment of the Site for residential use, along with the existing applicable standards for the Site.

## 5.00 CHARACTERIZATION OF RISK OF HARM

## 5.10 HEALTH, PUBLIC WELFARE, AND ENVIRONMENT

In accordance with 310 CMR 40.0971, a Method 1 Risk Characterization approach was selected because the Site conditions met the following criteria: (1) MCP Method 1 Standards have been promulgated for all Site COCs; (2) contamination is limited to soil or groundwater<sup>5</sup>; (3) no Environmental Receptors have been identified for the Site and there are no chemicals detected in samples collected from within two feet of the ground surface that are known to bioaccumulate.

It should be noted that EPH fractions were detected in soil beneath the on-Site building. Two EPH fractions ( $C_{11}$ - $C_{22}$  aromatic hydrocarbons and  $C_9$ - $C_{18}$  aliphatic hydrocarbons) are considered volatile; therefore, there is potential impact to indoor air of the on-Site building. The potential vapor intrusion pathway was not deemed a complete exposure pathway under the current use condition as the building is currently unoccupied. In accordance with 310 CMR 40.0942(1)(d), "If one or more Volatile Organic Compounds is present in vadose zone soil adjacent to an occupied structure (within six feet, measured horizontally from the wall of the structure, and within ten feet, measured vertically from the basement floor or foundation slab) then the soil has the potential to result in significant indoor air concentrations of OHM... The MCP Method 1 Standards may be used in combination with a demonstration that the soil concentrations of Oil and Hazardous Material

using MassDEP's online *Waste Site / Reportable Releases Look Up*.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> There is no evidence that groundwater at the Site has been impacted by the Site release.

are not likely to be a significant contributor to the Cumulative Receptor Risk at the site by the indoor air exposure pathway." GZA performed a screening-level risk evaluation to estimate risks to future building occupants via the potential vapor intrusion pathway.

GZA estimated the soil gas concentrations in the source area using the Johnson and Ettinger model and the equation presented below.

$$EPC_{soil} = EPC_{soil} * H * g_d * C1 / (n_m + (K_{oc} * f_{oc} * g_d) + (H * n_v))$$

Where:

EPC <sub>soil gas</sub>	=	estimated soil gas exposure point concentration (EPC) (μg/m³)
EPC <sub>soil</sub>	=	soil concentration (mg/kg), the maximum concentrations detected
		in soil were used.
Н	=	constituent's Henry's Law constant (dimensionless)
<b>g</b> d	=	soil bulk density (g/cm³)
n <sub>m</sub>	=	soil water filled porosity (cm <sup>3</sup> /cm <sup>3</sup> )
Cı	=	units conversion factor (μg/mg), 1000
K <sub>oc</sub>	=	organic carbon partitioning coefficient (cm³/g)
f <sub>oc</sub>	=	soil organic carbon fraction (unitless), assumed 0.2%
n <sub>v</sub>	=	soil vapor filled porosity (cm³/cm³)

The chemical-specific parameters from the MassDEP (2014) *Development of MCP Risk Based Levels for Soil and Groundwater* were adopted for this screening-level risk evaluation, while the soil characteristics parameters for sand included in the USEPA Johnson and Ettinger Model were adopted for this risk evaluation.

The indoor air concentrations were then modeled based on the attenuation factors calculated using the Johnson and Ettinger Model. The detailed discussion and calculations are included in Appendix H. The following assumptions were used in the calculation of attenuation factors for the basement of the on-Site building: (1) the buildings were assumed to be constructed with an 8-foot basement, (2) the distance between the soil source and the bottom of the basement was assumed to be on average 4 feet<sup>6</sup>, (3) the air exchange rate in the basement was assumed to be 0.45 air exchange per hour, which is MassDEP's default assumption, (4) the area of the building was assumed to be 60 feet by 50 feet , and 5) the soil beneath the building was assumed to be sand and a default 0.1% crack area was assumed.

GZA then used the Method 3 Risk Assessment for Resident Exposed to Chemicals in Indoor Air – Shortform 2012 (2015 Revision, the "Shortform") to estimate risks to potential future residents, and the risk results are included in Appendix I. As shown in Appendix I the non-cancer hazard index was less than 1/10 of the MCP risk limit (0.015 vs.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> The maximum soil concentrations, which were used as the soil EPCs for the risk evaluation, were detected at 4.25 feet below the bottom of the basement.

1), indicating the risks associated the potential vapor intrusion pathway would be minor. Therefore, Method 1 is an appropriate approach to assess risks at the Site.

All detected analytes were identified as COCs for this risk characterization. As shown in Table C-1, the maximum detected concentrations for all COCs were below the applicable Method 1 Standards. Therefore, based on the comparisons of the soil results to the identified Method 1 Standards, a condition of No Significant Risk of harm to health, public welfare, and the environment exists for soil at the Site for current and foreseeable future land uses.

## 5.20 SAFETY

The purpose of evaluating the risk of harm to safety is to identify release-related conditions at the Site that could pose a threat of physical harm or bodily injury to people. Examples of conditions that constitute a risk of harm to safety are: the presence of rusted or corroded drums or containers; weakened berms; unsecured pits, ponds, lagoons, or other dangerous structures; any threat of fire or explosion, including the presence of explosive vapors resulting from a release of oils and or hazardous materials (OHM); reactive chemicals stored or disposed of in a way that does not reasonably preclude uncontrolled reactions; any uncontained materials which exhibit the characteristics of corrosivity, reactivity, or flammability described in 310 CMR 40.0347; or the presence of ionizing or non-ionizing radiation.

No such safety hazards described above were identified at the Site, nor are they anticipated to occur in the future. Therefore, a condition of No Significant Risk of harm to safety exists at the Site.

## 6.00 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

The soil concentrations were below the identified Method 1 Standards. Therefore, a condition of No Significant Risk of harm to health, public welfare, and the environment exists for soil at the Site for current and foreseeable future land uses.

No safety hazards described in 310 CMR 40.0347 were identified at the Site, nor are they anticipated to occur in the future. Therefore, a condition of No Significant Risk of harm to safety exists at the Site.

In summary, a condition of No Significant Risks to human health, safety, public welfare, and the environment exists at the Site for current and foreseeable future land uses.

#### REFERENCES

- Commonwealth of Massachusetts, February 14, 2008. *Massachusetts Contingency Plan*. 310 CMR 40.0000. Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (MassDEP), Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup.
- Commonwealth of Massachusetts, April 2014. *Final Amendments to the Massachusetts Contingency Plan, 310 CMR 40.0000*. Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (MassDEP), Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup.
- MassDEP, July 1995. Guidance for Disposal Site Risk Characterization in Support of the Massachusetts Contingency Plan. Interim Final Policy #WSC/ORS-95-141.
  Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection, Bureau of Waste Site Cleanup and Office of Research and Standards.

J:\0 166500 - 0 166599\15.0166521.00 123 Pine Street Phase I ESA\Reports\Draft Reports\PSS\M1RC\123 Pine St Method 1 RC, DRAFT.doc Figure C-1





APPENDIX D

ANALYTICAL DATA REPORTS



**BAL Laboratory** 

The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Adam Cote GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. 1350 Main Street, Suite 1400 Springfield, MA 01103

#### RE: 123 Pine Street (15.0166521) ESS Laboratory Work Order Number: 1607072

This signed Certificate of Analysis is our approved release of your analytical results. These results are only representative of sample aliquots received at the laboratory. ESS Laboratory expects its clients to follow all regulatory sampling guidelines. Beginning with this page, the entire report has been paginated. This report should not be copied except in full without the approval of the laboratory. Samples will be disposed of thirty days after the final report has been delivered. If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to call our Customer Service Department.

Laurel Stoddard Laboratory Director

#### **Analytical Summary**

**REVIEWED** By ESS Laboratory at 2:11 pm, Jul 18, 2016

The project as described above has been analyzed in accordance with the ESS Quality Assurance Plan. This plan utilizes the following methodologies: US EPA SW-846, US EPA Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes per 40 CFR Part 136, APHA Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM), and other recognized methodologies. The analyses with these noted observations are in conformance to the Quality Assurance Plan. In chromatographic analysis, manual integration is frequently used instead of automated integration because it produces more accurate results.

The test results present in this report are in compliance with NELAC Standards, A2LA and/or client Quality Assurance Project Plans (QAPP). The laboratory has reviewed the following: Sample Preservations, Hold Times, Initial Calibrations, Continuing Calibrations, Method Blanks, Blank Spikes, Blank Spike Duplicates, Duplicates, Matrix Spikes, Matrix Spike Duplicates, Surrogates and Internal Standards. Any results which were found to be outside of the recommended ranges stated in our SOPs will be noted in the Project Narrative.


The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



#### CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1607072

# SAMPLE RECEIPT

The following samples were received on July 07, 2016 for the analyses specified on the enclosed Chain of Custody Record.

To achieve CAM compliance for MCP data, ESS Laboratory has performed and reviewed all QA/QC Requirements and Holding times and preservation have also been reviewed. Performance Standards listed in each method. All CAM requirements have been achieved unless noted in the project narrative.

Each method has been set-up in the laboratory to reach required MCP standards. The methods for aqueous VOA and Soil Methanol VOA have known limitations for certain analytes. The regulatory standards may not be achieved due to these In addition, for all methods, matrix interferences, dilutions, and %Solids may elevate method reporting limits limitations. above regulatory standards. ESS Laboratory can provide, upon request, a Data Checker (regulatory standard comparison spreadsheet) electronic deliverable which will highlight these exceedances.

Lab Number 1607072-01 1607072-02

**Sample Name** BSMT-2 BSMT-3

Matrix Soil Soil

Analysis EPH8270, MADEP-EPH EPH8270, MADEP-EPH



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



#### CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1607072

# **PROJECT NARRATIVE**

#### **MADEP-EPH Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons**

1607072-01 <u>Surrogate recovery(ies) diluted below the MRL (SD).</u>

1-Chlorooctadecane (% @ 40-140%)

No other observations noted.

End of Project Narrative.

## DATA USABILITY LINKS

**Definitions of Quality Control Parameters** 

Semivolatile Organics Internal Standard Information

Semivolatile Organics Surrogate Information

Volatile Organics Internal Standard Information

Volatile Organics Surrogate Information

EPH and VPH Alkane Lists



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



#### CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1607072

#### **CURRENT SW-846 METHODOLOGY VERSIONS**

**Prep Methods** 

#### **Analytical Methods**

1010A - Flashpoint 6010C - ICP 6020A - ICP MS 7010 - Graphite Furnace 7196A - Hexavalent Chromium 7470A - Aqueous Mercury 7471B - Solid Mercury 8011 - EDB/DBCP/TCP 8015D - GRO/DRO 8081B - Pesticides 8082A - PCB 8100M - TPH 8151A - Herbicides 8260B - VOA 8270D - SVOA 8270D SIM - SVOA Low Level 9014 - Cyanide 9038 - Sulfate 9040C - Aqueous pH 9045D - Solid pH (Corrosivity) 9050A - Specific Conductance 9056A - Anions (IC) 9060A - TOC 9095B - Paint Filter MADEP 04-1.1 - EPH / VPH

3005A - Aqueous ICP Digestion
3020A - Aqueous Graphite Furnace / ICP MS Digestion
3050B - Solid ICP / Graphite Furnace / ICP MS Digestion
3060A - Solid Hexavalent Chromium Digestion
3510C - Separatory Funnel Extraction
3520C - Liquid / Liquid Extraction
3540C - Manual Soxhlet Extraction
3541 - Automated Soxhlet Extraction
3546 - Microwave Extraction
3580A - Waste Dilution
5030B - Aqueous Purge and Trap
5030C - Aqueous Purge and Trap
5035 - Solid Purge and Trap

SW846 Reactivity Methods 7.3.3.2 (Reactive Cyanide) and 7.3.4.1 (Reactive Sulfide) have been withdrawn by EPA. These methods are reported per client request and are not NELAP accredited.



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1607072

# **MassDEP Analytical Protocol Certification Form**

	Μ	IADEP RTI	N:										
Th	is form p	provides cer	rtifi	cation for the follow	ving d	ata set: 1607072-01 th	roug	gh 1607072-02					
M	atrices:	() Ground	Wa	ter/Surface Water		(X) Soil/Sediment	(	) Drinking Water	() Air	( ) Other:			
C	AM Prot	tocol (chec	k al	ll that apply below)	):								
(	) 8260 V CAM II	VOC I A	(	) 7470/7471 Hg CAM III B	( )	MassDEP VPH CAM IV A	(	) 8081 Pesticides CAM V B	( )	7196 Hex Cr CAM VI B	() MassI CAM I	DEP APH IX A	ł
(	) 8270 S CAM II	SVOC I B	(	) 7010 Metals CAM III C	(X)	MassDEP EPH CAM IV B	(	) 8151 Herbicides CAM V C	( )	8330 Explosives CAM VIII A	( ) TO-15 CAM I	5 VOC IX B	
(	) 6010 N CAM II	Metals II A	(	) 6020 Metals CAM III D	( )	8082 PCB CAM V A	(	) 6860 Perchlorate CAM VIII B	( )	9014 Total Cyanic CAM VI A	ie/PAC		
				Affirmative resp	onses	to questions A throu	igh I	F are required for <b>P</b> r	esumptiv	ve Certainty'status	5		
A	Were a	all samples	rece ino	eived in a condition temperature) in the	consis	stent with those descriptions of the state o	ibed o	on the Chain-of-Custo analyzed within meth	dy, prope	erly ng times?	Yes (2	X) No (	)
В	Were t	the analytic	al n	nethod(s) and all ass	ociate	d QC requirements sp	ecifi	ed in the selected CAN	M protoco	ol(s)	Yes (2	X) No (	)
С	follow Were a impler	ed? all required nented for a	cor all i	rective actions and a dentified performan	analyt ce sta	ical response actions s	speci ces?	fied in the selected CA	M proto	col(s)	Yes (2	X) No (	)
D	Does t	the laborato	ry r	eport comply with a	ll the	reporting requirement	ts spe	ecified in the CAM VI	I A, "Qua	ality	Yes (2	K) No (	)
E	Assura a. VPH	ance and Qı H, EPH, AP	uali 'H a	ty Control Guideline nd TO-15 only: Wa	es for s each	the Acquisition and R method conducted w	eport ithou	ing of Analytical Data t significant modificat	ı"? tion(s)? (1	Refer	Yes ()	X) No (	)
	to the	individual r	metl	hod(s) for a list of si	gnific	ant modifications).		0			~	-/ 、	<i>,</i>
_	b. APH	H and TO-1	5 M	fethods only: Was th	ne con	plete analyte list repo	orted	for each method?			Yes (	) No (	)
F	Were a in a lat	all applicab boratory na	le C rrat	CAM protocol QC an ive (including all "N	nd per No" res	formance standard no sponses to Questions A	n-coi A thre	formances identified ough E)?	and evalu	uated	Yes ( ]	X) No (	)
				Responses to	o Que	stions G, H and I bel	ow a	re required for <b>P</b> resur	nptive Ce	ertainty'status			
G	Were t	the reporting	g liı	nits at or below all	CAM	reporting limits speci	fied i	n the selected CAM p	rotocols(	s)?	Yes (X) N	o ( )*	
	<u>Data U</u>	<u>User Note:</u> L	Data	that achieve Presun	nptive	Certainty'status may n	ot ne	cessarily meet the data	usability	, and			
ы	<i>represe</i> Wore c	entativeness	s req	<i>uirements described</i>	in 31	0 CMR 40. 1056 (2)(k) n the CAM protectal(	and	WSC-07-350.			Voc (	$\sum_{N \in \mathcal{X}} \mathcal{X}$	ζ.*
II I	Were r	results repo	uun rted	for the complete ar	nieu i alvte	list specified in the se	lecte	d CAM protocol(s)?			Ves (	$\vec{X}$ No (	ノ゛ )*
		· ·	iicu	for the complete al	iary ic	not specifica in the se	10010				103 (2	<b>V</b> 110 (	,

\*All negative responses must be addressed in an attached laboratory narrative.

# *I, the undersigned, attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that, based upon my personal inquiry of those responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this analytical report is, to the best of my knowledge and belief,*

accurate and complete. Signature:

Printed Name: Laurel Stoddard

Date: July 18, 2016 Position: Laboratory Director



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



#### CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street Client Sample ID: BSMT-2 Date Sampled: 07/05/16 12:40 Percent Solids: 90 Initial Volume: 24.4 Final Volume: 1 Extraction Method: 3546

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1607072 ESS Laboratory Sample ID: 1607072-01 Sample Matrix: Soil Units: mg/kg dry

Prepared: 7/7/16 18:10

#### **MADEP-EPH Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons**

<u>Analyte</u> C9-C18 Aliphatics1	<u>Results (MRL)</u> 19900 (341)	<u>MDL</u>	<u>Method</u> MADEP-EPH	<u>Limit</u>	<u>DF</u> 20	Analyst ZLC	Analyzed 07/13/16 1:15	Sequence CZG0125	<u>Batch</u> CG60715
C19-C36 Aliphatics1	<b>4500</b> (341)		MADEP-EPH		20	ZLC	07/13/16 1:15	CZG0125	CG60715
C11-C22 Unadjusted Aromatics1	<b>1960</b> (85.2)		EPH8270		5	VSC	07/14/16 17:02	CZG0181	CG60715
C11-C22 Aromatics1,2	<b>1890</b> (85.2)		EPH8270			VSC	07/14/16 17:36		[CALC]
2-Methylnaphthalene	<b>43.8</b> (5.68)		EPH8270		25	VSC	07/14/16 17:36	CZG0181	CG60715
Acenaphthene	<b>2.97</b> (2.27)		EPH8270		5	VSC	07/14/16 17:02	CZG0181	CG60715
Naphthalene	<b>12.1</b> (2.27)		EPH8270		5	VSC	07/14/16 17:02	CZG0181	CG60715
Phenanthrene	7.67 (2.27)		EPH8270		5	VSC	07/14/16 17:02	CZG0181	CG60715
Acenaphthylene	ND (1.14)		EPH8270		5	VSC	07/14/16 17:02	CZG0181	CG60715
Anthracene	ND (2.27)		EPH8270		5	VSC	07/14/16 17:02	CZG0181	CG60715
Benzo(a)anthracene	ND (2.27)		EPH8270		5	VSC	07/14/16 17:02	CZG0181	CG60715
Benzo(a)pyrene	ND (2.27)		EPH8270		5	VSC	07/14/16 17:02	CZG0181	CG60715
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	ND (2.27)		EPH8270		5	VSC	07/14/16 17:02	CZG0181	CG60715
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	ND (2.27)		EPH8270		5	VSC	07/14/16 17:02	CZG0181	CG60715
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	ND (2.27)		EPH8270		5	VSC	07/14/16 17:02	CZG0181	CG60715
Chrysene	ND (2.27)		EPH8270		5	VSC	07/14/16 17:02	CZG0181	CG60715
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene	ND (1.14)		EPH8270		5	VSC	07/14/16 17:02	CZG0181	CG60715
Fluoranthene	ND (2.27)		EPH8270		5	VSC	07/14/16 17:02	CZG0181	CG60715
Fluorene	5.51 (2.27)		EPH8270		5	VSC	07/14/16 17:02	CZG0181	CG60715
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene	ND (2.27)		EPH8270		5	VSC	07/14/16 17:02	CZG0181	CG60715
Pyrene	ND (2.27)		EPH8270		5	VSC	07/14/16 17:02	CZG0181	CG60715
		%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane		%	SD	40-140					
Surrogate: 2-Bromonaphthalene		48 %		40-140					
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl		62 %		40-140					
Surrogate: O-Terphenyl		64 %		40-140					



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



#### CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street Client Sample ID: BSMT-3 Date Sampled: 07/05/16 12:50 Percent Solids: 92 Initial Volume: 24.5 Final Volume: 1 Extraction Method: 3546

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1607072 ESS Laboratory Sample ID: 1607072-02 Sample Matrix: Soil Units: mg/kg dry

Prepared: 7/7/16 18:10

## **MADEP-EPH Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons**

<u>Analyte</u> C9-C18 Aliphatics1	<u>Results (MRL)</u> 27.3 (16.7)	<u>MDL</u>	<u>Method</u> MADEP-EPH	<u>Limit</u>	<u>DF</u> 1	<u>Analyst</u> ZLC	Analyzed 07/13/16 2:03	Sequence CZG0125	<u>Batch</u> CG60715
C19-C36 Aliphatics1	ND (16.7)		MADEP-EPH		1	ZLC	07/13/16 2:03	CZG0125	CG60715
C11-C22 Unadjusted Aromatics1	ND (16.7)		EPH8270		1	VSC	07/14/16 15:54	CZG0181	CG60715
C11-C22 Aromatics1,2	ND (16.7)		EPH8270			VSC	07/14/16 15:54		[CALC]
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND (0.22)		EPH8270		1	VSC	07/14/16 15:54	CZG0181	CG60715
Acenaphthene	ND (0.44)		EPH8270		1	VSC	07/14/16 15:54	CZG0181	CG60715
Naphthalene	ND (0.44)		EPH8270		1	VSC	07/14/16 15:54	CZG0181	CG60715
Phenanthrene	ND (0.44)		EPH8270		1	VSC	07/14/16 15:54	CZG0181	CG60715
Acenaphthylene	ND (0.22)		EPH8270		1	VSC	07/14/16 15:54	CZG0181	CG60715
Anthracene	ND (0.44)		EPH8270		1	VSC	07/14/16 15:54	CZG0181	CG60715
Benzo(a)anthracene	ND (0.44)		EPH8270		1	VSC	07/14/16 15:54	CZG0181	CG60715
Benzo(a)pyrene	ND (0.44)		EPH8270		1	VSC	07/14/16 15:54	CZG0181	CG60715
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	ND (0.44)		EPH8270		1	VSC	07/14/16 15:54	CZG0181	CG60715
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	ND (0.44)		EPH8270		1	VSC	07/14/16 15:54	CZG0181	CG60715
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	ND (0.44)		EPH8270		1	VSC	07/14/16 15:54	CZG0181	CG60715
Chrysene	ND (0.44)		EPH8270		1	VSC	07/14/16 15:54	CZG0181	CG60715
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene	ND (0.22)		EPH8270		1	VSC	07/14/16 15:54	CZG0181	CG60715
Fluoranthene	ND (0.44)		EPH8270		1	VSC	07/14/16 15:54	CZG0181	CG60715
Fluorene	ND (0.44)		EPH8270		1	VSC	07/14/16 15:54	CZG0181	CG60715
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene	ND (0.44)		EPH8270		1	VSC	07/14/16 15:54	CZG0181	CG60715
Pyrene	ND (0.44)		EPH8270		1	VSC	07/14/16 15:54	CZG0181	CG60715
		%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane		80 %		40-140					
Surrogate: 2-Bromonaphthalene		78 %		40-140					
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl		73 %		40-140					
Surrogate: O-Terphenyl		75 %		40-140					



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



#### CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1607072

# **Quality Control Data**

miningric         materia	Analyte	Pocult	MDI	Unite	Spike	Source	06PEC	%REC	חקק	RPD Limit	Qualifier	
MADEP=EMI Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons           Back           Bit           Circle Majnain         No         1.5.0         mg/ng vet         Image           Circle Majnain         No         1.5.0         mg/ng vet         Image         Image           Decision (C2)         No         0.5.5         mg/ng vet         Image         Image           Decision (C2)         No         0.5.5         mg/ng vet         Image         Image           Decision (C3)         No         0.5.5         mg/ng vet         Image         Image           Headconne (C6)         No         0.5.5         mg/ng vet         Image         Image           Headconne (C6)         No         0.5.5         mg/ng vet         Image         Image           Novne (C3)         No         0.5.5         mg/ng vet         Image         Image           Novne (C3)         No         0.5.5         mg/ng vet         Image         Image           Novne (C3)         No         0.5         mg/ng vet         Image         Image           Novne (C3)         No         0.5         mg/ng vet         Image         Image           Novne (C3)         No <t< th=""><th></th><th>NESUIL</th><th>1'INL</th><th></th><th></th><th>ixeSuit</th><th>JUNEC</th><th>LIIIIIUS</th><th>IXI'D</th><th></th><th>Qualifici</th></t<>		NESUIL	1'INL			ixeSuit	JUNEC	LIIIIIUS	IXI'D		Qualifici	
abak           Bank           C19-C36 Majhanicat         NO         15.0         majha vet           C19-C36 Majhanicat         NO         15.0         majha vet           C19-C36 Majhanicat         NO         NO           Dander (C10)         NO         NO         NO           Dander (C10)         NO         NO         NO           Majha vet         NO         NO           Majha vet         NO           Majha vet         NO           Majha vet         NO           NO         NO         NO           Majha vet         NO           Majha vet         NO           NO         NO         NO           Majha vet         NO         NO           Majha vet         NO         NO         NO         NO         NO <th colsp<="" th=""><th></th><th>MADE</th><th>EP-EPH Extr</th><th>ractable Petro</th><th>oleum Hy</th><th>drocarbo</th><th>ns</th><th></th><th></th><th></th><th></th></th>	<th></th> <th>MADE</th> <th>EP-EPH Extr</th> <th>ractable Petro</th> <th>oleum Hy</th> <th>drocarbo</th> <th>ns</th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th> <th></th>		MADE	EP-EPH Extr	ractable Petro	oleum Hy	drocarbo	ns				
Blank         NO         15.0         mg/kg wet           CHC-24 Alphaldics1         NO         15.0         mg/kg wet           Decame (C10)         NO         0.5         mg/kg wet           Doctoren (C22)         NO         0.5         mg/kg wet           Doctoren (C20)         NO         0.5         mg/kg wet           Doctoren (C20)         NO         0.5         mg/kg wet           Hexadoxen (C30)         NO         0.5         mg/kg wet           Hexadoxen (C30)         NO         0.5         mg/kg wet           Nonakcare (C37)         NO         0.5         mg/kg wet           Nonakcare (C39)         NO         0.5         mg/kg wet           Catacare (C41)         NO         0.5         mg/kg wet           Teracarea (C42)         NO         0.5         mg/kg wet           Segregate : 1-Citorac (C30)         NO         0.5         mg/kg wet           Tecacare (C41)         NO         0.5         mg/kg wet           Segregate : 1-Citorac C30         NO         0.5         mg/kg wet           Segregate : 1-Citorac C42         NO         0.40         mg/kg wet           Segregate : 1-Citorac C42         NO         0.40 <t< td=""><td>Batch CG60715 - 3546</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></t<>	Batch CG60715 - 3546											
C39-G3 Alphabies1       NO       15.0       mg/ng wet         C3-G3 Alphabes1       NO       0.5       mg/ng wet         C3-G3 Alphabes1       NO       0.5       mg/ng wet         Decosand (C3)       NO       0.5       mg/ng wet         Decosand (C3)       NO       0.5       mg/ng wet         Beaaccande (C3)       NO       0.5       mg/ng wet         Heacascane (C3)       NO       0.5       mg/ng wet         Heacascane (C3)       NO       0.5       mg/ng wet         Nonaer (C3)       NO       0.5       mg/ng wet         Nonaer (C3)       NO       0.5       mg/ng wet         Nonaer (C3)       NO       0.5       mg/ng wet         Accascante (C4)       NO       0.5       mg/ng wet         Teacoscane (C4)       NO       0.5       mg/ng wet         Teadascane (	Blank											
GN24A deploted:ND15.0maRia wetDectame (C3)ND0.5maRia wetDectame (C3)ND0.5maRia wetBecaster (C3)ND0.5maRia wetNonalecaster (C15)ND0.5maRia wetNonalecaster (C16)ND0.5maRia wetNonare (C3)ND0.5maRia wetNorace (C3)ND0.5maRia wetC1000000000000000000000000000000000000	C19-C36 Aliphatics1	ND	15.0	mg/kg wet								
bnaces (c10)       ND       0.5       marka wet       Imarka wet         booscane (C2)       ND       0.5       marka wet       Imarka wet         Ecosene (C2)       ND       0.5       marka wet       Imarka wet         Ecosene (C2)       ND       0.5       marka wet       Imarka wet         Ecosene (C3)       ND       0.5       marka wet       Imarka wet         Headscane (C4)       ND       0.5       marka wet       Imarka wet         Headscane (C5)       ND       0.5       marka wet       Imarka wet         Coboorer (C3)       ND       0.5       marka wet       Imarka wet         Coboorer (C3)       ND       0.5       marka wet       Imarka wet         Tearacsane (C4)       ND       0.5       marka wet       Imarka wet	C9-C18 Aliphatics1	ND	15.0	mg/kg wet								
bookene (2)       ND       0.5       mg/kg wet         bookene (2)       ND       0.5       mg/kg wet         floosene (20)       ND       0.5       mg/kg wet         floosene (20)       ND       0.5       mg/kg wet       Image wet         floosene (20)       ND       0.5       mg/kg wet       Image wet       Image wet         floosene (20)       ND       0.5       mg/kg wet       Image wet       Image wet         floosene (20)       ND       0.5       mg/kg wet       Image wet       Image wet         floosene (20)       ND       0.5       mg/kg wet       Image wet       Image wet         floosene (20)       ND       0.5       mg/kg wet       Image wet       Image wet         floosene (20)       ND       0.5       mg/kg wet       Image wet       Image wet         floosene (20)       ND       0.5       mg/kg wet       Image wet       Image wet         floosene (20)       ND       0.5       mg/kg wet       Image wet       Image wet         floosene (20)       ND       0.5       mg/kg wet       Image wet       Image wet         floosene (20)       ND       0.0       mg/kg wet       Image wet <t< td=""><td>Decane (C10)</td><td>ND</td><td>0.5</td><td>mg/kg wet</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></t<>	Decane (C10)	ND	0.5	mg/kg wet								
Dedecame (C12)ND <td>Docosane (C22)</td> <td>ND</td> <td>0.5</td> <td>mg/kg wet</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>	Docosane (C22)	ND	0.5	mg/kg wet								
Bickbackene (20)NDND0.5mg/kg weiIIHeadscane (26)ND0.5mg/kg weiIIHeadscane (26)ND0.5mg/kg weiIIHeadscane (26)ND0.5mg/kg weiIINonadecine (39)ND0.5mg/kg weiIINonadecine (30)ND0.5mg/kg weiIIOdaccane (23)ND0.5mg/kg weiIITetosobar (24)ND0.5mg/kg weiIITetosobar (24)ND0.2mg/kg weiIITetosobar (24)ND0.2mg/kg weiIIAnapatheneND0.40mg/kg weiIIAnapatheneND0.40mg/kg weiIIEncos(hardmacheneND0.40mg/kg weiIICalcabar (24)ND0.40mg/kg weiIIEncos(hardmacheneND0.40mg/kg wei<	Dodecane (C12)	ND	0.5	mg/kg wet								
Headcosane (C26)       NO       0.5       mg/kg wet         Headcosane (C30)       NO       0.5       mg/kg wet         Nondecane (C30)       NO       0.5       mg/kg wet         Nondecane (C30)       NO       0.5       mg/kg wet         Catacane (C30)       NO       0.5       mg/kg wet         Catacane (C30)       NO       0.5       mg/kg wet         Tetradosane (C30)       NO       0.5       mg/kg wet         Standard (C30)       NO       0.6       mg/kg wet         Standard (C30)       NO       0.0       mg/kg wet         Standard (C30)       NO       0.0       mg/kg wet	Eicosane (C20)	ND	0.5	mg/kg wet								
Headracane (C16)       ND       0.5       mg/kg wet         Headracanet (C16)       ND       0.5       mg/kg wet         Nonadecane (C39)       ND       0.5       mg/kg wet         Otacacane (C49)       ND       0.5       mg/kg wet         Otacacane (C40)       ND       0.5       mg/kg wet         Terracanet (C40)       ND       0.5       mg/kg wet         Semaphthylen       ND       0.6       mg/kg wet       -         Accanaphthylen       ND       0.40       mg/kg wet       -       -         Anthracanet       ND       0.40       mg/kg wet       -       -       -         Benzo(hylphynetholene       ND       0.40       mg/kg wet       - <t< td=""><td>Hexacosane (C26)</td><td>ND</td><td>0.5</td><td>mg/kg wet</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></t<>	Hexacosane (C26)	ND	0.5	mg/kg wet								
Headriacontam (CAB)NDNDNGmg/kg wetNonaker (C3P)ND0.5mg/kg wetOctoacean (C1B)ND0.5mg/kg wetCatacaan (C1B)ND0.5mg/kg wetTarcasana (C3A)ND0.5mg/kg wetAnachathureND0.20mg/kg wetAcanaphtyleneND0.40mg/kg wetC1:02 Annalos1, Joe ManapaND0.40mg/kg wetC1:02 Annalos1, Joe ManapaND0.40mg/kg wetC1:02 Anna	Hexadecane (C16)	ND	0.5	mg/kg wet								
Nanadecane (C19)NDDSmg/kg wetNome (C3)ND0.5mg/kg wetOctaosene (C43)ND0.5mg/kg wetCatacane (C18)ND0.5mg/kg wetTaracasene (C4)ND0.5mg/kg wetTaracasene (C4)ND0.5mg/kg wetTaracasene (C30)ND0.5mg/kg wetTaracasene (C30)ND0.5mg/kg wetTaracasene (C30)ND0.5mg/kg wetTaracasene (C30)ND0.5mg/kg wetTaracasene (C30)ND0.5mg/kg wetTaracasene (C30)ND0.0NDSampatter : F.ChkroectadecaneND0.0mg/kg wetFacenaphthyleneND0.0mg/kg wetAcenaphthyleneND0.40mg/kg wetAcenaphthyleneND0.40mg/kg wetAcenaphthyleneND0.40mg/kg wetBenzo(h)hylene/feneND0.40mg/kg wetBenzo(h)hylene/feneND0.40mg/kg wetC1/C22 Unaljusted Aromatics1ND0.40mg/kg wet	Hexatriacontane (C36)	ND	0.5	mg/kg wet								
NP       0.5       mg/kg wet         Octackane (C3)       ND       0.5       mg/kg wet         Tetraccane (C4)       ND       0.20       mg/kg wet         Senget:       Formation       ND       0.20       mg/kg wet         Actempthylene       ND       0.40       mg/kg wet       E         Actempthylene       ND       0.40       mg/kg wet       E       E         Actempthylene       ND       0.40       mg/kg wet       E       E         Benzo(h)uperkene       ND       0.40       mg/kg wet       E       E         C11-22 Armatics,2       ND       0.40       mg/kg wet       E       E         C11-22 Armatics,1       ND       0.40       mg/kg wet<	Nonadecane (C19)	ND	0.5	mg/kg wet								
Odakasana (28)       ND       0.5       mg/kg wet         Catakasana (218)       ND       0.5       mg/kg wet         Tetracosane (214)       ND       0.5       mg/kg wet         Tatakasana (214)       ND       0.5       mg/kg wet         Tracostane (200)       ND       0.5       mg/kg wet         Symogate: 1-Chlorocadadeane       1.70       mg/kg wet       2.000       &5       4-140         Stancature (200)       ND       0.5       mg/kg wet       -       -         Symogate: 1-Chlorocadadeane       ND       0.20       mg/kg wet       -       -         Ademaphtheme       ND       0.20       mg/kg wet       -       -       -         Ademaphtheme       ND       0.40       mg/kg wet       -       -       -       -         Admaphtheme       ND       0.40       mg/kg wet       - <td>Nonane (C9)</td> <td>ND</td> <td>0.5</td> <td>mg/kg wet</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>	Nonane (C9)	ND	0.5	mg/kg wet								
Oddacane (C18)         ND         0.5         mg/kg wet           Taracsane (C24)         ND         0.5         mg/kg wet           Taracsane (C19)         ND         0.5         mg/kg wet           Tracactane (C10)         ND         0.5         mg/kg wet           Tracactane (C20)         ND         0.5         mg/kg wet           Surgget: I-Chlorocctadecane         1.70         mg/kg wet         2.000         85         40-140           Blak	Octacosane (C28)	ND	0.5	mg/kg wet								
Tetracosane (C24)ND0.5mg/kg wetTaradocane (C30)ND0.5mg/kg wetSarogate: 1-ChloroactadecaneND0.58540-140Sarogate: 1-ChloroactadecaneND0.20mg/kg wet8540-140BancND0.20mg/kg wet540-140ChemphthalaneND0.20mg/kg wet55AcenaphthalaneND0.20mg/kg wet55AcenaphthalaneND0.20mg/kg wet55Banca(oh)pyreneND0.40mg/kg wet55Banca(oh)pyreneND0.40mg/kg wet55Banca(oh)pyreneND0.40mg/kg wet55Banca(oh)pyreneND0.40mg/kg wet55Banca(oh)pyreneND0.40mg/kg wet55Banca(oh)pyreneND0.40mg/kg wet55Banca(oh)pyreneND0.40mg/kg wet55Banca(oh)pyreneND0.40mg/kg wet55C11-C22 Aromatics1,2ND15.0mg/kg wet55C11-C22 Aromatics1,2ND0.40mg/kg wet55Diperca(oh)PyreneND0.40mg/kg wet55FlooranteneND0.40mg/kg wet55Bronze(h)PyreneND0.40mg/kg wet55Storagate: 2-BrononaphthaleneND0.40 <td>Octadecane (C18)</td> <td>ND</td> <td>0.5</td> <td>mg/kg wet</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>	Octadecane (C18)	ND	0.5	mg/kg wet								
Tetadacane (C14)         ND         0.5         mg/kg wet           Triacotacidecane         1.70          mg/kg wet         2.000         85         40-140           Brancotational (C150)         1.70          mg/kg wet         2.000         85         40-140           Brancotational (C150)         ND         0.20         mg/kg wet              Actraphthalene         ND         0.20         mg/kg wet              Actraphthalene         ND         0.40         mg/kg wet              Actraphthalene         ND         0.40         mg/kg wet              Benzo(s)apprene         ND         0.40         mg/kg wet              C11-622 Aromatics1,2         ND </td <td>Tetracosane (C24)</td> <td>ND</td> <td>0.5</td> <td>mg/kg wet</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>	Tetracosane (C24)	ND	0.5	mg/kg wet								
Triacontane (C30)ND0.5mg/kg wet2.0008540-140Bink2-MethylnaphthaleneND0.20mg/kg wetAcenaphtheneND0.40mg/kg wetAcenaphtheneND0.40mg/kg wetAcenaphtheneND0.40mg/kg wetAcenaphtheneND0.40mg/kg wetAcenaphtheneND0.40mg/kg wetBenze(a)anthraceneND0.40mg/kg wetBenze(a)antheneND0.40mg/kg wetBenze(a)(h)orantheneND0.40mg/kg wetBenze(a)(h)orantheneND0.40mg/kg wetBenze(a)(h)orantheneND0.40mg/kg wetC11-C22 Unadics1,2ND15.0mg/kg wetC11-C22 Unadics4 Anomatics1ND15.0mg/kg wetBuoreneND0.40mg/kg wetBuoreneND0.40mg/kg wetC11-C22 Unadics4 Anomatics1ND0.40mg/kg wetBuoreneND0.40mg/kg wetBuoreneND0.40mg/kg wet<	Tetradecane (C14)	ND	0.5	mg/kg wet								
Surgate: 1-Characoctadecane1.7dmg/kg wet2.0008540-140Bank2-MethylnapithaleneND0.20mg/kg wetAcenapitheneND0.40mg/kg wetAcenapithyleneND0.20mg/kg wetAcenapithyleneND0.40mg/kg wetBenzo(a)nyreneND0.40mg/kg wetBenzo(a)nyreneND0.40mg/kg wetBenzo(a)nyreneND0.40mg/kg wetBenzo(a)nyreneND0.40mg/kg wetBenzo(a)nyreneND0.40mg/kg wetBenzo(a)nyreneND0.40mg/kg wetBenzo(h)noranteneND0.40mg/kg wetBenzo(h)noranteneND0.40mg/kg wetCl1-C22 Aromatics1,2ND15.0mg/kg wetClucareneND0.40mg/kg wet </td <td>Triacontane (C30)</td> <td>ND</td> <td>0.5</td> <td>mg/kg wet</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>	Triacontane (C30)	ND	0.5	mg/kg wet								
Bink         ND         0.20         mg/kg wet         Image of the second s	Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	1.70		mg/kg wet	2.000		85	40-140				
Zuttry AdemajnshibileneND0.20mg/kg wetIAcenaphthyleneND0.40mg/kg wetAcenaphthyleneND0.40mg/kg wetAnthaceneND0.40mg/kg wetBenzo(a)priveneND0.40mg/kg wetBenzo(b)fuorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetBenzo(b)fuorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetBenzo(b)fuorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetBenzo(b)fuorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetBenzo(b)fuorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetBenzo(b)fuorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetCl1-C22 Aromatics1,2ND15.0mg/kg wetCl1-C22 Aromatics1ND15.0mg/kg wetClnopseneND0.40mg/kg wetFluorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetIndenci (1,2,3-cd)PyreneND0.40mg/kg wetND0.40mg/kg wetFluorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetIndenci (1,2,3-cd)PyreneND0.40mg/kg wetND0.40mg/kg wetFluorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetPyreneND0.40mg/kg wetSurrogate: 2-FluorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetPyreneND0.40mg/kg wetSurrogate: 2-FluorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetPyreneND0.40mg/kg wetSurrogate: 2-FluorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetP	Blank											
Acta phylamenActaActaMayM	2-Methylnaphthalene	ND	0.20	ma/ka wet								
Accapit/Viene         ND         0.20         mg/kg wet           Anthracene         ND         0.40         mg/kg wet           Benzo(a)anthracene         ND         0.40         mg/kg wet           Benzo(b)fuoranthene         ND         0.40         mg/kg wet           Benzo(b)fuoranthene         ND         0.40         mg/kg wet           C11-C22 Aromatics1,2         ND         15.0         mg/kg wet           C11-C22 Aromatics1         ND         0.40         mg/kg wet           Fluorene         ND         0.40         mg/kg wet           Fluorene         ND         0.40         mg/kg wet           Fluorene         ND         0.40         mg/kg wet           Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene         ND         0.40         mg/kg wet           Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene         ND         0.40         mg/kg wet           ND         0.40         mg/kg wet             Surrogate: 2-Flooroblphenyl         ND         0.40<	Acenaphthene	ND	0.40	mg/kg wet								
Anthracene ND 0.40 mg/kg wet	Acenaphthylene	ND	0.20	ma/ka wet								
No.         No. <td>Anthracene</td> <td>ND</td> <td>0.40</td> <td>ma/ka wet</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>	Anthracene	ND	0.40	ma/ka wet								
Benzo(a)priene       ND       0.40       mg/kg wet         Benzo(b)fluoranthene       ND       0.40       mg/kg wet         C11-C22 Aromatics1,2       ND       15.0       mg/kg wet         C11-C22 Unadjusted Aromatics1       ND       15.0       mg/kg wet         Dibenzo(b,h)Anthracene       ND       0.40       mg/kg wet         Fluoranthene       ND       0.40       mg/kg wet         Prene       ND       0.40       mg/kg wet         Fluoranthene       ND       0.40       mg/kg wet         Pyrene       ND       0.40       mg/kg wet <td>Benzo(a)anthracene</td> <td>ND</td> <td>0.40</td> <td>ma/ka wet</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>	Benzo(a)anthracene	ND	0.40	ma/ka wet								
Renzo(b)/JournatheneND0.40mg/kg wetBenzo(b/JournatheneND0.40mg/kg wetBenzo(k/fluorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetC11-C22 Aromatics1,2ND15.0mg/kg wetC11-C22 Unadjusted Aromatics1ND15.0mg/kg wetDibenzo(a,h)AnthraceneND0.40mg/kg wetFluorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetFluorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetFluorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetFluorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetFluorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetFluorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetFluorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetFluorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetPreneND0.40mg/kg wetSurraget: 2-BrononaphthaleneND0.40mg/kg wetSurraget: 2-Fluorabjehen/1.84mg/kg wetSurraget: 0-Tephenyl1.97mg/kg wetLCSLCS2.0009840-140	Benzo(a)pyrene	ND	0.40	ma/ka wet								
ND         0.40         mg/kg wet           Benzo(kJ,h)perylene         ND         0.40         mg/kg wet           C11-C22 Aromatics1,2         ND         15.0         mg/kg wet           C11-C22 Aromatics1         ND         0.40         mg/kg wet           C11-C22 Aromatics1         ND         15.0         mg/kg wet           Chrysene         ND         0.40         mg/kg wet           Dibenzo(A,h)Anthracene         ND         0.40         mg/kg wet           Fluoranthene         ND         0.40         mg/kg wet           Fluorene         ND         0.40         mg/kg wet           Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene         ND         0.40         mg/kg wet           Phenanthrene         ND         0.40         mg/kg wet           Pyrene         ND         0.40         mg/kg wet           Surogate: 2-Brononaphthalene         ND         0.40         mg/kg wet           Surogate: 2-Brononaphthalene         1.92         mg/kg wet         -           Surogate: 2-Brononaphthalene         1.92         mg/kg wet         2.000         96         40-140           Surogate: 2-Erionobiphenyl         1.84         mg/kg wet         2.000         98         40-140 <td>Benzo(b)fluoranthene</td> <td>ND</td> <td>0.40</td> <td>mg/kg wet</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>	Benzo(b)fluoranthene	ND	0.40	mg/kg wet								
Dence (g), nyper, lateIndIndIndIndIndBenzo(k)fluorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetC11-C22 Aromatics1,2ND15.0mg/kg wetC11-C22 Unadjusted Aromatics1ND0.40mg/kg wetDibenzo(a,h)AnthraceneND0.20mg/kg wetFluorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetFluorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetFluorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetFluorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetFluorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetFluorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetFluorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetFluorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetSurnagate: 2-BrononaphthaleneND0.40mg/kg wetSurnagate: 2-Fluorabipheny/1.84mg/kg wet2.0009640-140Surnagate: 0-Terphenyl1.97mg/kg wet2.0009840-140LETELETELETEIng/kg wet2.0009840-140	Benzo(a.h.i)pervlene	ND	0.40	ma/ka wet								
C11-C22 Aromatics1,2ND15.0mg/kg wetC11-C22 Unadjusted Aromatics1ND15.0mg/kg wetChryseneND0.40mg/kg wetDibenzo(a,h)AnthraceneND0.20mg/kg wetFluorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetFluoreneND0.40mg/kg wetFluoreneND0.40mg/kg wetIndeno(1,2,3-cd)PyreneND0.40mg/kg wetNphthaleneND0.40mg/kg wetPyreneND0.40mg/kg wetSurrogate: 2-Bromonaphthalene1.92mg/kg wetSurrogate: 2-Fluorobipheny/1.84mg/kg wetSurrogate: 2-Fluorobipheny/1.97mg/kg wetLCS1.97mg/kg wetLCS2.0009640-140	Benzo(k)fluoranthene	ND	0.40	ma/ka wet								
C11-C22 Unadjusted Aromatics1ND15.0mg/kg wetC11-C22 Unadjusted Aromatics1ND15.0mg/kg wetChryseneND0.40mg/kg wetDibenzo(a,h)AnthraceneND0.20mg/kg wetFluorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetFluoreneND0.40mg/kg wetIndeno(1,2,3-cd)PyreneND0.40mg/kg wetNphthaleneND0.40mg/kg wetPhenanthreneND0.40mg/kg wetPyreneND0.40mg/kg wetSurrogate: 2-Bromonaphthalene1.92Surrogate: 2-Fluorobipheny/1.841.97mg/kg wet2.0009640-140Surrogate: 0-Terpheny/1.97mg/kg wetLCS	C11-C22 Aromatics1.2	ND	15.0	ma/ka wet								
And any structureAny structureChryseneND0.40mg/kg wetDibenzo(a,h)AnthraceneND0.20mg/kg wetFluorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetFluoreneND0.40mg/kg wetIndeno(1,2,3-cd)PyreneND0.40mg/kg wetNaphthaleneND0.40mg/kg wetPhenanthreneND0.40mg/kg wetPyreneND0.40mg/kg wetPyreneND0.40mg/kg wetSurrogate: 2-Bromonaphthalene1.92mg/kg wetSurrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl1.84mg/kg wetSurrogate: 0-Terphenyl1.97mg/kg wetLCS	C11-C22 Unadjusted Aromatics1	ND	15.0	ma/ka wet								
Diberzo(a,h)AnthraceneND0.20mg/kg wetFluorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetFluoreneND0.40mg/kg wetIndeno(1,2,3-cd)PyreneND0.40mg/kg wetNaphthaleneND0.40mg/kg wetPhenanthreneND0.40mg/kg wetPyreneND0.40mg/kg wetSurrogate: 2-Bromonaphthalene1.92mg/kg wetSurrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl1.84mg/kg wet2.00096Surrogate: 0-Terphenyl1.97mg/kg wet2.00098LMGMGMGMGSurrogate: 0-Terphenyl1.97mg/kg wet2.00098LMGMGMGMGSurrogate: 0-Terphenyl1.97mg/kg wet2.00098LMG1.97Mg/kg wet2.00098LMG1.97Mg/kg wet2.00098LMG1.97Mg/kg wet2.00098LMG1.97Mg/kg wet2.00098LMG1.97Mg/kg wet2.00098LMG1.97Mg/kg wet1.97Mg/kg wetLMG1.97Mg/kg wet1.97LMG1.97Mg/kg wet1.97LMG1.97Mg/kg wet1.97LMG1.97Mg/kg wet1.97LMG1.97Mg/kg wet1.97LMG1.97 <t< td=""><td>Chrysene</td><td>ND</td><td>0.40</td><td>ma/ka wet</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td></t<>	Chrysene	ND	0.40	ma/ka wet								
FluorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetFluorantheneND0.40mg/kg wetIndeno(1,2,3-cd)PyreneND0.40mg/kg wetNaphthaleneND0.40mg/kg wetPhenanthreneND0.40mg/kg wetPyreneND0.40mg/kg wetSurrogate: 2-Bromonaphthalene1.92mg/kg wetSurrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl1.84mg/kg wetSurrogate: 0-Terphenyl1.97mg/kg wetPreneLSONBU OUBU OUMDOUMD0.40mg/kg wet2.0009640-140Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl1.97mg/kg wet2.0009840-140ES	Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene	ND	0.20	ma/ka wet								
FluoreneND0.40mg/kg wetIndeno(1,2,3-cd)PyreneND0.40mg/kg wetNaphthaleneND0.40mg/kg wetPhenanthreneND0.40mg/kg wetPyreneND0.40mg/kg wetSurrogate: 2-Bromonaphthalene1.92mg/kg wetSurrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl1.84mg/kg wetSurrogate: 0-Terphenyl1.97mg/kg wetLCSND1.97	Fluoranthene	ND	0.40	ma/ka wet								
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)PyreneND0.40mg/kg wetNaphthaleneND0.40mg/kg wetPhenanthreneND0.40mg/kg wetPyreneND0.40mg/kg wetSurrogate: 2-Bromonaphthalene1.92mg/kg wetSurrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl1.842.00096Surrogate: 0-Terphenyl1.97mg/kg wetCOULDLSUROGATION OF THE NAME OF THE N	Fluorene	ND	0.40	ma/ka wet								
NaphthaleneND0.40mg/kg wetPhenanthreneND0.40mg/kg wetPyreneND0.40mg/kg wetSurrogate: 2-Bromonaphthalene1.92mg/kg wetSurrogate: 2-Fluorobipheny/1.84mg/kg wetSurrogate: 0-Terpheny/1.97mg/kg wetCOO9640-140LCSLCS1.40	Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene	ND	0.40	mg/kg wet								
Phenanthrene         ND         0.40         mg/kg wet           Pyrene         ND         0.40         mg/kg wet           Surrogate: 2-Bromonaphthalene         1.92         mg/kg wet         2.000         96         40-140           Surrogate: 2-Fluorobipheny/         1.84         mg/kg wet         2.000         92         40-140           Surrogate: 0-Terpheny/         1.97         mg/kg wet         2.000         98         40-140	Naphthalene	ND	0.40	mg/kg wet								
Pyrene         ND         0.40         mg/kg wet           Surrogate: 2-Bromonaphthalene         1.92         mg/kg wet         2.000         96         40-140           Surrogate: 2-Fluorobipheny/         1.84         mg/kg wet         2.000         92         40-140           Surrogate: 0-Terpheny/         1.97         mg/kg wet         2.000         98         40-140	Phenanthrene	ND	0.40	mg/kg wet								
Surrogate: 2-Bromonaphthalene         1.92         mg/kg wet         2.000         96         40-140           Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl         1.84         mg/kg wet         2.000         92         40-140           Surrogate: 0-Terphenyl         1.97         mg/kg wet         2.000         98         40-140           LCS	Pyrene	ND	0.40	mg/kg wet								
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl         1.84         mg/kg wet         2.000         92         40-140           Surrogate: 0-Terphenyl         1.97         mg/kg wet         2.000         98         40-140           LCS	Surronate: 2-Bromonaphthalene	1.92		mg/kg wet	2.000		96	40-140				
Surrogate: 0-Terphenyl         1.97         mg/kg wet         2.000         98         40-140           LCS	Surrogate: 2-Diomonaphiliatene Surrogate: 2-Eluorohinhenvi	1.84		mg/kg wet	2.000		92	40-140				
LCS	Surrogate. 2-1 Iuolooipileliyi Surrogate: O-Ternhenvi	1.97		mg/kg wet	2.000		98	40-140				
		-		5. 5 - 7								
ClarC36 Alighetics1 18.1 15.0 mg/kg wet 16.00 113 40.140	LU3	10 1	15.0	ma/ka wet	16.00		112	40-140				
CQ_C18 Alinhaticc1 11.7 15.0 mg//g wet 12.00 07 /0.1/0	CQ-C18 Aliphatics1	10.1	15.0	mg/kg wet	12.00		07	40-140				
			15.0		12.00		<i>,</i> ,	0110				

Dependability Quality

```
Service
```



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



## CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1607072

# **Quality Control Data**

Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Qualifier
L′	MAD	EP-EPH Ext	ractable Petro	oleum Hy	/drocarbor	าร		-		
Batch CG60715 - 3546										
Decane (C10)	1.1	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		57	40-140			
Docosane (C22)	1.7	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		87	40-140			
Dodecane (C12)	1.2	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		62	40-140			
Eicosane (C20)	1.7	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		85	40-140			
Hexacosane (C26)	1.7	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		86	40-140			
Hexadecane (C16)	1.6	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		79	40-140			
Hexatriacontane (C36)	1.5	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		75	40-140			
Nonadecane (C19)	1.7	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		85	40-140			
Nonane (C9)	0.9	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		46	30-140			
Octacosane (C28)	1.6	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		81	40-140			
Octadecane (C18)	1.7	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		85	40-140			
Tetracosane (C24)	1.7	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		83	40-140			
Tetradecane (C14)	1.4	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		70	40-140			
Triacontane (C30)	1.6	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		81	40-140			
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	1.74		mg/kg wet	2.000		87	40-140			
LCS										
2-Methylnaphthalene	1.14	0.20	mg/kg wet	2.000		57	40-140			
Acenaphthene	1.28	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		64	40-140			
Acenaphthylene	1.32	0.20	mg/kg wet	2.000		66	40-140			
Anthracene	1.38	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		69	40-140			
Benzo(a)anthracene	1.46	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		73	40-140			
Benzo(a)pyrene	1.60	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		80	40-140			
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	1.56	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		78	40-140			
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	1.57	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		79	40-140			
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	1.57	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		78	40-140			
C11-C22 Aromatics1,2	ND	15.0	mg/kg wet							
C11-C22 Unadjusted Aromatics1	24.9	15.0	ma/ka wet	34.00		73	40-140			
Chrysene	1.52	0.40	ma/ka wet	2.000		76	40-140			
Dibenzo(a.h)Anthracene	1.53	0.20	ma/ka wet	2.000		76	40-140			
Fluoranthene	1 44	0.40	ma/ka wet	2 000		72	40-140			
Fluorene	1.33	0.40	ma/ka wet	2.000		66	40-140			
Indeno(1.2.3-cd)Pyrene	1.59	0.40	ma/ka wet	2.000		79	40-140			
Naphthalene	1.35	0.40	mg/kg wet	2 000		60	40-140			
Phenanthrene	1.20	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		69	40-140			
Pyrene	1.46	0.40	mg/kg wet	2 000		73	40-140			
	1.86	0.10	mg/kg wet	2.000		93	40-140			
Surrogate: 2-Bromonaphtnaiene	1.81		mg/kg wet	2.000		91	40-140			
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl	1.85		mg/kg wet	2.000		92	40-140			
Surroyate: U-Terpnenyi	1.05			2.000		72	110			
2. Mathudaanahthalana Des-Littersust			0/				0 5			
	0.0		%				U-5			
Naphthalene Breakthrough	0.0		%				U-5			
LCS Dup	-= -		<i>p</i> .			4.5	40			
C19-C36 Aliphatics1	17.9	15.0	mg/kg wet	16.00		112	40-140	1	25	
C9-C18 Aliphatics1	11.1	15.0	mg/kg wet	12.00		92	40-140	5	25	
185 Frances Ave	nue, Cranston, RI 029	10-2211	Tel: 401-461-71	81 Fa	ax: 401-461-4	4486	http://www	.ESSLabor	atory.com	

Fax: 401-461-4486 Service

http://www.ESSLaboratory.com

Dependability • Quality ٠



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



#### CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1607072

# **Quality Control Data**

				Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Qualifier
	MADI	EP-EPH Ext	actable Petro	oleum Hy	/drocarbo	ns				
 Batch CG60715 - 3546										
Decane (C10)	1.1	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		54	40-140	4	25	
Docosane (C22)	1.8	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		88	40-140	0.9	25	
Dodecane (C12)	1.2	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		59	40-140	5	25	
Eicosane (C20)	1.7	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		86	40-140	0.4	25	
Hexacosane (C26)	1.7	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		87	40-140	1	25	
Hexadecane (C16)	1.6	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		78	40-140	2	25	
Hexatriacontane (C36)	1.5	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		77	40-140	3	25	
Nonadecane (C19)	1.7	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		86	40-140	0.4	25	
Nonane (C9)	0.9	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		44	30-140	3	25	
Octacosane (C28)	1.6	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		81	40-140	0.1	25	
Octadecane (C18)	1.7	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		84	40-140	0.5	25	
Tetracosane (C24)	1.7	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		83	40-140	0.4	25	
Tetradecane (C14)	1.3	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		66	40-140	6	25	
Triacontane (C30)	1.6	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		81	40-140	0.7	25	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	1.74		mg/kg wet	2.000		87	40-140			
LCS Dup										
2-Methylnaphthalene	1.19	0.20	mg/kg wet	2.000		60	40-140	4	30	
Acenaphthene	1.31	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		66	40-140	2	30	
Acenaphthylene	1.35	0.20	mg/kg wet	2.000		67	40-140	2	30	
Anthracene	1.42	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		71	40-140	3	30	
Benzo(a)anthracene	1.55	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		78	40-140	6	30	
Benzo(a)pyrene	1.68	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		84	40-140	5	30	
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	1.67	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		84	40-140	7	30	
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	1.63	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		82	40-140	4	30	
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	1.62	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		81	40-140	3	30	
C11-C22 Aromatics1,2	ND	15.0	mg/kg wet							
C11-C22 Unadjusted Aromatics1	25.5	15.0	mg/kg wet	34.00		75	40-140	2	25	
Chrysene	1.58	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		79	40-140	4	30	
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene	1.59	0.20	mg/kg wet	2.000		79	40-140	4	30	
Fluoranthene	1.53	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		76	40-140	6	30	
Fluorene	1.42	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		71	40-140	6	30	
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene	1.64	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		82	40-140	3	30	
Naphthalene	1.23	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		62	40-140	2	30	
Phenanthrene	1.46	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		73	40-140	6	30	
Pyrene	1.54	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		77	40-140	5	30	
Surrogate: 2-Bromonaphthalene	1.89		mg/kg wet	2.000		95	40-140			
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl	1.81		mg/kg wet	2.000		<i>90</i>	40-140			
Surrogate: O-Terphenyl	1.93		mg/kg wet	2.000		96	40-140			
LCS Dup										
2-Methylnaphthalene Breakthrough	0.0		%				0-5		200	
Naphthalene Breakthrough	0.0		%				0-5		200	



185 Frances Avenue, Cranston, RI 02910-2211

Tel: 401-461-7181

•

Quality

Dependability

Fax: 401-461-4486

Service

٠

**BAL Laboratory** 

The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



#### CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1607072

http://www.ESSLaboratory.com

#### **Notes and Definitions**

U	Analyte included in the analysis, but not detected
SD	Surrogate recovery(ies) diluted below the MRL (SD).
D	Diluted.
ND	Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the MRL (LOQ), LOD for DoD Reports, MDL for J-Flagged Analytes
dry	Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD	Relative Percent Difference
MDL	Method Detection Limit
MRL	Method Reporting Limit
LOD	Limit of Detection
LOQ	Limit of Quantitation
DL	Detection Limit
I/V	Initial Volume
F/V	Final Volume
§	Subcontracted analysis; see attached report
1	Range result excludes concentrations of surrogates and/or internal standards eluting in that range.
2	Range result excludes concentrations of target analytes eluting in that range.
3	Range result excludes the concentration of the C9-C10 aromatic range.
Avg	Results reported as a mathematical average.
NR	No Recovery
[CALC]	Calculated Analyte
SUB	Subcontracted analysis; see attached report



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1607072

## ESS LABORATORY CERTIFICATIONS AND ACCREDITATIONS

#### **ENVIRONMENTAL**

Rhode Island Potable and Non Potable Water: LAI00179 http://www.health.ri.gov/find/labs/analytical/ESS.pdf

Connecticut Potable and Non Potable Water, Solid and Hazardous Waste: PH-0750 <a href="http://www.ct.gov/dph/lib/dph/environmental\_health/environmental\_laboratories/pdf/OutofStateCommercialLaboratories.pdf">http://www.ct.gov/dph/lib/dph/environmental\_health/environmental\_laboratories/pdf/OutofStateCommercialLaboratories.pdf</a>

Maine Potable and Non Potable Water, and Solid and Hazardous Waste: R100002 http://www.maine.gov/dhhs/mecdc/environmental-health/water/dwp-services/labcert/documents/AllLabs.xls

> Massachusetts Potable and Non Potable Water: M-RI002 http://public.dep.state.ma.us/Labcert/Labcert.aspx

New Hampshire (NELAP accredited) Potable and Non Potable Water, Solid and Hazardous Waste: 2424 http://des.nh.gov/organization/divisions/water/dwgb/nhelap/index.htm

New York (NELAP accredited) Non Potable Water, Solid and Hazardous Waste: 11313 http://www.wadsworth.org/labcert/elap/comm.html

New Jersey (NELAP accredited) Non Potable Water, Solid and Hazardous Waste: R1006 http://datamine2.state.nj.us/DEP\_OPRA/OpraMain/pi\_main?mode=pi\_by\_site&sort\_order=PI\_NAMEA&Select+a+Site:=58715

United States Department of Agriculture Soil Permit: P330-12-00139

Pennsylvania: 68-01752 http://www.depweb.state.pa.us/portal/server.pt/community/labs/13780/laboratory\_accreditation\_program/590095

# ESS Laboratory Sample and Cooler Receipt Checklist

Ň

- -

Client: GZA - Springfield, MA - GZA/CMT Shipped/Delivered Via: ESS Courier	ESS Proje Date Rec Project Due Davs for P	ect ID:1 eived:7 Date:7 roject:7	607072 /6/2016 /13/2016 5 Day	
1. Air bill manifest present? No	6. Does COC mat	ch bottles?	[	Yes
2. Were custody seals present?	7. Is COC comple	te and correct?	C	Yes
3. Is radiation count <100 CPM?	8. Were samples	received intact?	C	Yes
4. Is a Cooler Present? Yes	9. Were labs info	rmed about <u>short hol</u>	ds & rushes?	res / No /NA
5. Was COC signed and dated by client? Yes	10. Were any ana	lyses received outside	e of hold time?	(es (No)
11. Any Subcontracting needed? Yes No ESS Sample IDs: Analysis: TAT:	12. Were VOAs re a. Air bubbles in a b. Does methano	cceived? aqueous VOAs? I cover soil completely	7	Yes No Yes / No Yes / No NA
<ul> <li>13. Are the samples property preserved?</li> <li>a. If metals preserved upon receipt:</li> <li>b. Low Level VOAs brought to freezer:</li> <li>Date:</li></ul>	Time: Time:	By: By:		
14. Was there a need to contact Project Manager?         a. Was there a need to contact the client?         Who was contacted?	Yes Tho Yes / No Time:	By:		
Sample Container Proper Air Bubbles Sufficient Number ID Container Present Volume	Container Type	Preservative	Record pH (Cyanide Pesticides)	and 608
01 48903 Yes NA Yes 02 48902 Yes NA Yes	8 oz. Jar - Unpres 8 oz. Jar - Unpres	NP NP		
2nd Review Are barcode labels on correct containers?	Yes / No		()-	
Completed By:	Date & Time:	1715	m 1/1/16	
Reviewed By:	Date & Time: 7/6/16	2052		
By: ALO	7/6/16	2052		

ing, Inc. Inc. Turn I)461-4486 AMA-M A-M A-M A-M A-M A-M A-M A-M A-M A
лу, п



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Adam Cote GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. 1350 Main Street, Suite 1400 Springfield, MA 01103

## RE: 123 Pine Street (15.0166521.00) ESS Laboratory Work Order Number: 1608558

This signed Certificate of Analysis is our approved release of your analytical results. These results are only representative of sample aliquots received at the laboratory. ESS Laboratory expects its clients to follow all regulatory sampling guidelines. Beginning with this page, the entire report has been paginated. This report should not be copied except in full without the approval of the laboratory. Samples will be disposed of thirty days after the final report has been delivered. If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to call our Customer Service Department.

Laurel Stoddard Laboratory Director

#### **Analytical Summary**

**REVIEWED** By ESS Laboratory at 3:33 pm, Aug 26, 2016

The project as described above has been analyzed in accordance with the ESS Quality Assurance Plan. This plan utilizes the following methodologies: US EPA SW-846, US EPA Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes per 40 CFR Part 136, APHA Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM), and other recognized methodologies. The analyses with these noted observations are in conformance to the Quality Assurance Plan. In chromatographic analysis, manual integration is frequently used instead of automated integration because it produces more accurate results.

The test results present in this report are in compliance with NELAC Standards, A2LA and/or client Quality Assurance Project Plans (QAPP). The laboratory has reviewed the following: Sample Preservations, Hold Times, Initial Calibrations, Continuing Calibrations, Method Blanks, Blank Spikes, Blank Spike Duplicates, Duplicates, Matrix Spikes, Matrix Spike Duplicates, Surrogates and Internal Standards. Any results which were found to be outside of the recommended ranges stated in our SOPs will be noted in the Project Narrative.



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



#### CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1608558

# SAMPLE RECEIPT

The following samples were received on August 19, 2016 for the analyses specified on the enclosed Chain of Custody Record.

To achieve CAM compliance for MCP data, ESS Laboratory has performed and reviewed all QA/QC Requirements and Performance Standards listed in each method. Holding times and preservation have also been reviewed. All CAM requirements have been achieved unless noted in the project narrative.

Each method has been set-up in the laboratory to reach required MCP standards. The methods for aqueous VOA and Soil Methanol VOA have known limitations for certain analytes. The regulatory standards may not be achieved due to these limitations. In addition, for all methods, matrix interferences, dilutions, and %Solids may elevate method reporting limits above regulatory standards. ESS Laboratory can provide, upon request, a Data Checker (regulatory standard comparison spreadsheet) electronic deliverable which will highlight these exceedances.

Lab Number	Sample Name	Matrix	Analysis
1608558-01	123 Pine - S-4	Soil	EPH8270, MADEP-EPH
1608558-02	123 Pine - S-5	Soil	EPH8270, MADEP-EPH
1608558-03	123 Pine - S-6	Soil	EPH8270, MADEP-EPH
1608558-04	123 Pine - S-7	Soil	EPH8270, MADEP-EPH



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



#### CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1608558

# **PROJECT NARRATIVE**

No unusual observations noted.

End of Project Narrative.

# DATA USABILITY LINKS

Definitions of Quality Control Parameters

Semivolatile Organics Internal Standard Information

Semivolatile Organics Surrogate Information

Volatile Organics Internal Standard Information

Volatile Organics Surrogate Information

EPH and VPH Alkane Lists



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



#### CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street

**Analytical Methods** 

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1608558

#### **CURRENT SW-846 METHODOLOGY VERSIONS**

#### Prep Methods

1010A - Flashpoint 6010C - ICP 6020A - ICP MS 7010 - Graphite Furnace 7196A - Hexavalent Chromium 7470A - Aqueous Mercury 7471B - Solid Mercury 8011 - EDB/DBCP/TCP 8015D - GRO/DRO 8081B - Pesticides 8082A - PCB 8100M - TPH 8151A - Herbicides 8260B - VOA 8270D - SVOA 8270D SIM - SVOA Low Level 9014 - Cyanide 9038 - Sulfate 9040C - Aqueous pH 9045D - Solid pH (Corrosivity) 9050A - Specific Conductance 9056A - Anions (IC) 9060A - TOC 9095B - Paint Filter MADEP 04-1.1 - EPH / VPH

3005A - Aqueous ICP Digestion
3020A - Aqueous Graphite Furnace / ICP MS Digestion
3050B - Solid ICP / Graphite Furnace / ICP MS Digestion
3060A - Solid Hexavalent Chromium Digestion
3510C - Separatory Funnel Extraction
3520C - Liquid / Liquid Extraction
3540C - Manual Soxhlet Extraction
3541 - Automated Soxhlet Extraction
3546 - Microwave Extraction
3580A - Waste Dilution
5030B - Aqueous Purge and Trap
5030C - Aqueous Purge and Trap
5035 - Solid Purge and Trap

SW846 Reactivity Methods 7.3.3.2 (Reactive Cyanide) and 7.3.4.1 (Reactive Sulfide) have been withdrawn by EPA. These methods are reported per client request and are not NELAP accredited.



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1608558

# **MassDEP Analytical Protocol Certification Form**

MADEP RTN:

This form provides certification for the following data set: **1608558-01 through 1608558-04** 

Matrices: () Grour	nd Water/Surface Water	(X) Soil/Sediment	() Drinking Water	( ) Air ( ) Other:	
CAM Protocol (che ( ) 8260 VOC CAM II A	eck all that apply below) ( ) 7470/7471 Hg CAM III B	): ( ) MassDEP VPH CAM IV A	( ) 8081 Pesticides CAM V B	( ) 7196 Hex Cr CAM VI B	( ) MassDEP APH CAM IX A
( ) 8270 SVOC	( ) 7010 Metals	(X) MassDEP EPH	() 8151 Herbicides	( ) 8330 Explosives	( ) TO-15 VOC
CAM II B	CAM III C	CAM IV B	CAM V C	CAM VIII A	CAM IX B
( ) 6010 Metals	( ) 6020 Metals	( ) 8082 PCB	() 6860 Perchlorate	() 9014 Total Cyani	ide/PAC
CAM III A	CAM III D	CAM V A	CAM VIII B	CAM VI A	

#### Affirmative responses to questions A through F are required for "Presumptive Certainty" status

А	Were all samples received in a condition consistent with those described on the Chain-of-Custody, properly	Yes (X) No	ə (	)
	preserved (including temperature) in the field or laboratory, and prepared/analyzed within method holding times?			
В	Were the analytical method(s) and all associated QC requirements specified in the selected CAM protocol(s)	Yes $(X)$ No	ə (	)
	followed?			
С	Were all required corrective actions and analytical response actions specified in the selected CAM protocol(s)	Yes (X) No	0 (	)
	implemented for all identified performance standard non-conformances?			
D	Does the laboratory report comply with all the reporting requirements specified in the CAM VII A, "Quality	Yes (X) No	0 (	)
	Assurance and Quality Control Guidelines for the Acquisition and Reporting of Analytical Data"?			
Е	a. VPH, EPH, APH and TO-15 only: Was each method conducted without significant modification(s)? (Refer	Yes (X) No	0 (	)
	to the individual method(s) for a list of significant modifications).		Ì	<i>_</i>
	b. APH and TO-15 Methods only: Was the complete analyte list reported for each method?	Yes () No	0 (	)
F	Were all applicable CAM protocol QC and performance standard non-conformances identified and evaluated	Yes (X) No	0 (	)
	in a laboratory narrative (including all "No" responses to Questions A through E)?			ĺ
	Responses to Questions G, H and I below are required for "Presumptive Certainty" status			
G	Were the reporting limits at or below all CAM reporting limits specified in the selected CAM protocols(s)?	Yes (X) No	0 (	)*
	Data User Note: Data that achieve "Presumptive Certainty" status may not necessarily meet the data usability and		Ì	<i>_</i>
	representativeness requirements described in 310 CMR 40. 1056 (2)(k) and WSC-07-350.			
Н	Were all QC performance standards specified in the CAM protocol(s) achieved?	Yes (X) No	0 (	)*
Ι	Were results reported for the complete analyte list specified in the selected CAM protocol(s)?	Yes (X) No	0 (	)*

\*All negative responses must be addressed in an attached laboratory narrative.

# I, the undersigned, attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that, based upon my personal inquiry of those responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this analytical report is, to the best of my knowledge and belief,

accurate and complete. Signature:

Printed Name: Laurel Stoddard

Date: <u>August 26, 2016</u> Position: <u>Laboratory Director</u>



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



#### CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street Client Sample ID: 123 Pine - S-4 Date Sampled: 08/18/16 10:15 Percent Solids: 98 Initial Volume: 24.6 Final Volume: 1 Extraction Method: 3546

Surrogate: O-Terphenyl

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1608558 ESS Laboratory Sample ID: 1608558-01 Sample Matrix: Soil Units: mg/kg dry

Prepared: 8/22/16 12:49

#### **MADEP-EPH Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons**

Analyte C9-C18 Aliphatics1	<u>Results (MRL)</u> ND (15.5)	<u>MDL</u>	<u>Method</u> MADEP-EPH	<u>Limit</u>	<u><b>DF</b></u> 1	<u>Analyst</u> ZLC	<u>Analyzed</u> 08/24/16 7:58	Sequence CZH0398	<b><u>Batch</u></b> CH62218
C19-C36 Aliphatics1	ND (15.5)		MADEP-EPH		1	ZLC	08/24/16 7:58	CZH0398	CH62218
C11-C22 Unadjusted Aromatics1	ND (15.5)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:01	CZH0424	CH62218
C11-C22 Aromatics1,2	ND (15.5)		EPH8270			VSC	08/24/16 4:01		[CALC]
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND (0.21)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:01	CZH0424	CH62218
Acenaphthene	ND (0.41)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:01	CZH0424	CH62218
Naphthalene	ND (0.41)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:01	CZH0424	CH62218
Phenanthrene	ND (0.41)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:01	CZH0424	CH62218
Acenaphthylene	ND (0.21)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:01	CZH0424	CH62218
Anthracene	ND (0.41)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:01	CZH0424	CH62218
Benzo(a)anthracene	ND (0.41)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:01	CZH0424	CH62218
Benzo(a)pyrene	ND (0.41)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:01	CZH0424	CH62218
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	ND (0.41)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:01	CZH0424	CH62218
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	ND (0.41)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:01	CZH0424	CH62218
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	ND (0.41)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:01	CZH0424	CH62218
Chrysene	ND (0.41)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:01	CZH0424	CH62218
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene	ND (0.21)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:01	CZH0424	CH62218
Fluoranthene	ND (0.41)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:01	CZH0424	CH62218
Fluorene	ND (0.41)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:01	CZH0424	CH62218
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene	ND (0.41)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:01	CZH0424	CH62218
Pyrene	ND (0.41)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:01	CZH0424	CH62218
		%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane		68 %		40-140					
Surrogate: 2-Bromonaphthalene		57 %		40-140					
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl		73 %		40-140					

40-140



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



#### CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street Client Sample ID: 123 Pine - S-5 Date Sampled: 08/18/16 10:32 Percent Solids: 94 Initial Volume: 24.4 Final Volume: 1 Extraction Method: 3546

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1608558 ESS Laboratory Sample ID: 1608558-02 Sample Matrix: Soil Units: mg/kg dry

Prepared: 8/22/16 12:49

#### **MADEP-EPH Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons**

<u>Analyte</u> C9-C18 Aliphatics1	<u>Results (MRL)</u> ND (16.3)	<u>MDL</u>	<u>Method</u> MADEP-EPH	<u>Limit</u>	<u>DF</u> 1	<u>Analyst</u> ZLC	Analyzed 08/24/16 8:45	Sequence CZH0398	<u>Batch</u> CH62218
C19-C36 Aliphatics1	<b>16.4</b> (16.3)		MADEP-EPH		1	ZLC	08/24/16 8:45	CZH0398	CH62218
C11-C22 Unadjusted Aromatics1	ND (16.3)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:38	CZH0424	CH62218
C11-C22 Aromatics1,2	ND (16.3)		EPH8270			VSC	08/24/16 4:38		[CALC]
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND (0.22)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:38	CZH0424	CH62218
Acenaphthene	ND (0.43)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:38	CZH0424	CH62218
Naphthalene	ND (0.43)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:38	CZH0424	CH62218
Phenanthrene	ND (0.43)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:38	CZH0424	CH62218
Acenaphthylene	ND (0.22)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:38	CZH0424	CH62218
Anthracene	ND (0.43)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:38	CZH0424	CH62218
Benzo(a)anthracene	ND (0.43)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:38	CZH0424	CH62218
Benzo(a)pyrene	ND (0.43)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:38	CZH0424	CH62218
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	ND (0.43)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:38	CZH0424	CH62218
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	ND (0.43)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:38	CZH0424	CH62218
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	ND (0.43)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:38	CZH0424	CH62218
Chrysene	ND (0.43)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:38	CZH0424	CH62218
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene	ND (0.22)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:38	CZH0424	CH62218
Fluoranthene	ND (0.43)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:38	CZH0424	CH62218
Fluorene	ND (0.43)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:38	CZH0424	CH62218
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene	ND (0.43)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:38	CZH0424	CH62218
Pyrene	ND (0.43)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 4:38	CZH0424	CH62218
		%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane		65 %		40-140					
Surrogate: 2-Bromonaphthalene		49 %		40-140					
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl		70 %		40-140					
Surrogate: O-Terphenyl		65 %		10-140					

40-140



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



#### CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street Client Sample ID: 123 Pine - S-6 Date Sampled: 08/18/16 10:43 Percent Solids: 89 Initial Volume: 24.9 Final Volume: 1 Extraction Method: 3546

Surrogate: O-Terphenyl

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1608558 ESS Laboratory Sample ID: 1608558-03 Sample Matrix: Soil Units: mg/kg dry

Prepared: 8/22/16 12:49

#### **MADEP-EPH Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons**

<u>Analyte</u> C9-C18 Aliphatics1	<u>Results (MRL)</u> 384 (17.0)	<u>MDL</u>	<u>Method</u> MADEP-EPH	<u>Limit</u>	<u><b>DF</b></u> 1	<u>Analyst</u> ZLC	Analyzed 08/24/16 9:32	Sequence CZH0398	<u>Batch</u> CH62218
C19-C36 Aliphatics1	<b>88.9</b> (17.0)		MADEP-EPH		1	ZLC	08/24/16 9:32	CZH0398	CH62218
C11-C22 Unadjusted Aromatics1	<b>84.4</b> (17.0)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:14	CZH0424	CH62218
C11-C22 Aromatics1,2	<b>83.4</b> (17.0)		EPH8270			VSC	08/24/16 5:14		[CALC]
2-Methylnaphthalene	<b>0.95</b> (0.23)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:14	CZH0424	CH62218
Acenaphthene	ND (0.45)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:14	CZH0424	CH62218
Naphthalene	ND (0.45)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:14	CZH0424	CH62218
Phenanthrene	ND (0.45)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:14	CZH0424	CH62218
Acenaphthylene	ND (0.23)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:14	CZH0424	CH62218
Anthracene	ND (0.45)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:14	CZH0424	CH62218
Benzo(a)anthracene	ND (0.45)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:14	CZH0424	CH62218
Benzo(a)pyrene	ND (0.45)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:14	CZH0424	CH62218
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	ND (0.45)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:14	CZH0424	CH62218
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	ND (0.45)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:14	CZH0424	CH62218
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	ND (0.45)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:14	CZH0424	CH62218
Chrysene	ND (0.45)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:14	CZH0424	CH62218
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene	ND (0.23)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:14	CZH0424	CH62218
Fluoranthene	ND (0.45)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:14	CZH0424	CH62218
Fluorene	ND (0.45)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:14	CZH0424	CH62218
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene	ND (0.45)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:14	CZH0424	CH62218
Pyrene	ND (0.45)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:14	CZH0424	CH62218
		%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane		60 %		40-140					
Surrogate: 2-Bromonaphthalene		50 %		40-140					
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl		64 %		40-140					

40-140



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



#### CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street Client Sample ID: 123 Pine - S-7 Date Sampled: 08/18/16 10:54 Percent Solids: 96 Initial Volume: 24.6 Final Volume: 1 Extraction Method: 3546

Surrogate: O-Terphenyl

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1608558 ESS Laboratory Sample ID: 1608558-04 Sample Matrix: Soil Units: mg/kg dry

Prepared: 8/22/16 12:49

#### **MADEP-EPH Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons**

<u>Analyte</u> C9-C18 Aliphatics1	<u>Results (MRL)</u> ND (15.9)	<u>MDL</u>	<u>Method</u> MADEP-EPH	<u>Limit</u>	<u>DF</u> 1	Analyst ZLC	Analyzed 08/24/16 10:20	Sequence CZH0398	<b><u>Batch</u></b> CH62218
C19-C36 Aliphatics1	ND (15.9)		MADEP-EPH		1	ZLC	08/24/16 10:20	CZH0398	CH62218
C11-C22 Unadjusted Aromatics1	ND (15.9)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:51	CZH0424	CH62218
C11-C22 Aromatics1,2	ND (15.9)		EPH8270			VSC	08/24/16 5:51		[CALC]
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND (0.21)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:51	CZH0424	CH62218
Acenaphthene	ND (0.42)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:51	CZH0424	CH62218
Naphthalene	ND (0.42)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:51	CZH0424	CH62218
Phenanthrene	ND (0.42)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:51	CZH0424	CH62218
Acenaphthylene	ND (0.21)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:51	CZH0424	CH62218
Anthracene	ND (0.42)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:51	CZH0424	CH62218
Benzo(a)anthracene	ND (0.42)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:51	CZH0424	CH62218
Benzo(a)pyrene	ND (0.42)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:51	CZH0424	CH62218
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	ND (0.42)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:51	CZH0424	CH62218
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	ND (0.42)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:51	CZH0424	CH62218
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	ND (0.42)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:51	CZH0424	CH62218
Chrysene	ND (0.42)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:51	CZH0424	CH62218
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene	ND (0.21)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:51	CZH0424	CH62218
Fluoranthene	ND (0.42)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:51	CZH0424	CH62218
Fluorene	ND (0.42)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:51	CZH0424	CH62218
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene	ND (0.42)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:51	CZH0424	CH62218
Pyrene	ND (0.42)		EPH8270		1	VSC	08/24/16 5:51	CZH0424	CH62218
		%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane		68 %		40-140					
Surrogate: 2-Bromonaphthalene		59 %		40-140					
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl		73 %		40-140					

40-140



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



#### CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1608558

# **Quality Control Data**

MADEP-EPH 15.0 15.0 0.5 0.5 0.5	mg/kg wet mg/kg wet mg/kg wet	roleum Hy	drocarbon	S				
15.0 15.0 0.5 0.5 0.5	mg/kg wet mg/kg wet mg/kg wet							
15.0 15.0 0.5 0.5 0.5	mg/kg wet mg/kg wet mg/kg wet							
15.0 15.0 0.5 0.5 0.5	mg/kg wet mg/kg wet mg/kg wet							
15.0 0.5 0.5 0.5	mg/kg wet							
0.5 0.5 0.5	mg/kg wet							
0.5	ma/ka wat							
0.5	ng/kg wet							
05	mg/kg wet							
0.5	mg/kg wet							
0.5	mg/kg wet							
0.5	mg/kg wet							
0.5	mg/kg wet							
0.5	mg/kg wet							
0.5	mg/kg wet							
0.5	mg/kg wet							
0.5	mg/kg wet							
0.5	mg/kg wet							
0.5	mg/kg wet							
0.5	mg/kg wet							
2	mg/kg wet	2.000		71	40-140			
0.20	mg/kg wet							
0.40	mg/kg wet							
0.20	mg/kg wet							
0.40	mg/kg wet							
0.40	mg/kg wet							
0.40	mg/kg wet							
0.40	mg/kg wet							
0.40	mg/kg wet							
0.40	mg/kg wet							
15.0	mg/kg wet							
15.0	mg/kg wet							
0.40	mg/kg wet							
0.20	mg/kg wet							
0.40	mg/kg wet							
0.40	mg/kg wet							
0.40	mg/kg wet							
0.40	mg/kg wet							
0.40	mg/kg wet							
0.40	mg/kg wet							
5	mg/kg wet	2.000		92	40-140			
5	mg/kg wet	2.000		97	40-140			
4	mg/kg wet	2.000		82	40-140			
	mg/kg wet	16.00		87	40-140			
15.0	ma/ka wat	12.00		65	40-140			
)))))	0 0.40 0 0.40 0 0.40 55 54 9 15.0	0         0.40         mg/kg wet           4         mg/kg wet         mg/kg wet           9         15.0         mg/kg wet	0.40         mg/kg wet           0.40         mg/kg wet           0.40         mg/kg wet           0.40         mg/kg wet           55         mg/kg wet           56         mg/kg wet           57         mg/kg wet           58         mg/kg wet           9         15.0           15.0         mg/kg wet           12.00	0     0.40     mg/kg wet       0     0.40     mg/kg wet       0     0.40     mg/kg wet       5     mg/kg wet     2.000       55     mg/kg wet     2.000       54     mg/kg wet     2.000       55     mg/kg wet     2.000       56     mg/kg wet     2.000       57     mg/kg wet     2.000       58     15.0     mg/kg wet     16.00       30     15.0     mg/kg wet     12.00	0       0.40       mg/kg wet         0       0.40       mg/kg wet         0       0.40       mg/kg wet         0       0.40       mg/kg wet         25       mg/kg wet       2.000       92         15       mg/kg wet       2.000       97         4       mg/kg wet       2.000       82         9       15.0       mg/kg wet       16.00       87         15.0       mg/kg wet       12.00       65	0.40       mg/kg wet         0.40       mg/kg wet         0.40       mg/kg wet         0.40       mg/kg wet         55       mg/kg wet         56       mg/kg wet         57       mg/kg wet         58       mg/kg wet         79       15.0         15.0       mg/kg wet         12.00       87         40-140         8       15.0         15.0       mg/kg wet         12.00       65	0.40       mg/kg wet         0.40       mg/kg wet         0.40       mg/kg wet         0.40       mg/kg wet         55       mg/kg wet         56       mg/kg wet         57       mg/kg wet         58       mg/kg wet         79       15.0         15.0       mg/kg wet         16.00       87         40-140         15.0       mg/kg wet         12.00       65         40-140	0.40       mg/kg wet         0.40       mg/kg wet         0.40       mg/kg wet         0.5       mg/kg wet       2.000       92       40-140         15       mg/kg wet       2.000       97       40-140         4       mg/kg wet       2.000       82       40-140         9       15.0       mg/kg wet       16.00       87       40-140         15.0       mg/kg wet       12.00       65       40-140

Dependability Quality Service



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



## CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1608558

# **Quality Control Data**

Analvte	Result	MRL	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	RPD	RPD Limit	Oualifier
	MAD		ractable Dotr	heum H	/drocarbor		2		2	
	MAD				u uca DUI	13				
Batch CH62218 - 3546										
Decane (C10)	0.9	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		45	40-140			
Docosane (C22)	1.6	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		82	40-140			
Dodecane (C12)	1.0	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		51	40-140			
Eicosane (C20)	1.5	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		74	40-140			
Hexacosane (C26)	1.5	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		74	40-140			
Hexadecane (C16)	1.3	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		66	40-140			
Hexatriacontane (C36)	1.4	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		69	40-140			
Nonadecane (C19)	1.5	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		74	40-140			
Nonane (C9)	0.7	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		37	30-140			
Octacosane (C28)	1.5	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		74	40-140			
Octadecane (C18)	1.4	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		71	40-140			
Tetracosane (C24)	1.5	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		75	40-140			
Tetradecane (C14)	1.1	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		55	40-140			
Triacontane (C30)	1.5	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		75	40-140			
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	1.44		mg/kg wet	2.000		72	40-140			
LCS										
2-Methylnaphthalene	1.24	0.20	mg/kg wet	2.000		62	40-140			
Acenaphthene	1.36	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		68	40-140			
Acenaphthylene	1.36	0.20	mg/kg wet	2.000		68	40-140			
Anthracene	1.54	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		77	40-140			
Benzo(a)anthracene	1.60	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		80	40-140			
Benzo(a)pyrene	1.69	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		84	40-140			
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	1.65	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		82	40-140			
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	1.67	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		83	40-140			
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	1.73	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		86	40-140			
C11-C22 Aromatics1,2	ND	15.0	mg/kg wet							
C11-C22 Unadjusted Aromatics1	26.8	15.0	mg/kg wet	34.00		79	40-140			
Chrysene	1.66	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		83	40-140			
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene	1.65	0.20	mg/kg wet	2.000		83	40-140			
Fluoranthene	1.58	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		79	40-140			
Fluorene	1.45	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		73	40-140			
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene	1.63	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		82	40-140			
Naphthalene	1.22	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		61	40-140			
Phenanthrene	1.55	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		78	40-140			
Pyrene	1.62	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		81	40-140			
Surrageter 2-Bromonanthhalene	1.82		ma/ka wet	2.000		91	40-140			
Surrogate: 2-Eluorohinhenvl	1.87		mg/kg wet	2.000		94	40-140			
Surrogate: 0-Ternhenvl	1.72		mg/kg wet	2.000		86	40-140			
	0.0		0/_				0-5			
	0.0		70				0-5			
	0.0		70				0-0			
LCS Dup		15.0		16.00		05	40.440		25	
	13.6	15.0	mg/kg wet	10.00		85	40-140	2	25	
C9-C18 Aliphatics1	7.8	15.0	mg/kg wet	12.00		65	40-140	0.2	25	
185 Frances Ave	nue, Cranston, RI 029	10-2211	Tel: 401-461-71	81 Fa	ax: 401-461-4	4486	http://www	.ESSLabor	atory.com	

Dependability Quality •

Service

http://www.ESSLaboratory.com



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



#### CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1608558

# **Quality Control Data**

				Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Qualifier
	MADI	EP-EPH Ext	actable Petro	oleum Hy	ydrocarbo	ns				
Batch CH62218 - 3546										
Decane (C10)	0.9	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		45	40-140	1	25	
Docosane (C22)	1.5	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		73	40-140	12	25	
Dodecane (C12)	1.0	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		50	40-140	0.8	25	
Eicosane (C20)	1.5	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		73	40-140	2	25	
Hexacosane (C26)	1.5	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		73	40-140	2	25	
Hexadecane (C16)	1.3	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		65	40-140	3	25	
Hexatriacontane (C36)	1.4	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		69	40-140	0.6	25	
Nonadecane (C19)	1.4	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		72	40-140	2	25	
Nonane (C9)	0.7	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		37	30-140	0.7	25	
Octacosane (C28)	1.5	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		73	40-140	2	25	
Octadecane (C18)	1.4	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		69	40-140	2	25	
Tetracosane (C24)	1.5	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		73	40-140	2	25	
Tetradecane (C14)	1.1	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		53	40-140	3	25	
Iriacontane (C30)	1.5	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		/4	40-140	2	25	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	1.41		mg/kg wet	2.000		71	40-140			
LCS Dup										
2-Methylnaphthalene	1.18	0.20	mg/kg wet	2.000		59	40-140	4	30	
Acenaphthene	1.29	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		65	40-140	5	30	
Acenaphthylene	1.31	0.20	mg/kg wet	2.000		65	40-140	4	30	
Anthracene	1.49	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		74	40-140	4	30	
Benzo(a)anthracene	1.50	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		75	40-140	7	30	
Benzo(a)pyrene	1.63	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		82	40-140	3	30	
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	1.65	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		82	40-140	0.1	30	
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	1.61	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		80	40-140	4	30	
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	1.51	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		75	40-140	14	30	
C11-C22 Aromatics1,2	ND	15.0	mg/kg wet							
C11-C22 Unadjusted Aromatics1	25.1	15.0	mg/kg wet	34.00		/4	40-140	6	25	
Chrysene	1.56	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		/8	40-140	6	30	
Didenzo(a,n)Anthracene	1.58	0.20	mg/kg wet	2.000		79	40-140	4	30	
Fluoranciene	1.49	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		/4 60	40-140	0	20	
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene	1.50	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		08 79	40-140	5	30	
Nanhthalene	1.50	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		59	40-140	4	30	
Phenanthrene	1.46	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		73	40-140	6	30	
Pyrene	1.54	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		77	40-140	5	30	
Surrante: 2-Bromonanthalene	1.61		mg/ka wet	2.000		80	40-140	2	20	
Surrogate. 2-Diomonapilulalene	1.96		mg/kg wet	2.000		98	40-140			
Surrogate: 2 HorobipHenyl	1.62		mg/kg wet	2.000		81	40-140			
2-Methylnaphthalene Breakthrough	0.0		%				0-5		200	
Naphthalene Breakthrough	0.0		%				0-5		200	
	0.0									



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



#### CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1608558

#### **Notes and Definitions**

U	Analyte included in the analysis, but not detected
ND	Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the MRL (LOQ), LOD for DoD Reports, MDL for J-Flagged Analytes
dry	Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD	Relative Percent Difference
MDL	Method Detection Limit
MRL	Method Reporting Limit
LOD	Limit of Detection
LOQ	Limit of Quantitation
DL	Detection Limit
I/V	Initial Volume
F/V	Final Volume
§	Subcontracted analysis; see attached report
1	Range result excludes concentrations of surrogates and/or internal standards eluting in that range.
2	Range result excludes concentrations of target analytes eluting in that range.
3	Range result excludes the concentration of the C9-C10 aromatic range.
Avg	Results reported as a mathematical average.
NR	No Recovery
[CALC]	Calculated Analyte
SUB	Subcontracted analysis; see attached report



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1608558

## ESS LABORATORY CERTIFICATIONS AND ACCREDITATIONS

#### **ENVIRONMENTAL**

Rhode Island Potable and Non Potable Water: LAI00179 http://www.health.ri.gov/find/labs/analytical/ESS.pdf

Connecticut Potable and Non Potable Water, Solid and Hazardous Waste: PH-0750 http://www.ct.gov/dph/lib/dph/environmental health/environmental laboratories/pdf/OutofStateCommercialLaboratories.pdf

Maine Potable and Non Potable Water, and Solid and Hazardous Waste: RI00002 http://www.maine.gov/dhhs/mecdc/environmental-health/water/dwp-services/labcert/documents/AllLabs.xls

> Massachusetts Potable and Non Potable Water: M-RI002 http://public.dep.state.ma.us/Labcert/Labcert.aspx

New Hampshire (NELAP accredited) Potable and Non Potable Water, Solid and Hazardous Waste: 2424 http://des.nh.gov/organization/divisions/water/dwgb/nhelap/index.htm

New York (NELAP accredited) Non Potable Water, Solid and Hazardous Waste: 11313 http://www.wadsworth.org/labcert/elap/comm.html

New Jersey (NELAP accredited) Non Potable Water, Solid and Hazardous Waste: RI006 http://datamine2.state.nj.us/DEP\_OPRA/OpraMain/pi\_main?mode=pi\_by\_site&sort\_order=PI\_NAMEA&Select+a+Site:=58715

United States Department of Agriculture Soil Permit: P330-12-00139

Pennsylvania: 68-01752 http://www.depweb.state.pa.us/portal/server.pt/community/labs/13780/laboratory\_accreditation\_program/590095

# ESS Laboratory Sample and Cooler Receipt Checklist

Client	GZA	- Springfield	I, MA - GZA/C	<u>MT</u>		ESS	Project ID:	16	08558	
						Date	Received:		9/2016	
Snippea/D	envered via:		ESS Courier			Days f	for Project:	8/,	5 Day	<u></u>
1. Air bill m Air No.:	anifest prese	ent? NA	[	No		6. Does COC	match bottles	?		Yes
2. Were cu	istody seals i	present?	[	No		7. Is COC cor	mplete and cor	rect?		Yes
3. Is radiat	ion count <10	00 CPM?	[	Yes		8. Were sam	ples received i	ntact?		Yes
4. Is a Coo	ler Present?	leed with:	[  C0	Yes		9. Were labs	informed abo	out <u>short hol</u> e	ls & rushes?	Yes / No /NA
5. Was CC	C signed and	d dated by cl	ient? [	Yes		10. Were any	analyses rec	eived outside	of hold time?	Yes No
<u> </u>										
11. Any Su ESS	bcontracting Sample IDs: Analysis: TAT:	needed?	Yes /			12. Were VO. a. Air bubble b. Does metl	As received? s in aqueous \ hanol cover so	/OAs? il completely?		Yes / <u>No</u> ) Yes / No Yes / No / NA
13. Are the a. If metals b. Low Lev	e samples pro s preserved u vel VOAs bro	operly preser ipon receipt: ught to freez	ved? /	Yes / No Date: Date:		Time: Time:		Ву: Ву:		
Sample Re	ceiving Note:	s:								
14. Was the a. Was the Who was c	nere a need to ere a need to ontacted?	o contact Pro	oject Manager client?	? Date:	Yes No Yes / No	_ Time: _		Ву:		
Sample Number	Container ID	Proper Container	Air Bubbles Present	Sufficient Volume	Containe	er Type	Preserva	ative	Record pH Pe	(Cyanide and 608 sticides)
01	62338	Yes	NA	Yes	4 oz. Jar	- Unpres	NP		,	
02	62337	Yes	NA	Yes	4 oz. Jar	- Unpres	NP			
03 04	62336 62335	Yes Yes	NA NA	Yes Yes	4 oz. Jar 4 oz. Jar	- Unpres - Unpres	NP NP			
2nd Review	v				_					
Are barcod	e labels on c	orrect contail	ners?		Yes / No					
Completed By: 🖌	V	-			Date & Time:		9/16	1442		
Reviewed By:	$\mathbb{Z}$	Adam	By3 140	ş	Date & Time:	8/19	1/16	1450		
Delivered By:		Mami	BySTE	<i>e</i>		El 191	14 1	1450		

ESS Lab # / (018558	Reporting Limits	Electonic Deliverables Excel Access PDF		ysisy (Tang	lsnA + +  ₩ }	143	e of Volof A	3 1402 X 102	X						SW-Surface Water DW-Drinking Water O-Oil W-Wipes F-Filter	03, 5-NaOH, 6-MeOH, 7-Asorbic Acid, 8-ZnAct, 9			s fime) W. Chever (ed. Day (Signalue, Dele & Time) S/17/16 SAX SA/197/16 12 330	& Time) Received by: (Sighature, Date & Time)	ody 1 (White) Lab Copy 2 (Yellow) Client Receipt
CUSTODY	Other	se circle) EP Other	re Street. Ho lyoke, M	k 140	PO#	cote@ gza.com	Pres # of Type Code Containers Conta	I I AG							WW-Wastewater GW-Groundwater	:: 1-NP, 2-HCI, 3-H2SO4, 4-HN	: D. Hamis		Rely Ruleshed Dr. Signature, Date	Relinquished bys (Signature, Date	l changes to Chain of Custo
CHAIN OF	state MA RI CT NH NJ	t for any of the following:(plea	521.00 Project Name	50 NainStrut - Sui	Zip 0//03	email: rdam.	Sample ID	123 Pire - 5-4	123 Pin - S-5	123 Pin - 5-6	123Pin - 5.7				 Matrix S-Soil SD-Solid D-Studge	Jse Only Preservation Code	Sampled by	ician Comments:	16 1330	19/16 1437	Please fax to the laboratory al
·	Turn Time	MA-MCP	Project #	Address 13.	(A		G Matrix ite-C	S	) 	· · · · · · · ·						Internal L	/ N Pickup	🗡 [] Techn	y. (Signature, Date & Ti Fri da 28/18,	y: (Sigheture, Date &	-
	16. 1 02910-22	1-4486	tal		State	Fax.	le Grab - Composi	C	, 						 terile V-VOA	Ñ	NA:		Received b	Received b	2
20 Z	ngineering, Ir Cranston Rt	ыанысын, ни Fax (401) 46 m	Enertron	te l		100	Collection Tim	10:12	10:32	24:01	10:54	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			G-Amber Glass S-St	/ Yes	8 	H.O.I	Time) /330	Time) [(4:30	medges samples wer EP CAM VIIA
aborato	f Thielsch Er	es Avenue, 461-7181 §	ZA (20)	Adam Cot	refield	2-764	Date	8/18/16				>			P-Poly G-Glass AC	esent	ctYes	mperature: _	: (Signature, Date & 8//8///	Rignature, Date &	-MCP, client acknow cordance with MADF
ESS L	Division of	Tel. (401)	Co. Name	Contact Persor	city Shri	Tel. 4/2	ESS Lab ID		9	η	4				Container Type:	Cooler Pré	Seals Inta	Cooler Tel	Personished by		* By circling MA collected in ac



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Adam Cote GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. 1350 Main Street, Suite 1400 Springfield, MA 01103

## RE: 123 Pine Street (15.0166521.00) ESS Laboratory Work Order Number: 1704760

This signed Certificate of Analysis is our approved release of your analytical results. These results are only representative of sample aliquots received at the laboratory. ESS Laboratory expects its clients to follow all regulatory sampling guidelines. Beginning with this page, the entire report has been paginated. This report should not be copied except in full without the approval of the laboratory. Samples will be disposed of thirty days after the final report has been delivered. If you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to call our Customer Service Department.

Laurel Stoddard Laboratory Director

#### **Analytical Summary**



The project as described above has been analyzed in accordance with the ESS Quality Assurance Plan. This plan utilizes the following methodologies: US EPA SW-846, US EPA Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes per 40 CFR Part 136, APHA Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater, American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM), and other recognized methodologies. The analyses with these noted observations are in conformance to the Quality Assurance Plan. In chromatographic analysis, manual integration is frequently used instead of automated integration because it produces more accurate results.

The test results present in this report are in compliance with TNI and relative state standards, and/or client Quality Assurance Project Plans (QAPP). The laboratory has reviewed the following: Sample Preservations, Hold Times, Initial Calibrations, Continuing Calibrations, Method Blanks, Blank Spikes, Blank Spike Duplicates, Duplicates, Matrix Spikes, Matrix Spike Duplicates, Surrogates and Internal Standards. Any results which were found to be outside of the recommended ranges stated in our SOPs will be noted in the Project Narrative.



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



#### CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1704760

# SAMPLE RECEIPT

The following samples were received on April 27, 2017 for the analyses specified on the enclosed Chain of Custody Record.

To achieve CAM compliance for MCP data, ESS Laboratory has reviewed all QA/QC Requirements and Performance Standards listed in each method. Holding times and preservation have also been reviewed. All CAM requirements have been performed and achieved unless noted in the project narrative.

Each method has been set-up in the laboratory to reach required MCP standards. The methods for aqueous VOA and Soil Methanol VOA have known limitations for certain analytes. The regulatory standards may not be achieved due to these limitations. In addition, for all methods, matrix interferences, dilutions, and %Solids may elevate method reporting limits above regulatory standards. ESS Laboratory can provide, upon request, a Data Checker (regulatory standard comparison spreadsheet) electronic deliverable which will highlight these exceedances.

Lab Number 1704760-01 1704760-02 Sample Name East Exc. Bottom Exc. Composite <u>Matrix</u> Soil Soil

<u>Analysis</u> EPH8270, MADEP-EPH EPH8270, MADEP-EPH



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



#### CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1704760

# **PROJECT NARRATIVE**

No unusual observations noted.

End of Project Narrative.

#### DATA USABILITY LINKS

To ensure you are viewing the most current version of the documents below, please clear your internet cookies for www.ESSLaboratory.com. Consult your IT Support personnel for information on how to clear your internet cookies.

Definitions of Quality Control Parameters

Semivolatile Organics Internal Standard Information

Semivolatile Organics Surrogate Information

Volatile Organics Internal Standard Information

Volatile Organics Surrogate Information

EPH and VPH Alkane Lists



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



#### CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1704760

#### **CURRENT SW-846 METHODOLOGY VERSIONS**

**Prep Methods** 

#### **Analytical Methods**

1010A - Flashpoint 6010C - ICP 6020A - ICP MS 7010 - Graphite Furnace 7196A - Hexavalent Chromium 7470A - Aqueous Mercury 7471B - Solid Mercury 8011 - EDB/DBCP/TCP 8015C - GRO/DRO 8081B - Pesticides 8082A - PCB 8100M - TPH 8151A - Herbicides 8260B - VOA 8270D - SVOA 8270D SIM - SVOA Low Level 9014 - Cyanide 9038 - Sulfate 9040C - Aqueous pH 9045D - Solid pH (Corrosivity) 9050A - Specific Conductance 9056A - Anions (IC) 9060A - TOC 9095B - Paint Filter MADEP 04-1.1 - EPH / VPH

3005A - Aqueous ICP Digestion
3020A - Aqueous Graphite Furnace / ICP MS Digestion
3050B - Solid ICP / Graphite Furnace / ICP MS Digestion
3060A - Solid Hexavalent Chromium Digestion
3510C - Separatory Funnel Extraction
3520C - Liquid / Liquid Extraction
3540C - Manual Soxhlet Extraction
3541 - Automated Soxhlet Extraction
3546 - Microwave Extraction
3580A - Waste Dilution
5030B - Aqueous Purge and Trap
5035 - Solid Purge and Trap

SW846 Reactivity Methods 7.3.3.2 (Reactive Cyanide) and 7.3.4.1 (Reactive Sulfide) have been withdrawn by EPA. These methods are reported per client request and are not NELAP accredited.



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1704760

# **MassDEP Analytical Protocol Certification Form**

MADEP RTN:

This form provides certification for the following data set: 1704760-01 through 1704760-02

Matrices: () Grou	nd Water/Surface Water	(X) Soil/Sediment	() Drinking Water	() Air () Other:_	
CAM Protocol (ch	neck all that apply below	):			
( ) 8260 VOC CAM II A	( ) 7470/7471 Hg CAM III B	( ) MassDEP VPH (GC/PID/FID) CAM IV A	( ) 8082 PCB CAM V A	( ) 9014 Total Cyanide/PAH CAM VI A	( ) 6860 Perchlorate CAM VIII B
( ) 8270 SVOC CAM II B	( ) 7010 Metals CAM III C	( ) MassDEP VPH (GC/MS) CAM IV B	( ) 8081 Pesticides CAM V C	( ) 7196 Hex Cr CAM VI B	( ) MassDEP APH CAM IX A
( ) 6010 Metals CAM III A	( ) 6020 Metals CAM III D	(X) MassDEP EPH CAM IV B	( ) 8151 Herbicides CAM V C	( ) Explosives CAM VIII A	( ) TO-15 VOC CAM IX B

#### Affirmative responses to questions A through F are required for "Presumptive Certainty" status

А	Were all samples received in a condition consistent with those described on the Chain-of-Custody, properly	Yes (X) 1	No (	)
	preserved (including temperature) in the field or laboratory, and prepared/analyzed within method holding times?			
В	Were the analytical method(s) and all associated QC requirements specified in the selected CAM protocol(s)	Yes (X) 1	No (	)
	followed?			
С	Were all required corrective actions and analytical response actions specified in the selected CAM protocol(s)	Yes (X) 1	No (	)
	implemented for all identified performance standard non-conformances?			
D	Does the laboratory report comply with all the reporting requirements specified in the CAM VII A, "Quality	Yes (X) 1	No (	)
	Assurance and Quality Control Guidelines for the Acquisition and Reporting of Analytical Data"?			
Е	VPH, EPH, APH and TO-15 only: a. Was each method conducted without significant modification(s)? (Refer	Yes (X) 1	No (	)
	to the individual method(s) for a list of significant modifications).			
	b. APH and TO-15 Methods only: Was the complete analyte list reported for each method?	Yes ( ) 1	No (	)
F	Were all applicable CAM protocol QC and performance standard non-conformances identified and evaluated	Yes (X) 1	No (	)
	in a laboratory narrative (including all "No" responses to Questions A through E)?			
	Responses to Questions G, H and I below are required for "Presumptive Certainty" status			
G	Were the reporting limits at or below all CAM reporting limits specified in the selected CAM protocols(s)?	Yes (X) 1	No (	)*
	Data User Note: Data that achieve "Presumptive Certainty" status may not necessarily meet the data usability and			
	representativeness requirements described in 310 CMR 40. 1056 (2)(k) and WSC-07-350.			
Н	Were all QC performance standards specified in the CAM protocol(s) achieved?	Yes (X) 1	No (	)*
Ι	Were results reported for the complete analyte list specified in the selected CAM protocol(s)?	Yes (X) 1	No (	)*

\*All negative responses must be addressed in an attached laboratory narrative.

*I, the undersigned, attest under the pains and penalties of perjury that, based upon my personal inquiry of those responsible for obtaining the information, the material contained in this analytical report is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, accurate and complete.* 

Laurel Stolland Signature:

Printed Name: Laurel Stoddard

Date: <u>May 03, 2017</u> Position: <u>Laboratory Director</u>



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



#### CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street Client Sample ID: East Exc. Bottom Date Sampled: 04/25/17 10:35 Percent Solids: 79 Initial Volume: 24.7 Final Volume: 1 Extraction Method: 3546

Surrogate: O-Terphenyl

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1704760 ESS Laboratory Sample ID: 1704760-01 Sample Matrix: Soil Units: mg/kg dry

Prepared: 4/28/17 16:19

## **MADEP-EPH Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons**

<u>Analyte</u> C9-C18 Aliphatics1	<b><u>Results (MRL)</u></b> 220 (19.2)	MDL	Method MADEP-EPH	<u>Limit</u>	<u><b>DF</b></u> 1	Analyst DPS	Analyzed 04/30/17 1:54	Sequence C7D0490	<u>Batch</u> CD72823
C19-C36 Aliphatics1	<b>58.4</b> (19.2)		MADEP-EPH		1	DPS	04/30/17 1:54	C7D0490	CD72823
C11-C22 Unadjusted Aromatics1	<b>75.8</b> (19.2)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 22:23	C7E0011	CD72823
C11-C22 Aromatics1,2	<b>75.1</b> (19.2)		EPH8270			ZLC	05/01/17 22:23		[CALC]
2-Methylnaphthalene	<b>0.73</b> (0.26)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 22:23	C7E0011	CD72823
Acenaphthene	ND (0.51)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 22:23	C7E0011	CD72823
Naphthalene	ND (0.51)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 22:23	C7E0011	CD72823
Phenanthrene	ND (0.51)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 22:23	C7E0011	CD72823
Acenaphthylene	ND (0.26)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 22:23	C7E0011	CD72823
Anthracene	ND (0.51)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 22:23	C7E0011	CD72823
Benzo(a)anthracene	ND (0.51)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 22:23	C7E0011	CD72823
Benzo(a)pyrene	ND (0.51)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 22:23	C7E0011	CD72823
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	ND (0.51)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 22:23	C7E0011	CD72823
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	ND (0.51)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 22:23	C7E0011	CD72823
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	ND (0.51)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 22:23	C7E0011	CD72823
Chrysene	ND (0.51)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 22:23	C7E0011	CD72823
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene	ND (0.26)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 22:23	C7E0011	CD72823
Fluoranthene	ND (0.51)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 22:23	C7E0011	CD72823
Fluorene	ND (0.51)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 22:23	C7E0011	CD72823
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene	ND (0.51)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 22:23	C7E0011	CD72823
Pyrene	ND (0.51)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 22:23	C7E0011	CD72823
		%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane		72 %		40-140					
Surrogate: 2-Bromonaphthalene		<i>99 %</i>		40-140					
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl		86 %		40-140					

40-140



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



## CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street Client Sample ID: Exc. Composite Date Sampled: 04/25/17 10:40 Percent Solids: 88 Initial Volume: 24.5 Final Volume: 1 Extraction Method: 3546

Surrogate: O-Terphenyl

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1704760 ESS Laboratory Sample ID: 1704760-02 Sample Matrix: Soil Units: mg/kg dry

Prepared: 4/28/17 16:19

#### **MADEP-EPH Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons**

<u>Analyte</u> C9-C18 Aliphatics1	<u>Results (MRL)</u> 19.5 (17.5)	<u>MDL</u>	<u>Method</u> MADEP-EPH	<u>Limit</u>	<u><b>DF</b></u> 1	Analyst DPS	Analyzed 04/30/17 2:41	<u>Sequence</u> C7D0490	<u>Batch</u> CD72823
C19-C36 Aliphatics1	ND (17.5)		MADEP-EPH		1	DPS	04/30/17 2:41	C7D0490	CD72823
C11-C22 Unadjusted Aromatics1	ND (17.5)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 23:00	C7E0011	CD72823
C11-C22 Aromatics1,2	ND (17.5)		EPH8270			ZLC	05/01/17 23:00		[CALC]
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND (0.23)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 23:00	C7E0011	CD72823
Acenaphthene	ND (0.47)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 23:00	C7E0011	CD72823
Naphthalene	ND (0.47)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 23:00	C7E0011	CD72823
Phenanthrene	ND (0.47)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 23:00	C7E0011	CD72823
Acenaphthylene	ND (0.23)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 23:00	C7E0011	CD72823
Anthracene	ND (0.47)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 23:00	C7E0011	CD72823
Benzo(a)anthracene	ND (0.47)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 23:00	C7E0011	CD72823
Benzo(a)pyrene	ND (0.47)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 23:00	C7E0011	CD72823
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	ND (0.47)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 23:00	C7E0011	CD72823
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	ND (0.47)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 23:00	C7E0011	CD72823
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	ND (0.47)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 23:00	C7E0011	CD72823
Chrysene	ND (0.47)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 23:00	C7E0011	CD72823
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene	ND (0.23)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 23:00	C7E0011	CD72823
Fluoranthene	ND (0.47)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 23:00	C7E0011	CD72823
Fluorene	ND (0.47)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 23:00	C7E0011	CD72823
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene	ND (0.47)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 23:00	C7E0011	CD72823
Pyrene	ND (0.47)		EPH8270		1	ZLC	05/01/17 23:00	C7E0011	CD72823
		%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits					
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane		76 %		40-140					
Surrogate: 2-Bromonaphthalene		100 %		40-140					
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl		89 %		40-140					

40-140


The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



#### CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1704760

## **Quality Control Data**

MAD	EP-EPH Extr	actable Petro	oleum Hy	drocarboi	าร			-	
ND									
ND									
ND ND									
ND	15.0								
ND	15.0	mg/kg wet							
ND	15.0	mg/kg wet							
ND	0.5	mg/kg wet							
ND	0.5	mg/kg wet							
ND	0.5	mg/kg wet							
ND	0.5	mg/kg wet							
ND	0.5	mg/kg wet							
ND	0.5	mg/kg wet							
ND	0.5	mg/kg wet							
ND	0.5	mg/kg wet							
ND	0.5	mg/kg wet							
ND	0.5	mg/kg wet							
ND	0.5	mg/kg wet							
ND	0.5	mg/kg wet							
ND	0.5	mg/kg wet							
ND	0.5	mg/kg wet							
1.40		mg/kg wet	2.000		70	40-140			
ND	0.20	mg/kg wet							
ND	0.40	mg/kg wet							
ND	0.20	mg/kg wet							
ND	0.40	mg/kg wet							
ND	0.40	mg/kg wet							
ND	0.40	mg/kg wet							
ND	0.40	mg/kg wet							
ND	0.40	mg/kg wet							
ND	0.40	mg/kg wet							
ND	15.0	mg/kg wet							
ND	15.0	mg/kg wet							
ND	0.40	mg/kg wet							
ND	0.20	mg/kg wet							
ND	0.40	mg/kg wet							
ND	0.40	mg/kg wet							
ND	0.40	mg/kg wet							
ND	0.40	mg/kg wet							
ND	0.40	mg/kg wet							
ND	0.40	mg/kg wet							
1.71		mg/kg wet	2.000		85	40-140			
1.56		mg/kg wet	2.000		78	40-140			
1.61		mg/kg wet	2.000		81	40-140			
16.5	15.0	mg/kg wet	16.00		103	40-140			
11.3	15.0	mg/ka wet	12.00		94	40-140			
	ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND N	ND         0.5           ND         0.20           ND         0.40           ND         0.40	ND         0.5         mg/kg wet           ND         0.40         mg/kg wet           ND	ND         0.5         mg/kg wet           ND         0.20         mg/kg wet           ND         0.40         mg/kg wet           ND	ND       0.5       mg/kg wet         ND       0.20       mg/kg wet         ND       0.40       mg/kg wet	ND       0.5       mg/kg wet         ND       0.40       mg/kg wet	ND       0.5       mg/kg wet         ND       0.40       mg/kg wet	ND         0.5         mg/kg wet           ND         0.40         mg/kg wet           ND	ND         0.5         mg/kg wet           ND         0.40         mg/kg wet           ND

Dependability

Service

Quality



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



#### CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1704760

## **Quality Control Data**

Analyte	Popult	MDI	Unite	Spike	Source		%REC	רוקס	RPD Limit	Qualifier
/ nory te						JUNEC	LIIIIUS	IXI <sup>®</sup> D	LITTIL	Qualifier
	MAD	EP-EPH Ext	ractable Petro	oleum Hy	/drocarbo	ns				
Batch CD72823 - 3546										
Decane (C10)	1.3	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		64	40-140			
Docosane (C22)	1.8	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		88	40-140			
Dodecane (C12)	1.4	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		70	40-140			
Eicosane (C20)	1.7	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		87	40-140			
Hexacosane (C26)	1.7	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		87	40-140			
Hexadecane (C16)	1.7	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		84	40-140			
Hexatriacontane (C36)	1.7	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		84	40-140			
Nonadecane (C19)	1.8	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		88	40-140			
Nonane (C9)	1.0	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		52	30-140			
Octacosane (C28)	1.7	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		85	40-140			
Octadecane (C18)	1.7	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		84	40-140			
Tetracosane (C24)	1.7	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		87	40-140			
Tetradecane (C14)	1.5	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		77	40-140			
Triacontane (C30)	1.7	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		83	40-140			
Currentes 1 Chlaraatadaaana	1.46		ma/ka wet	2,000		73	40-140			
Surrogate: 1-Chiorooctadecane	1.10		ing/itg wet	2.000		,,,	10 1 10			
	1 20	0.20	ma/ka wet	2 000		65	40-140			
	1.25	0.20	mg/kg wet	2.000		82	40-140			
Acenaphthene	1.04	0.70	mg/kg wet	2.000		02	40 140			
Acting nutriene	1.77	0.20	mg/kg wet	2.000		00	40 140			
Renze(a)apthracene	1.70	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		05	40-140			
Benzo(a)autinacene	1.73	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		07	40-140			
Benzo(b)flueranthana	1.79	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		90	40-140			
	1.79	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		89	40-140			
	1.72	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		00	40 140			
Benzo(k)nuorantnene	1.95	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		98	40-140			
C11-C22 Aromatics1,2		15.0	mg/kg wet	24.00		00	40.140			
	29.3	15.0	mg/kg wet	34.00		86	40-140			
Chrysene	1.86	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		93	40-140			
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene	1./3	0.20	mg/kg wet	2.000		86	40-140			
Fluoranthene	1.73	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		87	40-140			
Fluorene	1.66	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		83	40-140			
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene	1.71	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		85	40-140			
Naphthalene	1.48	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		74	40-140			
Phenanthrene	1.69	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		85	40-140			
Pyrene	1.88	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		94	40-140			
Surrogate: 2-Bromonaphthalene	1.53		mg/kg wet	2.000		76	40-140			
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl	1.65		mg/kg wet	2.000		82	40-140			
Surrogate: O-Terphenyl	1.71		mg/kg wet	2.000		86	40-140			
LCS										
2-Methylnaphthalene Breakthrough	0.0		%				0-5			
Naphthalene Breakthrough	0.0		%				0-5			
LCS Dup										
C19-C36 Aliphatics1	15.5	15.0	mg/kg wet	16.00		97	40-140	6	25	
C9-C18 Aliphatics1	10.3	15.0	ma/ka wet	12.00		86	40-140	9	25	

Dependability ٠ Quality

٠ Service



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



#### CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1704760

## **Quality Control Data**

				Spike	Source		%REC		RPD	
Analyte	Result	MRL	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	RPD	Limit	Qualifier
	MADE	EP-EPH Extr	actable Petro	oleum Hy	/drocarbo	ns				
Batch CD72823 - 3546		• -				# -				
Decane (C10)	1.2	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		59	40-140	8	25	
Docosane (C22)	1.8	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		91	40-140	4	25	
Dodecane (C12)	1.3	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		65	40-140	8	25	
Elcosane (C20)	1.6	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		81	40-140	6	25	
Hexacosane (C26)	1.6	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		82	40-140	6	25	
Hexadecane (C16)	1.6	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		/8	40-140	1	25	
Hexatriacontane (C36)	1.6	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		80	40-140	ь	25	
Nonadecane (C19)	1./	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		83	40-140	6 -7	25	
Nonane (C9)	1.0	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		49	30-140	/	25	
	1.6	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		79	40-140	/ C	25	
	1.6	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		۶۷ ا	40-140	b	25	
Tetra decare (C14)	1.6	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		82	40-140	0 -7	25	
Triacentano (C20)	1.4	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		72	40-140	/ c	25	
	1.6	0.5	mg/kg wet	2.000		/8	40-140	O	25	
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane	1.34		mg/kg wet	2.000		67	40-140			
LCS Dup										
2-Methylnaphthalene	1.27	0.20	mg/kg wet	2.000		63	40-140	2	30	
Acenaphthene	1.55	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		78	40-140	6	30	
Acenaphthylene	1.73	0.20	mg/kg wet	2.000		86	40-140	2	30	
Anthracene	1.80	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		90	40-140	6	30	
Benzo(a)anthracene	1.86	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		93	40-140	6	30	
Benzo(a)pyrene	1.84	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		92	40-140	2	30	
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	1.89	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		94	40-140	5	30	
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	1.78	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		89	40-140	3	30	
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	2.13	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		107	40-140	9	30	
C11-C22 Aromatics1,2	ND	15.0	mg/kg wet							
C11-C22 Unadjusted Aromatics1	30.3	15.0	mg/kg wet	34.00		89	40-140	3	25	
Chrysene	1.98	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		99	40-140	6	30	
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene	1.80	0.20	mg/kg wet	2.000		90	40-140	4	30	
Fluoranthene	1.82	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		91	40-140	5	30	
Fluorene	1.78	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		89	40-140	7	30	
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene	1.77	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		89	40-140	4	30	
Naphthalene	1.44	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		72	40-140	2	30	
Phenanthrene	1.77	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		88	40-140	4	30	
Pyrene	1.91	0.40	mg/kg wet	2.000		96	40-140	1	30	
Surrogate: 2-Bromonaphthalene	1.63		mg/kg wet	2.000		82	40-140			
Surrogate: 2-Fluorobiphenyl	1.65		mg/kg wet	2.000		83	40-140			
Surrogate: O-Terphenyl	1.77		mg/kg wet	2.000		89	40-140			
LCS Dup										
2-Methylnaphthalene Breakthrough	0.0		%				0-5		200	
Naphthalene Breakthrough	0.0		%				0-5		200	



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



#### CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1704760

#### **Notes and Definitions**

U	Analyte included in the analysis, but not detected
ND	Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the MRL (LOQ), LOD for DoD Reports, MDL for J-Flagged Analytes
dry	Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD	Relative Percent Difference
MDL	Method Detection Limit
MRL	Method Reporting Limit
LOD LOO	Limit of Detection Limit of Quantitation
זת	Detection Limit
I/V	Initial Volume
F/V	Final Volume
ş	Subcontracted analysis; see attached report
1	Range result excludes concentrations of surrogates and/or internal standards eluting in that range.
2	Range result excludes concentrations of target analytes eluting in that range.
3	Range result excludes the concentration of the C9-C10 aromatic range.
Avg	Results reported as a mathematical average.
NR	No Recovery
[CALC]	Calculated Analyte
SUB	Subcontracted analysis; see attached report
RL	Reporting Limit
EDL	Estimated Detection Limit



The Microbiology Division of Thielsch Engineering, Inc.



CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Client Name: GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc. Client Project ID: 123 Pine Street

ESS Laboratory Work Order: 1704760

#### ESS LABORATORY CERTIFICATIONS AND ACCREDITATIONS

#### ENVIRONMENTAL

Rhode Island Potable and Non Potable Water: LAI00179 http://www.health.ri.gov/find/labs/analytical/ESS.pdf

Connecticut Potable and Non Potable Water, Solid and Hazardous Waste: PH-0750 http://www.ct.gov/dph/lib/dph/environmental\_health/environmental\_laboratories/pdf/OutofStateCommercialLaboratories.pdf

> Maine Potable and Non Potable Water, and Solid and Hazardous Waste: RI00002 http://www.maine.gov/dhhs/mecdc/environmental-health/dwp/partners/labCert.shtml

> > Massachusetts Potable and Non Potable Water: M-RI002 http://public.dep.state.ma.us/Labcert/Labcert.aspx

New Hampshire (NELAP accredited) Potable and Non Potable Water, Solid and Hazardous Waste: 2424 http://des.nh.gov/organization/divisions/water/dwgb/nhelap/index.htm

New York (NELAP accredited) Non Potable Water, Solid and Hazardous Waste: 11313 http://www.wadsworth.org/labcert/elap/comm.html

New Jersey (NELAP accredited) Non Potable Water, Solid and Hazardous Waste: RI006 http://datamine2.state.nj.us/DEP\_OPRA/OpraMain/pi\_main?mode=pi\_by\_site&sort\_order=PI\_NAMEA&Select+a+Site:=58715

United States Department of Agriculture Soil Permit: P330-12-00139

Pennsylvania: 68-01752 http://www.dep.pa.gov/Business/OtherPrograms/Labs/Pages/Laboratory-Accreditation-Program.aspx

## ESS Laboratory Sample and Cooler Receipt Checklist

Client:	GZA	- Springfiel	d, MA - GZA	VMM		ESS P	roject ID:		704760	
	n		500 0 ·····			Date F	Received:	4	/27/2017	
Snipped/De	elivered via:		ESS Courie	r		Project L	ue Date:		A Devi	
						Days IO	r Project:	-	4 Day	· · · ·
1. Air bill m Air No.:	anifest prese	nt? NA		No		6. Does COC I	match bott	les?		Yes
2. Were cu	stody seals p	resent?		No		7. Is COC com	plete and	correct?		Yes
3. Is radiatio	on count <10	10 CPM?		Yes		8. Were sampl	les receive	d intact?		Yes
4. Is a Cool Temp:	er Present? 2.4	Iced with:	lce	Yes		9. Were labs i	informed	about <u>short h</u>	olds & rushes?	Yes No / NA
5. Was CO	C signed and	l dated by c	ient?	Yes	]	10. Were any	analyses r	eceived outsid	e of hold time?	Yes / No
11. Any Sub ESS S	ocontracting r Sample IDs: Analysis: TAT:	needed?	Yes	/No		12. Were VOA a. Air bubbles b. Does metha	s received in aqueou anol cover	? s VOAs? soil completely	?	Yes / No Yes / No Yes / No
13. Are the a. If metals b. Low Leve	samples pro preserved uj el VOA vials t	perly preser pon receipt: frozen:	ved?	Yes / No Date: Date:		Time:		Ву: _ Ву: _		
Sample Rec	eiving Notes	:								
14. Was the a. Was ther Who was co	ere a need to re a need to o ontacted?	contact Precontact the	oject Manago client?	er? Date:	Yes No Yes 7 No			By: _		
Sample Number	Container ID	Proper Container	Air Bubbles Present	Sufficient Volume	Contain	er Type	Prese	rvative	Record pH ( Per	Cyanide and 608 sticides)
01 02	125201 125200	Yes Yes	NA NA	Yes Yes	4 oz. Jar 4 oz. Jar	- Unpres - Unpres	л Л	IP IP		
2nd Review Are barcode Completed By: Reviewed By: Delivered By:		rreat contain	nerse M		Yes No Date & Time: Date & Time:	4/27/1 - 4/27	7  n	1837- 1838 1838	-	
		$\sim$ $\backslash$	N							

					4 DAT	TAT	PE	r M	ichell	L Mi	r N	da.						
ESS I	aborato	orv			C	HAIN OF	CUS	STOD	Y	ESSIA		1	)~L	5	1	) )		1
Division of	Thielsch Er	naineerina. Inc.		Turn Ti	ne Stra	Standard	Other		<u></u>					<u> </u>				-
185 France	es Avenue,	Cranston, RI 0	2910-221	1 Regulate	Regulatory State MA RI CT NH NJ NY ME Other					Reporting Limits								
Tel. (401)	461-7181	Fax (401) 461-	4486	is this pro	this project for any of the following:(please circle)				Electonic Deliverables Excel Access PDE					1				
Co. Name	boratory.co	<u>m</u>	117	MA-MC	P Navy (	Project Name		ner			Γ				ТТ			-
Contact Person	LA Ga	SEAMON ME	MAI n	Address	<u>65210</u>	123	Kne U	t-Hol	yoke	și.		$\Sigma$						
	naam	Core	State A A		1350 Wil	Zip Jun	144	- <i>56/7(-7</i> P0#	1900)	alys	172	2 al						
Tel	ngnaa		- 11114T		····	UILOS	<i>,</i>			Ā	$ \mathcal{D} $							
			Grab -G	<b>I</b>			Pres	# of	Type of	Vol of	14							
ESS Lab ID	Date	Collection Time	Composite	-C Matrix	Sa		Code	Containers	Container	Container	Ľ				┞╴╿		╇	4
	4-25-17	1035	G		East Ex	S. Botto M			6	402	X						+	-
J'J	4-25-17	1010		50	Exc. 1	Composite	1		G	402	Х							
														_				
		-																]
																		· .
																		1
						· ·												1
Container Type: P	-Poly G-Glass AG	-Amber Glass S-Sterile	V-VOA		Matrix: S-Soi	I SD-Solid D-Sludge	x WW-Wastew	ater GW-Grou	ndwater SW-S	Surface Water I	DW-Dri	nking W	/ater O-	Oil W-W	lipes F-F	ilter		1
Cooler Pre	sent	Yes	No	Internal	Use Only	Preservation Code	: 1-NP, 2-H	ICI, 3-H2SO4	\$, 4-HNO3, 5	NaOH, 6-Me	он, 7-	Asorbi	c Acid,	8-ZnAct	t, 9			
Seals Intac	Seals Intact Yes No NA: Li Pickup Sampled by : Adam Cote																	
Cooler Ter	Cooler Temperature: 2=4100 [] Technician_ [] Technician_ Comments: Please watch for truy bits of glass in "bothin" Sample																	
Relinquished by: (	act by: (Signature, Date & Time) Manna (15) Received by: (Signature, Date & Time) Manna (15) Received by: (Signature, Date & Time) (Signature, Da							- mar .										
Relinquished by: (	Relinquished by: (Signature, Date & Time) Received by/(S				Gille & Time)     Relinquished by: (Signatura, Date & Time)     Received by: (Signature, Date & Time)							1						
• By circling MA-M	* By circling MA-MCP, client acknowledges samples were Please fax to the laboratory all changes to Chain of Custody 1 (White) Lab Copy						1											
collected in acco	ordance with MADE	P CAM VIIA	V					,			2 (Ye	ellow)	Client	Receip	ot			

.



APPENDIX E

SOIL DISPOSAL DOCUMENTATION

Pł	ease print or type. (Form designed for use on elife (12-pitch) typewriter.)		Form Ap	proved OMB No 2050-0039
Î	WASTE MANIFEST MAD 045323854	4 3-313-74	2 006949	354 FLE
	5 Generato's Name and Maling Angless SOCIATED BUILDING WEETKER	Generator's Sne Address (if different	than making address)	<ol> <li>Beneficieria Serie Successione de la constante de la constante</li> </ol>
	(43) 732-3179 SPENGEED, MA 01104	1		
	6 Transporter & Company Name WESTERN MASS EDWOONNERTAL. LLC	1	US EPAID Number	10147
	7 Transporter 2 Company Harris Will WICAL SOUTIONS		US EPAID Number	7631369
	8 Designated Faculty Name and Sile Address ES TRUNING 501	HIVAS	US EPAID Number	<u></u>
	(937) 8 9 Chin WER CARADINA OH	•	1040 02391	15293
	98. 95-9 S. DOT Describen (indudin; Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number, univ and Paping Group If anyly	10 Contamens	11. Total 12. Un t Ousnity Wi Mot	13 Waste Codes
	- MAKE REGULATED OIL URUD,	190), işar	n n	1401
ERATIC	N. D. S. CON, WATER, DEBELS None NA	Na 201 DM	UDD PM	
GEN				
	3			
	4			
	14, Speya Henring Instructions and Additional Information			and in the data state of the second state of t
	ER-WINE- RAY MARZINIAK SRI	REFLIQUID-	NH	on dependent parkagod
	15 Generative Source construction in poet revealed in a first of decise that the contents of the construction for memory according to apple Experter, I can'ty that the contents of this construction contains to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledge and the attached acknowledge acknowledge and the attached acknowledge a	I are only any accordery besined aper (look)e internstional and national govern wiadgment of Corport.	re ay uni proper anipologi rathe, and recotal regulations. If expert alapme	nt end I em the Primary
	Loarlify that the waste minimizet on statement identified in 40 CFR 282 27(a) (if I am a large quantity pa Generator OC anon's Printed Typed Nome St	r eratod or (b) (A ama arriell quentity g gydure	ererator) is by	Marrin Day Year
+	184 International Stephenda	gen	NME	10010811
INI 2	Transporter sgingture (for exports only)	Date leaving U.S	997	
OKIE	Transporter Provided types have Statement Statements	gnet una		Marth Day 14
ANSPA	Travisporter 2 Porced Typed Name	ignature	and a second the second	Month Day Year
臣		a set of a set of	C.	
	18 Discrepancy		7/	7 1 1 140
	JD hu     7. t- G and the strength of the strength o	Rendua	Partial Rejection	
1	JD hA     71.4-4.200 2003 (VE     21.4       18 Discrepancy     180.0 Screpancy     190.0 Screpancy       190. A tempte Earlity for Gistocrated     Questity     Type	Vanifest Reference Number	Partial Rejection	77 4 1 28
ACILITY	JD hA     71.4-4.200 2003 (VE     21.4       18 Discrepancy     18.0 Screpancy     19.0 Screpancy       19b Atamata Facility for Generaton     19.0 Screpancy	Vanifest Reference <u>Number</u>	U S EPA ID Nuniber	77 4 ( ) 25
NTED FACILITY	JD /jA     /1. f- G. // CA /	Manifest Reference Number	U S EPA ID Number	イガ ・ 1 245
SIGNATED FACILITY	JD /h / 7. f- G / A / A / A / A / A / A / A / A / A /	Manifest Reference Number	Partel Rejection	Morth Day Year
- DESIGNATED FACILITY -	JD /h / 7. (+ 4.7// 24 01 4 F       18 Discrapancy       19. Discrapancy       19. Discrapancy       19. Discrapancy       19. Atamata Facility (or Generator)       19. Atamata Facility (or Generator)       19. Atamata Facility (or Generator)       19. Mazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazardous weste treatment, dispose)       1.       2       3.	Vanifasi Reference Number	U S EPA ID Number	Marith Day Year
DESIGNATED FACILITY	JD /h / 7. f- Griffic and the structure of	Manifest Reference Number Manifest Reference Number	Partol Rejection U S EPA ID Number	Marith Day Year
3 DESIGNATED FACILITY	18 Discrepancy         18 Discrepancy         18. Discrepancy Indication Space         19. A ternate Facility for Generatori         19. Aternatic Facility for Generatori         19. Aternatic Facility for Generatori         19. Hezardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazendous weste treatment, depose         1.         20. Designered Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of recept of leacardous materials covered by the marking Typed Namp         Structure Typed Namp         Structure Typed Namp         A Form 8700-22 (Rev 3-05). Previouslied.tions are obsolete	Manifest Reference Number	Partel Rejecton U S EPA ID Number	March Day Year

Please print or type.	(Form designed	for use on elite	(12-pitch) typewriter)	l
r lease print of type.	, a pun acegarya	Ica nun on anin	(in burn d bound )	£.

1	UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST (Continuation Sheet)	21 Generator ID NUMBER 32 3 85 4	22 Pige Z_	23. Manifest Tre 5) U	eking Number 9	354 FLE
	24, Generator's Nama	Associated Builds	ne hreel	4.15		
	25 Transporter _ 7 Company Norne	rechold cartoge	Inc	UB I	EPA ID Number	0 054 126114
	26 Transporter Company Name	-		(	EPAID Number	
	278, 275 U.S. DOT Desception (Including Proper Si PM) and Packing Group (if any!)	rpoing Name, Hazard Class, ID humoer,	28 Contar No.	iers 29. Type Qu	, Total 30 Unit arthy WL/Vol.	31 Waste Codes
			8			
	-			Lann or ( normalized		
			DA	1		
IERATOR .		port				
- GEN		[Vans]				
		10'		A Decision of Calory of March Sciences		
				CUMPLINE		
		en ander				
		No construction of a second		Augunie Augus anna		
	32. Special Hendling Instructions and Additional Inform	nalinn				
+ 2	33 Transpoter Acknewledgerent of Receipt	f Materials	игв	10000000000000000000000000000000000000		Month Day Yaw
SPORTE	BECKY DAE		Becky D	un-	Altoretycznowenictwork	9 16 16
TRANS	HardponerAddrowledginers of receipt     Preted Typed Name	Signa	pila	and an and a state of the state	- Westerebest and work - stee start set of	Month Day Year
	35 Olecrepandy	A second of the second s	Sender State Stat			
ED FACI						BANNOV PROPERTY AND BEIND PROPERTY AND BEIND
GNATE	36, Hazardous Weste Report Managoment Method C	odes (r.e., codes for hazárJous waste treatment, disposal, a	ind recycling systema)	and a second state of the second state of the second state of the		0.15 a 460 cm is a main magnetic program and
DESI					I	
EP	Form 8700-22A (Rey 3-05) Previous editions	are obsolete DE	SIGNATED FA	CILITY TO D	ESTINATION	STATE (IF REQUIRED

Ple	ase print or type. (Form designed for use on elite (12-pitch) typewriter.)					Forr	n Approved. O	MB No. 2050-(	0039
Î	UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST	2. Page 1 of 3. 1	Emergency Response 13-313-7355	Phone	4. Manifest	Tracking N	umber 9.1.1.4.	8 JJK	
	5. Generator's Name and Mailing Address CITY OF HOLYOKE OFFICE FOR COMMUNITY 20 KOREAN VETERANS PLAZA HOLYOKE MA 01040 Generator's Phone:	Ger DEIVELOPHIEN 1) H	erator's Site Address 23 PANE STIVE OLYCKE MA	(II different II 327 0 1 0 4 0	nan mailing addres	;5)	्रा स्थ इ.स.	4	
	6. Transporter 1 Company Name Vifestern Mass Englishmental, LLC	silitas aga C		$\kappa \stackrel{\mathcal{R}}{\rightarrow} $	U.S. EPAID N	lumber	0010	147	
	7. Transporter 2 Company Name		P 2			umber	0651	1 1 0	×
	8. Designated Facility Name and Sile Address VIZCALIA, ESTECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, LLC 4501 INFIRMARY ROAD E-MARKEL CARROLLTON CH 49449	- 01 ye tari i diri	lin v		U.S. EPAID N	lumber			
	9a. 9b. U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, HM and Packing Group (if any))	ID Number,	10. Contain No.	ers Type	11. Total Quantity	12. Unit Wt./Vol.	13. Wa	sle Codes	1
RATOR -	<sup>1.</sup> STATE REGULATED SOLID, N.O.S. (OIL, DE NA, NA	irkis, soil) Norie,	003	ty://	1100	P	1.10,01		
- GENEF	2.		anne t			1			
	3.		4						
	4.			â				-	
	<ul> <li>14. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information</li> <li>14. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information</li> <li>15. GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the commarked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for t Exporter, I certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms o I certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262.27(a) (</li> </ul>	STATE STATE AND AND A STATE STATE AND A STATE A ST	Illy and accurately des International and nation nent of Consent. r) or (b) (if I am a smal	cribed abov onal governn Il quántily ge	e by the proper sh nental regulations, nerator) is true,	ipping nami If export sh	e, and are classifi ipment and I am Month	ed, packaged, the Primary Day,+ Ye	ear
"L]∻—	16. International Shipments	Fxport from U.S.	Port of ent	Where the second			- 104	11.51	
ER INT	Transporter signature (for exports only): 17, Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials		Date leavin	ng U.S.)	1	-			-
TRANSPORTH	Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name	Signatur Signatur	e de an	~	A	**	Month Month	Day Yes Day Yes 17617	<u>単</u> ) 赤 フ
Î	18a. Discrepancy Indication Space	Туре	Residue	Number	Partial Rej	ection	÷ []	Full Rejection	
;ILITY	18b. Alternate Facility (or Generator)		The second second	2.171511511	U.S. EPA ID N	lumber			
NATED FAC	Facility's Phone: 18c. Signature of Alternate Facility (or Generator)			206	1		Month	Day Y	'ear
- DESIG	19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazardou         1.         2.	is waste treatment, disposal, an 3.	d recycling systems)		4.				_
FΡΔ	20. Designated Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous ma Printed/Typed Name	terials covered by the manifest Signatu	except as noted in Item re	18a		71		Day Ye	



APPENDIX F PUBLIC NOTICES



Proactive by Design

GEOTECHNICAL ENVIRONMENTAL ECOLOGICAL WATER

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT

1350 Main Street Suite 1400 Springfield, MA 01103 413.726.2100 www.gza.com May 25, 2017 File No. 15.0166521.00

The Honorable Alex Morse Office of the Mayor 536 Dwight Street Holyoke, Massachusetts 01040

Re: Notice of Permanent Solution Statement With No Conditions (PSNCS) 123 Pine Street Holyoke, Massachusetts 01040 Release Tracking Number (RTN) 1-20114

Dear Mayor Morse:

Notice is hereby given that the City of Holyoke Office of Planning and Economic Development ("the City") recently filed with the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (MassDEP), a Permanent Solution With No Conditions Statement (PSNCS) Submittal with respect to property that the City owns at 123 Pine Street, Holyoke, MA ("the Property"). The property consists of approximately 0.126-acre of land improved by a 15,100-square foot vacant residential apartment building.

The PSNCS is filed for the Property pursuant to the Permanent Solution Statement (PSSS) provisions of the Massachusetts Contingency Plan ("MCP") at 310 CMR 40.1000.

In accordance with 310 CMR 40.1403(3)(f), the City is notifying you of the PSS Submittal. A copy of the PSNCS that the City has filed with the MassDEP is available on-line through MassDEP's electronic file viewing system, which can be accessed at the following URL: <a href="http://public.dep.state.ma.us/wsc\_viewer/main.aspx">http://public.dep.state.ma.us/wsc\_viewer/main.aspx</a>.

Very truly yours, GZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Adam Cote, CHMM Assistant Project Manager

Guy F Dalton, LSP Associate Principal/Office Manager

Milehum

William Norman, LSP Consultant/Reviewer

cc: Debbie Oppermann, Marcos Marrero, City of Holyoke Office of Planning and Economic Development





#### Proactive by Design

GEOTECHNICAL ENVIRONMENTAL ECOLOGICAL WATER CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT

1350 Main Street Suite 1400 Springfield, MA 01103 413.726.2100 www.gza.com May 25, 2017 File No. 15.0166521.00

Mr. Brian Fitzgerald City of Holyoke Board of Health City Hall Annex 20 Korean Veterans Plaza (Room 306) Holyoke, Massachusetts 01040

Re:

Notice of Permanent Solution With No Conditions Statement (PSNCS) 123 Pine Street Holyoke, Massachusetts 01040 Release Tracking Number (RTN) 1-20114

Dear Mr. Fitzgerald:

Notice is hereby given that the City of Holyoke Office of Planning and Economic Development ("the City") recently filed with the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (MassDEP), a Permanent Solution With No Conditions Statement (PSNCS) Submittal with respect to property that the City owns at 123 Pine Street, Holyoke, MA ("the Property"). The property consists of approximately 0.126-acre of land improved by a 15,100-square foot vacant residential apartment building.

The PSNCS is filed for the Property pursuant to the Permanent Solution Statement (PSS) provisions of the Massachusetts Contingency Plan ("MCP") at 310 CMR 40.1000.

In accordance with 310 CMR 40.1403(3)(f), the City is notifying you of the PSNCS Submittal. A copy of the PSS that the City has filed with the MassDEP is available on-line through MassDEP's electronic file viewing system, which can be accessed at the following URL: <a href="http://public.dep.state.ma.us/wsc\_viewer/main.aspx">http://public.dep.state.ma.us/wsc\_viewer/main.aspx</a>.

Very truly yours, GZA GEOENVIRONMENTAL, INC.

Adam Cote, CHMM Assistant Project Manager

Guy F**U**Dalton, LSP Associate Principal/Office Manager

William Norman, LSP Consultant/Reviewer



cc: Debbie Oppermann, Marcos Marrero, City of Holyoke Office of Planning and Economic Development



APPENDIX G

DATA USABILITY ASSESSMENT AND DATA REPRESENTATIVENESS EVALUATION

#### APPENDIX G DATA USABILITY AND REPRESENTATIVENESS EVALUATION

Consistent with the requirements of the MCP (310 CMR 40.1056(1)(k) and 40.1056(2)(k)), a Representativeness Evaluation and Data Usability Assessment (REDUA) was performed to support this Permanent Solution Statement (PSS) with No Conditions. The REDUA was conducted for the soil data used for Site characterization.

GZA evaluated the sample results included in three sample delivery groups (SDGs), as shown in Table G-1. The laboratory reports for three SDGs are included in Appendix D of the PSS GZA is submitting for the Site. The data used to support the PSS were generated by ESS Laboratory (Cranston, Rhode Island) pursuant to the MassDEP's *Compendium of Analytical Methods* (CAM). As stated in the MassDEP (2010) policy WSC-CAM-VIIA, to achieve Presumptive Certainty, parties must:

- (a) Use the analytical method specified for the selected CAM protocol;
- (b) Incorporate all required analytical QC<sup>1</sup> elements specified for the selected CAM protocol;
- (c) Implement, as necessary, required corrective actions and analytical response actions for all nonconforming analytical performance standards;
- (d) Evaluate and narrate, as necessary, all identified CAM protocol non-compliances; and
- (e) Comply with all the reporting requirements specified in WSC-CAM-VII A, including retention of reported and unreported analytical data and information for a period of ten (10) years.

All analytical results evaluated in this REDUA met the requirements for "Presumptive Certainty," as described in MassDEP policy WSC-CAM-VIIA, *Quality Assurance and Quality Control Guidelines for the Acquisition and Reporting of Analytical Data* (MassDEP, 2010). CAM Compliant data (data with "Presumptive Certainty") are data of known accuracy, precision, and sensitivity. As such, the accuracy, precision, and sensitivity of CAM Compliant data do not require additional evaluation in an Analytical Data Usability Assessment.

Minor deficiencies were noted for SDG 1607072 based on the review of the laboratory reports. Surrogate recovery of 1-chlorooctadecane for BSMT-2 was diluted out. The recoveries of the other three surrogates were within the CAM limits. Further, soil associated with BSMT-2 has since been removed from the Site and therefore the BSMT-2 results were not used to characterize the current Site conditions. The soil samples in SDG 1607072 were collected using 8-oz jars instead of 4-oz glass as specified by the CAM. This is not expected to significantly impact the EPH and target analyte results. A detailed discussion of the analytical deficiencies is provided in Table G-2. Based on the review of the laboratory reports, GZA concluded that the deficiencies would not affect the data usability and that all data identified for the Site were considered usable to support the Permanent Solution.

Overall, it is GZA's opinion that the data used to support the site characterization are valid and defensible to support the Permanent Solution with respect to accuracy, precision, and completeness; furthermore, these data are sufficiently representative of conditions at the Site and may be used to support the Permanent Solution.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Quality Control.

# Table G-1 Data Used in Risk Characterization 123 Pine Street Holyoke, Massachusetts

SDG <sup>1</sup>	Sample ID <sup>2</sup>	Sample Collection Date	Sample Matrix	Laboratory	Analysis	CAM Data Quality Category <sup>3</sup>
1607072	BSMT-2 and BSMT-3	7/5/2016	Soil	ESS	EPH and target analytes	CAM Compliant
1608558	123 Pine-S-4, 123 Pine-S-5, 123 Pine-S-6, and 123 Pine-S-7	8/18/2016	Soil	ESS	EPH and target analytes	CAM Compliant
1704760	East Exc.Bottom and Exc.Composite	4/25/2017	Soil	ESS	EPH and target analytes	CAM Compliant

Notes:

1. Sample Delivery Groups (SDGs) that have one or more samples that are included in the data set for Site characterization are listed in the table.

2. All samples in the SDG used for Site characterization are listed. Note that the results for BSMT-2 and 123 Pine-S-6 were not used to support the Site characterization as associated soil has since been removed from the Site.

3. CAM = Compendium of Quality Control Requirements and Performance Standards for Selected Analytical Protocols, WSC-10-320.

See Table 2 in MassDEP, 2007 "MCP Representativeness Evaluations and Data Usability Assessments" for data quality category definitions.

Abbreviations

EPH= extractable petroleum hydrocarbon; MassDEP=Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection.

Laboratories ESS=ESS Laboratory, Cranston, RI.

#### Table G-2 SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL DEFICIENCIES FOR CAM-COMPLIANT DATA 123 Pine Street Holyoke, Massachusetts

SDG	Analytical Deficiency	Results Affected	Data Usable?	Rationale					
1607072	Surrogate 1-chlorooctadecane recovery for BSMT-2 was diluted out.	The EPH results for BSMT-2.	Yes	The other surrogate recoveries were within the CAM limits. The associated EPH results were considered estimated but usable. Note that soil associated with BSMT-2 has been removed and therefore the BSMT-2 results were not used to characterize the current Site conditions.					
	The soil samples were collected using 8-oz jars instead of 4-oz jars required by CAM.	The EPH and target analyte results in this SDG.	Yes	The size of the container is not expected to significantly impact the analytical results.					
1608558	No analytical deficiencies were noted.								
1606809	No analytical deficiencies were noted.								

Abbreviations:

MCP=Massachusetts Contingency Plan; EPH=extractable petroleum hydrocarbon; SDG=sample delivery group. CAM = Compendium of Quality Control Requirements and Performance Standards for Selected Analytical Protocols, WSC-10-320.



APPENDIX H

CALCULATION OF SITE- AND CONTAMINANT-SPECIFIC ATTENUATION FACTORS ( $\alpha$ ) WITH SUPPORTING TABLES

#### CALCULATION OF SITE- AND CONTAMINANT-SPECIFIC ATTENUATION FACTORS (a)

#### **1.00 INTRODUCTION**

An attenuation factor,  $\alpha$  relates the indoor air concentration to the soil gas concentration beneath the on-Site building foundation. GZA used the vapor transport model developed by Johnson and Ettinger (1991) to calculate site-specific attenuation factors for the building located at 123 Pine Street in Holyoke, Massachusetts. The model integrates site-specific information (i.e., building size and ventilation rates, and soil characteristics) and chemical-specific information (i.e., diffusion through air and water). This Attachment describes how this information was used to calculate an  $\alpha$  for each contaminant of concern for the inhalation pathway, and subsequently, how  $\alpha$  was used to estimate indoor air concentrations of volatile constituents detected in soil beneath the on-Site building foundation.

Section 2 describes the modeling assumptions used to calculate the site- and chemical-specific attenuation factors. Section 3 presents the equations used to calculate input values for the modeling parameters introduced in Section 2. Section 4 presents the equation used to estimate indoor air concentrations based on the attenuation factor. Section 5 discusses the uncertainties inherent in the model.

#### 2.00 MODEL FOR ESTIMATING THE ATTENUATION FACTORS

The Johnson and Ettinger model used to derive the attenuation factors considers a mass balance whereby the mass transport rate of contaminants in soil gas under the building is equal to the mass transport rate through a crack in the basement or foundation slab, which is also equal to the mass transport rate into air circulating through the building. The mathematical model can be divided into three primary components. The first describes the diffusion of the contaminant from soil gas under the building to soil gas beneath the foundation (see Section 2.10). The second component models transport from the soil gas into the buildings (see Section 2.20), and the third dilutes the mass flow through the crack by the building air exchange rate (see Section 2.30).

#### 2.10 DIFFUSIVE TRANSPORT FROM THE SOURCE TO SOIL BENEATH THE STRUCTURE

The diffusion of a contaminant from soil gas under the building to the foundation is presented in the following equation (Equation 11 from Johnson and Ettinger) and described graphically in the following Figure 1 (adapted from Johnson and Ettinger).



 $E_1 = A_B CF (C_{source} - C_{soil}) D_T^{eff}/L_T$ 

where,

$E_1$	=	the mass-transport rate toward the structure (g/s),
A <sub>B</sub>	=	the cross-sectional area through which the vapors pass $(m^2)$ ,
C <sub>source</sub>	=	the vapor concentration at the contaminant source (g/cm <sup>3</sup> ),
C <sub>soil</sub>	=	the vapor concentration beneath the structure (g/cm <sup>3</sup> ),
L <sub>T</sub>	=	the distance from contaminant source to foundation (cm),
$D_T^{\text{eff}}$	=	the "overall" effective porous media diffusion coefficient based on vapor phase
		concentrations for the region between the source and the foundation (cm <sup>2</sup> /s), and
CF	=	units conversion factor (10,000 $\text{cm}^2/\text{m}^2$ ).

This is a basic diffusion equation of the type  $D \times \delta c/\delta x \times A$ , where D is the diffusion coefficient based on the effective value for the contaminant diffusion through unsaturated soil (Equations 4 and 5 from Johnson and Ettinger),  $\delta c/\delta x$  is the concentration gradient, and A is the cross-sectional area.

Section 3 presents the equations used to calculate input values for these modeling parameters.

#### 2.20 TRANSPORT FROM SOIL GAS INTO BUILDING

The following equation (Equation 14 from Johnson and Ettinger) predicts the entry rate of a contaminant through a crack whereby the concentration under the foundation is  $C_{soil}$ , the concentration in the building is  $C_{building}$ , and constant velocity occurs through the crack. Transport of contaminants from soil gas under a foundation is assumed to occur by a combination of convective and diffusive transport mechanisms. Convection, in this instance, is defined as movement of contaminant mass with the flow of the moving air. Diffusion, in this case, is defined as the movement of contaminant mass due to a concentration gradient. The steady-state, one dimensional solution for vapor transport through a crack (or porous medium) with a constant uniform convective velocity ( $Q_{soil}/A_{crack}$ ) is used to predict the total rate of contaminant intrusion into a building.

$$E_2 = (Q_{soil})(C_{soil}) - [Q_{soil}(C_{soil} - C_{building})/[(1 - exp (Q_{soil}L_{crack}/D_{crack}A_{crack} CF)]]$$

where,

$E_2$	=	entry rate of contaminant into the building (g/s),
Q <sub>soil</sub>	=	convective volumetric flow rate of soil gas into the building (cm <sup>3</sup> /s),
C <sub>soil</sub>	=	soil gas contaminant concentration (g/cm <sup>3</sup> ),
Cbuildir	$_{ng} =$	contaminant vapor concentration in the building (g/cm <sup>3</sup> ),
Lcrack	=	thickness of the foundation (cm),
Dcrack	=	effective vapor-pressure diffusion coefficient through the crack (cm <sup>2</sup> /s),
Acrack	=	area of cracks or openings through which contaminant vapors enter the building
		$(m^2)$ , and
CF	=	units conversion factor $(10,000 \text{ cm}^2/\text{m}^2)$ .

Section 3 presents the equations used to calculate input values for these modeling parameters.

#### 2.30 INDOOR CONTAMINANT VAPOR CONCENTRATION

The flux of contaminant entering the building through the crack is diluted only by the ventilation of air exchanged in the building. Using Equation 17 from Johnson and Ettinger, which assumes no other contaminant sinks (such as walls or furniture),

$$E_3 = Q_{\text{building}} C_{\text{building}}$$

where,

E <sub>3</sub>	=	the mass transport rate of contaminant vapors circulating through the building
		(g/s),
Qbuildir	ng =	the ventilation rate in the basement or building $(cm^3/s)$ , and
Cbuildin	$_{\rm lg} =$	the concentration of the contaminant in the vapor in the building $(g/cm^3)$

Using the three different equations for  $E_1$ ,  $E_2$ , and  $E_3$  presented in preceding sections of this appendix results in an equation for the attenuation factor (presented as Equation 21 in Johnson and Ettinger) that considers the following relationship:

where,

$E_1$	=	the mass-transport rate toward the structure (g/s) (see Section 2.10)
$E_2$	=	the entry rate of contaminant into the building (g/s) (see Section 2.20)
E <sub>3</sub>	=	the flow rate of contaminant in the building air (g/s) (see Section 2.30)

or that the mass transport rate from the contaminant source is equal to the mass flux of contaminants through the crack into the building which is also equal to the flow rate of contaminants leaving the building. The attenuation factor used to estimate the correlation between contaminants in the soil gas beneath the building and contaminants inside a building above the soil gas may be expressed as  $C_{building}/C_{source}$ , and is based on a relationship between three dimensionless groups of variables. It is this correlation that GZA models in the following sections.

Section 3 presents the equations used to calculate input values for these modeling parameters.

#### **3.00 MODEL PARAMETERS**

The intent of the Johnson and Ettinger model is to estimate the concentration of contaminants that could volatilize into indoor air using attenuation factors that are calculated from parameters specific to the site building, the site hydrogeology, and the chemicals detected at the site. Equation parameters and the values used in calculating the site-specific attenuation factor  $\alpha$  for each contaminant of concern at the site building are shown in Tables 1 though 3.

#### 3.10 CALCULATION OF EFFECTIVE POROUS MEDIA DIFFUSION COEFFICIENT

The first part of the model calculates the "overall" effective porous medium diffusion coefficient  $(D_t)$ . The input parameters for this part of the calculation are related to the type of soil at the site and the diffusion properties of the contaminants. (Site-specific values for these parameters are shown in Table 1.) They are interrelated according to the following relationships taken from Equations 4 through 7 in Johnson and Ettinger:

$$D_t = D_{water} \epsilon_m^{3.33} / \epsilon_T^2$$

where,

cient
L

$$D_t = D^{air} \epsilon_v^{3.33} / \epsilon_T^2$$

where,

εv	=	Vapor filled porosity,
Dair	=	Molecular diffusivity in air (cm <sup>2</sup> /sec), and
ЪT	=	$\varepsilon_v + \varepsilon_m$ .

Additionally,

where,

 $\begin{array}{lll} \rho_{b} & = & Dry \mbox{ soil bulk density (g/cm^{3})} \\ \theta_{m} & = & Moisture \mbox{ content, water volume/dry soil weight (g H_2O/g \mbox{ soil or cm}^{3} H_2O/g \\ \mbox{ soil )} \\ \epsilon_{m} & = & Moisture \mbox{ filled porosity} \end{array}$ 

 $\varepsilon_{\rm m} = \theta_{\rm m} \rho_{\rm b}$ 

and,

$$\epsilon_v = \epsilon_T - \theta_m \rho_b$$

#### 3.20 CALCULATION OF CONVECTIVE SOIL GAS FLOW RATE

The second component of the model calculates the vapor flow  $(Q_{soil})$  through the hypothetical crack in the building foundation, using Equation 24 from Johnson and Ettinger, where:

 $Q_{soil} = 2\pi \Delta P k_v X_{crack} CF/\mu \ln [Z_{crack}/r_{crack}],$ 

where,  $r_{crack}/Z_{crack} \ll 1$ , and

$\Delta P$	=	Pressure difference between source and indoor air (Pa)
		(assumed to be 1 Pa, equivalent to $1 \times 10^{-5}$ atm or 10 g/cm- s <sup>2</sup> ),
kv	=	Soil intrinsic permeability (cm <sup>2</sup> ),
Xcrack	=	Total basement crack length. Unless measurements are made of each crack
		in the building, the entire wall/foundation seam perimeter is used. (m),
μ	=	Vapor dynamic viscosity (g/cm-s),
Zcrack	=	Depth from ground surface to crack (m),
r <sub>crack</sub>	=	Radius of basement crack such that $r_{crack} = \eta A_B/2X_{crack}$ (m)
		(Note that the 2 in the denominator that makes this a radius is in Equation 24
		in Johnson & Ettinger.),
AB	=	Foundation soil contact area (m <sup>2</sup> )
		(does not explicitly appear in the equation),
η	=	Ratio of $A_{crack}/A_B$ , where $A_{crack}$ is the open area of the basement crack, and
CF	=	units conversion factor (100 cm/m).

Site-specific values for these parameters are shown in Table 2.

#### 3.30 INDOOR CONTAMINANT VAPOR CONCENTRATION

The final part of the model dilutes the flux of contaminant entering the building by the air exchange rate in the building (See Table 3.)

The model combines three dimensionless variable groups that we have defined as A, B, and C. The variable groups combine many of the factors discussed previously and are presented below.

- $A = Q_{soil} \times L_{crack} / D_{crack} \times A_{crack}$  (where A is equivalent to the Peclet number; higher values for A indicate a higher tendency for convection transport to dominate over diffusion.)
- $B = D_t \times A_B \times CF/Q_{building} \times L_t \text{ (where B is an attenuation factor for diffusion dominated transport.)}$
- $C = Q_{soil}/Q_{building}$  (where C is a dilution factor.)

The attenuation factor,  $\alpha$ , is then calculated by the following from Equation 21 presented in Johnson and Ettinger:

$$\alpha = Be^{A}/[e^{A}+B+B/C(e^{A}-1)]$$

The input parameters for this part of the calculation include:

	1 1	1
Q <sub>soil</sub>	=	Vapor flow through the hypothetical crack in the building foundation (cm <sup>3</sup> /s) (eq. 24),
Lcrack	=	Foundation thickness (cm),
Dcrack	=	Vapor diffusion coefficient through the crack (cm <sup>2</sup> /s),
Acrack	=	The open area of the basement crack (cm <sup>2</sup> ),
Dt	=	Effective porous medium diffusion coefficient (cm <sup>2</sup> /s),
Ab	=	Foundation soil contact area (m <sup>2</sup> ),
Qbuildin	<sub>lg</sub> =	Ventilation rate in the building or basement (cm <sup>3</sup> /s),
L <sub>T</sub>	=	Distance from contaminant source to foundation (cm),
e	=	2.718, and
CF	=	units conversion factor (10,000 $\text{cm}^2/\text{m}^2$ ).

#### 4.00 UNCERTAINTIES

The uncertainties associated with the model are related to the representativeness of the assumptions made. The greater the assumptions deviate from the actual conditions, the lower the reliability of the model. While errors in assumptions about overall air exchange rates may be significant, it is likely that these errors would err on the side of protection of public health. Difficulties with the model implementation are of less significance than modest changes in air exchange rates, for example.

The model is conservative in that it is likely to produce higher air concentrations than those that may eventually occur. It is sensitive to variations in permeability and building ventilation. Sink or removal mechanisms such as wall and surface adsorption or absorption, which would reduce airborne contamination, have not been included in this model. The degree of removal would be chemical-dependent, with the more reactive compounds preferentially removed; data are not available regarding how much of each compound would be lost.

GZA's model computations were verified against the value of  $\alpha$  (5 × 10<sup>-4</sup>) in Figure 4 (in Johnson and Ettinger) for a permeability of 10<sup>-7</sup> cm<sup>2</sup> and  $\eta$ =0.001. The other input parameters are identified in the Johnson and Ettinger paper and the MassDEP (2014) Development of MCP Risk-Based Levels for Soil and Groundwater.

#### 6.00 **REFERENCES**

Fitzpatrick, N.A. and J.J. Fitzgerald. 1996. "An Evaluation of Vapor Intrusion Into Buildings through a Study of Field Data," Presented at the 11<sup>th</sup> Annual Conference on Contaminated Soils, University of Massachusetts at Amherst, October 1996.

Johnson, P.C. and R.A. Ettinger. 1991. Heuristic model for predicting the intrusion rate of contaminant vapors into buildings. *Environmental Science & Technology*. **25** (8): 1445-1452.

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (MassDEP). 1995. *Guidance for Disposal Site Risk Characterization - In Support of the Massachusetts Contingency Plan.* Office of Research and Standards, July.

Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (MassDEP). 2014. Development of MCP Risk-Based Levels for Soil and Groundwater.

J:\62,000-169,000\166521\2017 Risk Evaluation\166521 J&EMODEL (soil).doc

File No. Page 1 of 1 5/24/2017

# TABLE H-1 CALCULATION OF "OVERALL" EFFECTIVE POROUS MEDIA DIFFUSION COEFFICIENT 123 Pine Street Holyoke, Massachusetts

									"Overall"
					Molecular	Vapor	Molecular	Water	Effective
Constituent	Dry Soil	Total	Moisture	Vapor	Diffusivity	Porous Media	Diffusivity	Porous Media	Porous Media
	Bulk Density <sup>1</sup>	Porosity <sup>1</sup>	Filled	Filled	in Air <sup>2</sup>	Diffusion Coeff. <sup>3</sup>	in Water <sup>2</sup>	Diffusion Coeff. <sup>3</sup>	Diffusion Coeff. <sup>3</sup>
	(g/cm³)		Porosity <sup>1</sup>	Porosity <sup>1</sup>	(cm²/s)	(cm²/s)	(cm²/s)	(cm²/s)	(cm²/s)
	₿d	n <sub>t</sub>	n <sub>m</sub>	n <sub>v</sub>	Dair	Dv	Dwater	Dm	Dt
	4.00	0.075	0.054	0.004	0.000	0.705.00			0.0007
C11-C22 Aromatic Fraction	1.66	0.375	0.054	0.321	0.060	9.70E-03	1.0E-06	4.27E-10	0.0097
C19-C36 Aliphatic Fraction	1.66	0.375	0.054	0.321	NA	NA	NA	NA	NC
C9-C18 Aliphatic Fraction	1.66	0.375	0.054	0.321	0.070	1.13E-02	5.0E-06	2.14E-09	0.011

Notes:

1. The value for sand was adopted from USEPA's Johnson and Ettinger (1991) Model for Subsurface Vapor Intrusion into Buildings (SL-ADV-Feb04.xls), February, 2004.

2. Contaminant-specific values were adopted from MassDEP (2014) Development of MCP Risk-Based Levels for Soil and Groundwater.

3. Diffusion coefficient was calculated per Equations 3 through 5 in the Johnson and Ettinger (1991) Heuristic Model for Predicting the Intrusion Rate of Contaminant Vapors Into Buildings:  $Dv = Dair * n_v^{3.33}/n_t^2$ ;  $Dm = Dwater*n_m^{3.33}/n_t^2$ ;  $Dt = Dair*n_v^{3.33}/n_t^2 + Dwater/H*n_m^{3.33}/n_t^2$ , where H = Henry's Law Constant.

NA = Not Available; NC = Not Calculated.

# TABLE H-2 CALCULATION OF VOLUMETRIC FLOW RATE OF SOIL GAS INTO THE BUILDING 123 Pine Street Holyoke, Massachusetts

Foundation Soil Contact		Crack	Total	Radius of	Depth of Enclosed Space	Pressure Difference Source to Indoor Air <sup>6</sup>	Soil Intrinsic	Vapor Dynamic	Volumetric Flow Rate of Soil Gas
Area <sup>1</sup> (m²) <b>Ab</b>	n <sup>2</sup> Acr/Ab	Area (m²) <b>Acrack</b>	Crack Length <sup>3</sup> (m) <b>Xcrack</b>	Crack <sup>4</sup> (cm) <b>r_cr</b>	Below Grade <sup>5</sup> (m) <b>Zcrack</b>	1 Pa = 10 g/cm-s² (Pa) <b>dP</b>	Permeability <sup>7</sup> (cm²) <b>k_v</b>	Viscosity <sup>8</sup> (g/cm-s) <b>u</b>	into Building <sup>9</sup> (cm³/s) <b>Qsoil</b>
442	0.001	0.44	67	0.7	2.44	4	1.0E-07	1.8E-04	142

Notes:

1. Foundation Soil Contact Area (Ab) is based on approximate area exposed to soil, i.e., the footprint of the building.

2. n = Acrack/Ab, assumed to be 0.001. According to the USEPA's User's Guide for Evaluating Subsurface Vapor Intrusion into Buildings (2004),

the back-calculated values for a slab/wall edge crack based on soil gas-entry rates reported in Nazaroff (1992), Revzan et al. (1991), and Nazaroff et al. (1985) range from approximately 0.0001 to 0.001.

3. Total Crack Length (Xcrack) is based on the approximate total floor/wall seam perimeter distance of the building.

4. Radius of crack (r\_cr) = Acrack/Xcrack.

5. The depth of the basement was used as the depth of the enclosed space below grade.

6. Pressure Difference (Source to Indoor Air) is assumed to be 4 Pa (MassDEP, 2013).

7. Soil Intrinsic Permeability for this site with fine to coarse sand and some fine to medium gravel is assumed to be 1.0E-07 cm<sup>2</sup> from Johnson & Ettinger, 1991 table for fine to medium sand.

8. Vapor Dynamic Viscosity was assumed to be 1.8E-04 g/cm-s (Johnson & Ettinger, 1991).

9. The following equation was used to calculate the volumetric flow rate of soil gas into the building as in Equation 15 of the USEPA's User's Guide for Evaluating Subsurface Vapor Intrusion into Buildings (2004): Qsoil =  $2^{\pi} dP^{k}v^{2}$ 

Abbreviations:

 $cm^2$  = square centimeter;  $m^2$  = square meter; m = meter; cm = centimeter; s = second; g = gram;  $s^2$  = square second;  $cm^3$  = cubic centimeter; Pa = Pascal.

# TABLE H-3 CALCULATION OF CONTAMINANT-SPECIFIC ATTENUATION FACTORS 123 Pine Street Holyoke, Massachusetts

	"Overall" Effective Porous Media Diffusion Coeff. (cm²/s)	Foundation Soil Contact Area (m²)	Building Ventilation Rate <sup>1</sup> (cm <sup>3</sup> /s)	Distance from Contaminant Source to Foundation <sup>2</sup> (cm)	Volumetric Flow Rate of Soil Gas into Building (cm <sup>3</sup> /s)	Foundation Thickness <sup>3</sup> (cm)	Effective Vapor- Pressure Diffusion Coefficient Through the Crack (cm²/s)	Acr/Ab	Basement Crack Area (m²)	Advective Dominated Constant =Effective Peclet Number <sup>4</sup>	Diffusion Dominated Constant <sup>5</sup>	Qsoil/Qbuilding	Attenuation factor = Cbuidling/ Csource <sup>6</sup>
	Dt	Ab	Qbuilding	Lt	Qsoil	Lcrack	Dcrack	n	Acrack	Α	В	С	alpha
C11-C22 Aromatic Fraction C19-C36 Aliphatic Fraction C9-C18 Aliphatic Fraction	9.70E-03 NC 1.13E-02	442 442 442	8.5E+04 8.5E+04 8.5E+04	122 122 122	1.4E+02 1.4E+02 1.4E+02	15 15 15	9.70E-03 NC 1.13E-02	0.001 0.001 0.001	0.442 0.442 0.442	49.55 NC 42.47	4.14E-03 NC 4.83E-03	1.67E-03 1.67E-03 1.67E-03	1.19E-03 NC 1.24E-03

Notes:

1. Building ventilation rate (Qbuilding) is based on the approximate volume of one floor of the building assuming an 8-foot ceiling and 0.45 air change per hour.

2. Distance from Contaminant Source to Foundation (Lt) is based on the depth from slab to soil source (assumed 4 feet).

3. Foundation Thickness (Lcrack) is thickness of slab which is assumed to be 6 inches or 15 cm .

4. The following equation was used to calculate the effective Peclet number as in Equation 17 of the USEPA's User's Guide for Evaluating Subsurface Vapor Intrusion into Buildings (2004): A = Qsoil\*Lcrack/(Dcrack\*Acrack)

5. The following equation was used to calculate the diffusion dominated constant as in Equation 18 of the USEPA's User's Guide for Evaluating Subsurface Vapor Intrusion into Buildings (2004): B = Dt\*Ab/(Qbuilding\*Lt)

6. The following equation was used to calculate alpha as in Equation 13 of the USEPA's User's Guide for Evaluating Subsurface Vapor Intrusion into Buildings (2004): alpha = B\*EXP(A)/(EXP(A)+B+B/C\*(EXP(A)-1))

#### Abbreviations:

 $cm^2$  = square centimeter;  $m^2$  = square meter;  $cm^3$  = cubic centimeter; cm = centimeter; s = second.

# TABLE H-4 ESTIMATING SOIL GAS CONCENTRATIONS FROM SOIL CONCENTRATIONS 123 Pine Street Holyoke, Massachusetts

Constituent	Soil Concentration <sup>1</sup> (mg/kg) Csoil	Henry's Law Constant <sup>2</sup> (dimensionless) H	Dry Soil Bulk Density <sup>3</sup> (g/cm <sup>3</sup> ) g <sub>d</sub>	Soil Water Filled Porosity <sup>3</sup> (cm <sup>3</sup> /cm <sup>3</sup> ) n <sub>m</sub>	Soil Vapor Filled Porosity <sup>3</sup> (cm <sup>3</sup> /cm <sup>3</sup> ) n <sub>v</sub>	Organic Carbon Partitioning Coefficient <sup>2</sup> (cm <sup>3</sup> /g) K <sub>oc</sub>	Soil Organic Carbon Fraction (unitless) f <sub>oc</sub>	Source Soil gas Concentration (µg/m <sup>3</sup> ) C <sub>source</sub>	Attenuation Factor (a)	Dilution Factor (d)	Estimated Indoor Air Concentration (µg/m³) C <sub>air</sub>
C11-C22 Aromatic Fraction	75	0.03	1.7	0.054	0.321	5,012	0.002	224	1.19E-03	10	2.66E-02
C19-C36 Aliphatic Fraction	58	NA	1.7	0.054	0.321	NA	0.002	NC	NC	10	NC
C9-C18 Aliphatic Fraction	220	69	1.7	0.054	0.321	680,000	0.002	11,053	1.24E-03	10	1.37E+00

The following equation was used to estimate soil gas concentrations based on concentrations detected in soil:

$$C_{source} = \frac{C_{soil} * H * g_d}{n_m + (K_{oc} * f_{oc} * g_d) + (H * n_v)}$$

This equation was adopted from USEPA's Johnson and Ettinger (1991) Model for Subsurface Vapor Intrusion into Buildings (SL-ADV-Feb04.xls), February, 2004. http://www.epa.gov/oswer/riskassessment/airmodel/johnson\_ettinger.htm

Notes:

1. The soil exposure point concentration is the maximum detected concentration from all soil samples obtained from within the disposal site boundaries.

2. Constituent-specific values were obtained from MassDEP, Development of MCP Risk Based Levels for Soil and Groundwater, February 2014.

3. Soil parameters for sand were adopted from USEPA's Johnson and Ettinger (1991) Model for Subsurface Vapor Intrusion into Buildings (SL-ADV-Feb04.xls), February, 2004.



APPENDIX I

METHOD  $_3$  RISK ASSESSMENT FOR RESIDENT EXPOSED TO CHEMICALS IN INDOOR AIR – MASSDEP SHORTFORM

#### Method 3 Risk Assessment for Resident Exposed to Chemicals in Indoor Air - Shortform 2012 (sf12ra)

Index Tab EPCs Table RA-1: Select chemicals and enter Exposure Point Concentrations (EPCs). Estimated risks are presented to the right. **C Eq** Table RA-2: Equations to calculate cancer risks. NC Eq Table RA-3: Equations to calculate noncancer risks. Exp Table RA-4: Definitions and exposure factors. Chem Table RA-5: Chemical-specific data. Spreadsheets designed by Andrew Friedmann, MassDEP Questions and Comments may be addressed to: Lydia Thompson Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection Office of Research and Standards One Winter Street Boston, MA 02108 USA Telephone: (617) 556-1165

Fax: (617) 556-1006

Email: Lydia.Thompson@state.ma.us

#### Resident - Indoor Air: Table RA-1 Exposure Point Concentration (EPC) Based on Resident Ages 1-31 (Cancer) and 1-8 (Noncancer)

#### \*\*Do not insert or delete any rows\*\*

Click on empty cell below and select OHM using arrow.

Oil or		EPC		
Hazardous M	laterial	(µg/m³)	<b>ELCR</b> air	HQ <sub>air</sub>
AROMATICS	C11 to C22	2.7E-02		5.3E-04
ALIPHATICS	C9 to C18	1.4E+00		6.9E-03

AROMATICS	C11 to C22	2.7E-02	5.3E-04
ALIPHATICS	C9 to C18	1.4E+00	6.9E-03

ShortForm Version 10-12

Vlookup Versionv0315

#### ELCR (all chemicals) = HI (all chemicals) = 1.48E-02

Resident - Indoor Air: Table RA-2				
Equations to Calculate Cancer Risk for Resident (Age 1-3	1 years) Par			
Cancer Risk from Inhalation				
$ELCR_{air} = LADE_{(1-31)} * URF$	[0			
[OHM] <sub>air</sub> * EF * ED * EP				
LADE = AP <sub>lifetime</sub>	A			

	Vlookup Versionv0315		
Parameter	Value	Units	
URF LADE [OHM] <sub>air</sub>	OHM specific age/OHM specific OHM specific	(μg/m <sup>3)-1</sup> μg/m <sup>3</sup> μg/m <sup>3</sup>	
EF	1.00	event/day	
ED	1	day/event	
EP	30	years	
AP <sub>lifetime</sub>	70	years	

#### Resident - Indoor Air: Table RA-3 Equations to Calculate Noncancer Risk for Resident Child (Age 1-8 years)

Vlookup Versionv0315



Parameter	Value	Units	
RfC	OHM specific	mg/m <sup>3</sup>	
ADE	OHM specific	mg/m <sup>3</sup>	
[OHM] <sub>soil</sub>	OHM specific	µg/m³	
EF	1.00	event/day	
ED	1	day/event	
EP	7	years	
С	0.001	mg/ug	
AP	7	year	

### Resident - Indoor Air: Table RA-4 Definitions and Exposure Factors

Vlookup Versionv0315

Parameter	Value	Units	Notes	
ELCR - Excess Lifetime Cancer Risk	chemical specific	dimensionless		
URF - Unit Risk Factor	chemical specific	(µg/m <sup>3</sup> ) <sup>-1</sup>	see Table RA-5	
LADE - Lifetime Average Daily Exposure	chemical specific	µg/m³	see Table RA-2	
HQ - Hazard Quotient	chemical specific	dimensionless		
RfC - Reference Concentration	chemical specific	mg/m <sup>3</sup>	see Table RA-5	
ADE - Average Daily Exposure	chemical specific	mg/m <sup>3</sup>	see Table RA-3	
EPC - Exposure Point Concentration	chemical specific	µg/m³	see Table RA-1	
EF - Exposure Frequency	1.00	event/day		
ED - Exposure Duration	1	day/event		
EP <sub>(1-8)</sub> - Exposure Period age group 1-8 (noncancer)	7	years		
EP <sub>(1-31)</sub> - Exposure Period for age group 1-31 (cancer)	30	years		
AP <sub>(noncancer)</sub> - Averaging Period for noncancer	7	years		
AP <sub>(lifetime)</sub> - Averaging Period for lifetime	70	years		
Resident - Indoor Air: Table RA-5 Chemical-Specific Data				
---	-------------------------	--	---	--------------------------
Oil or Hazardous Ma	terial		URF (ug/m <sup>3</sup> ) <sup>-1</sup>	RfC mg/m <sup>3</sup>
AROMATICS ALIPHATICS	C11 to C22 C9 to C18			5.00E-02 2.00E-01
AROMATICS ALIPHATICS	C11 to C22 C9 to C18			5.00E-02 2.00E-01

Vlookup Versionv0315

Sheet: Chem



GZA GeoEnvironmental, Inc.